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1. [African American Interest]: WHAT’S HAPPENING  A NEWSPAPER IN WHICH THE 
TEENAGERS OF NEW YORK EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS [later subtitled:] AN INDEPENDENT 
STUDENT MAGAZINE. New York. September 1965 through December 1966. I:1-5, and 
II:1. Six issues. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, stapled into mimeographed pictorial 
wrappers. Very good or better. 

 

Edited by Frank Campbell, et al. An independent periodical for student contributors, the 
majority of them from Harlem schools and environs. The contributions include poetry, 
prose and commentary on political, social and neighborhood issues. The last issue here is 
addressed to Langston Hughes and has a manuscript note in his hand referring to a letter 
contained inside (not present, though a stub where it was once stapled in is present); I:5 
is captioned in his hand on the upper wrapper: “Created and edited by Harlem teenagers. 
L.H.” Accompanied by a duplicate copy of I:5.   $225.

2. Aiken, Clarissa Lorenz: [Group of Seven Lightly Corrected Typescripts]. Boston. nd. 
but ca. 1970s-1980s. 43 leaves. Quarto. Original and carbon typescripts, lightly corrected 
and occasionally revised in type and manuscript. Secured individually with paperclips 
(rusty), but very good. 

 

A sequence of essays and reviews by Clarissa Lorenz Aiken (d. 16 May 1992), second 
wife (1930-37) of poet and novelist Conrad Aiken. The typescripts have the appearance of 
having been prepared by her as an effort toward a collection of her published journalism, 
and include: “Elizabeth Robins Pennell’s Tour Through Life” (16pp, published 1929 in 
Boston Evening Transcript); “The Historical Vista of James Truslow Adams” (11pp., 
published Dec. 1929, not specified where); “A Painter of Circuses Laura Knight’s Life 
Story is a Varied One” (4pp., published 1/17/34 in The Queen); “The Unique Quality of 
John Gould Fletcher” (4pp, published June 1934 in the Boston Evening Transcript); 
“My Last Duchess” (5pp., published 3/7/39 in The New Yorker); “Jane Struther Stresses 
Great Similarities Between Britain and U.S.” (4pp., published in the Christian Science 
Monitor); and “I Married a Poet” (3pp., published anonymously in Tomorrow, 1942). We 
find no record of book form publication.   $850.

3. Alonso, Rodolfo: EL JARDIN DE ACLIMATACION. [Buenos Aires]: BOA, [1959]. Small 
octavo. Printed wrappers. Four illustrations by Clorindo Testa. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of 469 numbered copies, from an edition of 500. Inscribed by the author 
to St.-John Perse in 1960.   $125.

4. Amado, Jorge: THE MIRACLE OF THE BIRDS. New York: Targ Editions, 1983. Small 
octavo. Cloth and decorated foil-finished boards. Trace of sunning to spine through 
glassine jacket, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition of this translation by Barbara Shelby Merello. One of 250 copies printed at 
the Oliphant Press, and signed by the author.   $100.

5. Ambler, Eric [screenwriter], and H.E. Bates [sourcework]: [Fifteen Publicity Stills 
for:] THE PURPLE PLAIN. [Los Angeles]: United Artists, [1955]. Fifteen 8x10” glossy 
b&w stills, with studio captions. Some light use and occasional mounting holes at corners 
from display use, but very good or better. 

 

A good lot of representative stills issued to promote the US distribution of Eric Ambler’s 
adaptation to the screen of H. E. Bates’s 1947 novel. Directed by Robert Parrish, the film 
starred Gregory Peck, supported by Win Min Than, Brenda de Banzie, Bernard Lee, and 
Morris Denham, et al. Filmed in Sri Lanka, Peck portrays an embittered bomber pilot who 
lost his wife in a Luftwaffe air raid, transfers to the Burmese theater during the war, and 
overcomes a death wish through heroic service and human contact.   $75.



6. [American Library in Paris]: Griggs, Arthur K.: AN EXHIBITION OF BEAUTIFUL BOOKS 
LATELY PUBLISHED IN PARIS [wrapper title]. Paris: American Library, 1931. 16pp. 
16mo. Printed wrappers. Illustrations. A few small spots of foxing to upper wrapper; very 
good or better. 

 

The exhibition, arranged by Arthur K. Griggs, ran the first two weeks of December 1931. 
A selection of books geared specifically to the English speaking expatriate community, 
including new publications by Jack Kahane (Cleante And Belise, Death of a Hero - 
noting specifically the little known signed issue on Japan vellum - and Haveth Childers 
Everywhere), Harrison of Paris, and Black Sun Press (highlighting Mr Knife Miss Fork, 
including one of the illustrations). A charming and, surprisingly, highly elusive bit of expat 
publishing ephemera - OCLC/Worldcat searches under every conceivable variable turn 
up empty.   $125.

7. Andersen, Hans Christian: THE SHOES OF FORTUNE, AND OTHER TALES. London: 
Chapman & Hall, 1847. [4],168pp. plus lithographed frontis and three plates. Small octavo. 
Medium green publisher’s cloth, decorated in blind, spine elaborately gilt extra, gilt title 
and pictorial vignette in center of upper board. Illustrations. Front free endsheet excised 
with gutter strengthening, 1849 gift inscription on half-title, some foxing and scattered 
discoloration to plates, bookseller’s label (or small bookplate) removed from recto of rear 
free endsheet, narrow split at toe of upper joint, small initial stamp in lower margin of title; 
withal just a good, sound copy (w.a.f.) of an uncommon book. 

 

First edition thus, the translator not identified, and with the lithographed plates after drawings 
by Otto Speckter. One of the small deluge of translations into English of Andersen’s fairy 
tales that appeared to meet widening popularity among English language readers beginning 
in 1845.   $375.

8. Andersen, Hans Christian, and Edmund Dulac: STORIES FROM ANDERSON. New York 
& London: Hodder & Stoughton, [1911]. Large, thick quarto. Gilt decorated pictorial cloth. 
Illustrated with tipped in color plates by Dulac. First edition, trade issue. Spine foxed, with 
light foxing at endsheets and edges, otherwise very good and bright.   $350.

9. Anderson, Maxwell: [Typed Letter, Signed]. New York. 5 March 1938. One and one 
half pages, on two quarto sheets. Signed “Max” in ink. Folded for mailing, just slightly 
tanned at edges, very good. 

 

An interesting letter, to theatrical director/producer Guthrie McClintic, who staged Anderson’s 
The Wingless Victory in 1936/7 and Key Largo in 1939/40, opening with Anderson’s 
warning that “within a day or two you will probably see an announcement of a producing 
organization [i.e. The Playwrights’ Company] formed by a number of playwrights of whom 
I am one...The formation of this organization will naturally have some bearing on our 
understanding, but I hasten to assure you that the participants leave themselves free to 
produce outside the organization...I am the only one [in the group] who is entirely satisfied 
with his producer and director...If I thought I could go on writing plays with machine-like 
regularity, I wouldn’t make any change at all, but either the theatre is falling to pieces 
around me or I am falling to pieces inside it...So far I have no play for next year except 
the one which I am currently writing for the Lunts, the one which started out in France 
and has moved so far away and changed so completely that you will never recognize 
it....” Ca. 250 words, with one ink correction.   $185.

10. Andreyev, Leonid: HE, THE ONE WHO GETS SLAPPED.... New York: The Dial 
Publishing Company, 1921. Pictorial wrapper by William Gropper. Minor use at overlap 
edges, otherwise about fine. 

 

First separately printed edition of this translation into English by Gregory Zilboorg, in slightly 
reduced format from the earlier offprint from the periodical and wholly reset. The text first 
appeared in the March 1921 issue of the The Dial, was then distributed as an offprint 



from that appearance, and then produced in this 
format.  An early Dial Press imprint, and the 
source for the 1924 film adaptation, starring Lon 
Chaney and Norma Shearer.                  $75.

11. Anstey, F. [pseud of Thomas Anstey Guthrie]: 
LYRE AND LANCET A STORY IN SCENES. 
London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1895. Small octavo. 
Gray-blue cloth, lettered in black and gilt. Inner 
hinges cracking, but sound, recipient’s bookplate, 
endsheets somewhat foxed, a few spots to lower 
cover, but a good copy. 

 

First edition. An author ’s presentation copy, 
inscribed on the half-title: “Carol Pym [/] F. 
Anstey.” 
TURNER 18. WOLFF 161. SADLEIR 48.       $150.

12. [Aralia Press]: Gioia, Dana: PLANTING A 
SEQUOIA. West Chester, PA: Aralia Press at 
West Chester University, 1991. Narrow quarto 
(30 x 19.5 cm).  Stiff handmade flax wrappers, 
with white leather anchors toward fore-edge, paper spine label. Small spots of tan offset 
from leather wrapper anchors to adjacent leaves, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. Title-page illustration by Fulvio Testa. From a total edition of 257 copies printed 
by Michael Peich, this is one of two hundred unnumbered copies printed on Johannot.
 $100.

13. [Aralia Press]: Gioia, Dana: PLANTING A SEQUOIA. West Chester, PA: Aralia Press 
at West Chester University, 1991. Narrow quarto (30 x 19.5 cm).  Stiff handmade flax 
wrappers, with white leather anchors toward fore-edge, paper spine label. Small spots of 
tan offset from leather wrapper anchors to adjacent leaves, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. Title-page illustration by Fulvio Testa. From a total edition of 257 copies 
printed by Michael Peich, this is one of fifty press-numbered copies printed on Umbria 
and signed by the poet and artist.   $250.

14. [Aralia Press]: Gioia, Dana [ed]: FORMAL INTRODUCTIONS  AN INVESTIGATIVE 
ANTHOLOGY. West Chester, PA: Aralia Press at West Chester University, 1994. Narrow 
quarto (29 x 17 cm). Linen and decorated boards, printed spine label. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of a total edition of 210 copies printed on Johannot in Spectrum types, 
bound by Larry Yerkes. Contributors include Barth, Disch, Hadas, Leithauser, Seth and a 
number of other poets.   $250.

15. [Aralia Press]: Jarman, Mark: UNHOLY SONNETS. [West Chester, PA]: The Aralia 
Press, 1994. Oblong 12mo (12.5 x 14 cm). Silk over boards, gilt spine label, marbled 
endsheets. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of a total edition of 130 copies printed on Johannot by William Drenttel 
and Michael Peich. The bulk of the edition appeared in wrappers -- this copy bears Jarman’s 
signed presentation inscription to the first of the two printers named in the colophon (“...
With deep gratitude for your part in this book ...”) and thus the binding may represent a 
special instance.   $250.

16. [Arion Press]: Einstein, Albert: CENTENNIAL EDITION  THE THEORY OF RELATIVITY 
... TWO PAPERS PUBLISHED IN 1905 ON THE ELECTRODYNAMICS OF MOVING 
BODIES AND DOES THE INERTIA OF A BODY DEPEND ON ITS ENERGY-CONTENT? 



.... San Francisco: The Arion Press, 2005. Quarto. Cloth, with decorated paper onlay. 
Portrait. Printed in black and blue. Fine, with the prospectus laid in. 

 

First printing in this format. Foreword, notes and afterword by Richard A. Muller. One of four 
hundred numbered copies for sale, from a total edition of 426 copies printed on Schiller 
mouldmade paper after a design by Andrew Hoyem, et al. According to the publisher’s 
blurb: “The mathematical formulas were set by hand, as was the display type, with text 
composed and cast in Monotype. The types are Modern, Egyptian, and Lining Gothic ... 
A pixelated portrait of Einstein is the frontispiece. This image, based on a photograph, 
is handset in units of six-point type: three sizes of solid squares and one centered dot. 
Over 4,000 pieces of type make up the picture.”   $450.

17. Arlen, Michael: THE LONDON VENTURE. London: Heinemann, 1920. Black boards, 
stamped in white with pictorial vignette. Illustrations by Michel Sevier.  A couple of faint, 
minor marks to the front panel of the dust jacket, otherwise a lovely copy in dust jacket 
of this fragile book. Half morocco slipcase. 

 

First edition, first issue, of the author’s first book (the copies dated 1919 being of late 
issue).   $175.

18. [Arnim, Bettina von]: THE DIARY OF A CHILD. [Berlin: Printed by Trowitzsch & Son], 
1838. x,325,[1]pp. Printed wrapper, untrimmed. Frontis and plates. Rear wrapper neatly 
detached, front wrapper partially so, otherwise very good. Accompanied by: GOETHE’S 
CORRESPONDENCE WITH A CHILD. FOR HIS MONUMENT. FIRST VOLUME [wrapper 
title]. [Berlin: Printed by Trowitzsch & Son, nd. but ca. 1840]. [10],iv,390pp. Printed 
wrapper. Lower portion of upper wrapper clipped away and the wrapper laid down on verso 
of frontis, some foxing and dustiness, oddity in collation (see below), but good. The two 
enclosed in marbled board slipcase. 

 

An unattributed translation of the first work, the first into English reported in OCLC under 
this title. The second work (Volume I only) is kin with the editions printed in Berlin for 
distribution in London and the US to raise funds for Goethe’s Monument, even though the 
narrative construct was a product of Arnim’s imagination rather than Goethe’s. Curiously, 
although the text follows that of the 1841 Lowell issue, the make-up and pagination of 
the prelims in the present copy is quite eccentric, and it lacks a title leaf. It is included 
as a matter of interest rather than value.   $125.

19. Ashbery, John, et al [eds]: ART AND LITERATURE  AN INTERNATIONAL REVIEW. 
Lausanne, Switzerland: Société Anonyme d’Editions Littéraires et Artistiques, March 1964 
through Spring 1967. Whole numbers one through twelve (all published). Twelve issues. 
Square octavo. Printed wrappers. Occasional plates and illustrations. Remaining glassine 
wrappers chipped and frayed, minor bumps to a few spine toes, small discoloration to 
spine of #9, wrapper of #12 handsoiled, with a few small spots, and a US price stamp; 
US price stamps on glassine or front wrapper of a few other issues, otherwise very good 
or better to near fine. 

 

Edited by John Ashbery, Sonia Orwell, et al. “A remarkably integrated magazine despite 
its wide range of subjects and sympathies ... an elegant showcase for important new work 
from a variety of sources” - C&P. With contributions by Ashbery, D. Jones, Coleman, Fr. 
Rolfe, Butts, Sims, Crevel, Montale, Elmslie, Barthelme, Genet, Connolly, Koch, Rhys, 
Alex Katz, Burroughs, Jane and Paul Bowles, Burgess, Burroughs, Mathews, Guest, J. 
Schuyler, F. Porter, Cage, O’Hara, Jasper Johns, Bly, Ted Berrigan, Ron Padgett, Pasternak, 
Rivers, Hockney, Riding, Gass, Ackerley, Spender, et al. Between 4500 and 5500 copies 
of each issue were printed for distribution internationally. The fine paper issue of twenty-
five numbered copies of each issue was never distributed. 
CLAY & PHILLIPS, pp. 170-1. KERMANI D4.   $400.



20. [Ashton, Winifred]: Dane, Clemence [pseud]: THE LION AND THE UNICORN  A PLAY 
IN THREE ACTS. London: Heinemann, 1943. Gilt cloth and decorated boards. Frontis 
portrait. Trivial rubbing at fore-tips, otherwise fine in plastic wrapper. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 1000 numbered copies, specially bound and signed by 
the author with her pseudonym.   $40.

21. [Auden, W. H.]: Baudelaire, Charles: INTIMATE JOURNALS. Hollywood: Marcel 
Rodd, 1947. Gilt cloth. A near fine copy in very good dust jacket with inevitable tanning 
at extremities, clipped price, and an internal mend to a closed tear at the lower edge of 
the front panel. 

 

First American edition, translated by Christopher Isherwood, with an introduction by W.H. 
Auden which replaces Eliot’s introduction to the earlier British edition. One of 1000 copies. 
This copy is in the first binding. 
B&M B34a. MODERN MOVEMENT 5.   $75.

22. Auster, Paul: WALL WRITING. [Berkeley]: The Figures, [1976]. Pictorial wrappers. Fine. 
 

First edition of the author’s second formal collection of poetry, preceded by an issue of 
Living Hand devoted to his work. From a total edition of 500 copies, this is copy ‘P’ of 
26 lettered copies, signed by the author on the colophon. 
DRENTTEL A2b.   $850.

23. Auster, Paul: WALL WRITING. [Berkeley]: The Figures, [1976]. Pictorial wrappers. 
Spine faintly sunned, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition of the author’s second formal collection of poetry, preceded by an issue of 
Living Hand devoted to his work. From a total edition of 500 copies, this is copy one of 
474 copies issued unsigned. 
DRENTTEL A2a.   $150.

24. Auster, Paul: FACING THE MUSIC. [Rhinebeck, NY]: Station Hill, [1980]. Stiff pictorial 
wrappers. Faint tanning along spine fold, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. One of a total edition of 1000 copies, of which 43 were numbered and signed 
by the author. This copy is signed by the author, but not numbered. 
DRENTTEL A5ai.   $100.

25. Auster, Paul: CITY OF GLASS ... THE NEW YORK TRILOGY, VOLUME 1. Los Angeles: 
Sun & Moon Press, [1985]. Cloth. Fine in near fine dust jacket with a few spots of offset 
soiling to the lower panel. 

 

First edition, trade issue. Signed by the author on the title-page. The dust jacket spine 
on this copy lacks the publisher’s logo (the first state), but a couple of tiny smudges 
suggest the sticker (which denotes the second state, of three) may have at one time been 
present.   $1250.

26. Auster, Paul: GHOSTS ... THE NEW YORK TRILOGY, VOLUME 2. Los Angeles: Sun 
& Moon Press, [1986]. Cloth. First edition, trade issue. Signed by the author on the title-
page. Fine in dust jacket. 
DRENTTEL A11ai.   $250.

27. Auster, Paul: THE LOCKED ROOM ... THE NEW YORK TRILOGY, VOLUME 3. Los 
Angeles: Sun & Moon Press, [1986]. Cloth. Fine in dust jacket. 

 

First edition, trade issue. Signed by the author on the title-page. As often, the limitation 
leaf is present in this copy as the penultimate leaf, but is neither lettered nor signed. 
DRENTTEL A13ai.   $250.



28. Auster, Paul: AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF THE EYE. [Portland: Charles Seluzicki, 1993]. 
[4]pp. Octavo. Sewn French-fold decorated paper wrapper, with printed label. Tipped-in 
photograph. Faint bump to lower fore-corner, otherwise fine in black paper envelope. 

 

First edition. One of a total edition of thirty-five copies printed at the Beaverdam Press, 
with an original tipped-in photograph by Karin Welch. Although not called for, this copy 
is signed by the author on the colophon. By virtue of the limitation, an uncommon title. 
DRENTTEL A23a.   $950.

29. [Auster, Paul]: Drenttel, William [compiler]: PAUL AUSTER A COMPREHENSIVE 
CHECKLIST OF PUBLISHED WORKS 1968 - 1994. New York: Published by William 
Drenttel in Association with the Delos Press, 1994. 93,[3]pp. Cloth, paper spine label, 
handmade Japanese endsheets. Frontis portrait. Very faintly sunstruck, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Introduction by Robert Hughes. Portrait by Victor Schrager. 
From a total edition of 500 copies, this is copy ‘IX’ of an unspecified number of copies 
numbered in Roman, in addition to the 100 numbered copies, all specially bound and 
signed by Auster.   $100.

“A man does not live in a cardboard box because he wants to ....”
 

30. Auster, Paul, and Henrik Drescher [ i l lus]: 
REFLECTIONS ON A CARDBOARD BOX. [Mt. 
Horeb, WI]: The Perishable Press, 2004. Small 
quarto (25 x 18 cm). Brown silk-backed Sugikawa 
paper over boards. Illustrated throughout. Fine. 
 

First edition. One of ten copies denoted in the 
colophon as an “author’s copy,” from a total edition 
of one hundred copies (fifty for sale) printed in Gill 
Sans Bold by Walter Hamady on Twinrocker and 
St-Armand papers. Drescher’s images were printed 
from polymer plates prepared at the Boxcar Press. 
All copies were signed by the author; this copy is 
additionally inscribed on the title-leaf by Auster to 
one of his publishers (and his bibliographer), William 
Drenttel, and signed: “For Bill - In friendship always, 
Paul A.” One of the AIGA Fifty Books of its year.   
 $1500.

31. Basso, Hamilton: MAINSTREAM. New York: 
Reynal & Hitchcock, [1943]. Cloth. First edition. 
With the author’s warm year of publication signed 

presentation inscription. Top edge dusty, slight foxing to endsheets, otherwise a very good 
copy in dust jacket with moderate foxing and a short edge-tear to lower panel.   $75.

32. Baudelaire, Charles, and Aleister Crowley [trans]: LITTLE POEMS IN PROSE .... 
Paris: Edward W. Titus, 1928. Small octavo. Half felt boards and decorated boards, t.e.g., 
others rough trimmed. Plates. Trace of rubbing at crown of spine, trace of usual foxing 
to edges, otherwise very good or better, unopened. 

 

First edition. This is bibliographically perhaps the most interesting of Titus imprints, 
comprised of sheets printed at the Chiswick Press in 1913 for an issue that was for some 
reason derailed, conjoined with Paris prelims and terminal leaves, an errata, and twelve 
plates by Jean de Bosschere. One of a total edition of 800 copies (this copy not numbered, 
as usual). Alternate translations by Ralph Cheever Dunning, Pierre Loving, and Edward 
Titus appear after the Epilogue.   $375.



33. Bay, J. Christian: A HANDFUL OF WESTERN BOOKS [with:] A SECOND HANDFUL 
OF WESTERN BOOKS [with:] A THIRD HANDFUL OF WESTERN BOOKS. Chicago [and 
for second and third volumes:] Cedar Rapids: Privately Printed for the Friends of Walter 
M. Hill [and for second and third volumes:] Privately printed for the Friends of the Torch 
Press, 1935 - 1937. Three volumes. Small octavo. Cloth and boards, printed labels. Frontis 
in each volume. One leaf in second volume has a soft crease, a couple small spots on 
lower edge of second volume, otherwise a very good set. 

 

First editions, the first printed in an edition of 350 copies, the others in editions of 400 
copies, printed at the Torch Press. The second volume is pleasantly inscribed by the 
author: “To the dear old General, from whom all friends of Americana got their best books 
(not a single foreign element in them) - from J. Christian Bay.” An anecdotal overview of 
classical Americana collecting as practiced at the time.   $250.

34. [Bécat, Paul-Émile]: Cazotte, Jacques: LE DIABLE AMOUREUX. Paris: La Tradition, 
[1936]. Small quarto. Gilt decorated flocked wrappers. Frontis, plates and illustrations. 
Offset from wrapper fold-ins to endsheets, otherwise a very good copy in edgeworn 
slipcase and chemise. 

 

First edition thus, illustrated with sixteen original colored dry-point etchings by the prolific 
and highly popular illustrator of erotica, Paul-Émile Bécat (1885-1960). One of four hundred 
numbered copies on vélin d’Arches, from a total edition of 515 copies. 
MONOD 2376.   $300.

35. Beckett, Samuel: MURPHY. New York: Grove Press, [1957]. Cloth. First U.S. edition, 
clothbound trade issue. Slight tanning at endsheet gutters, otherwise very good or better 
in slightly tanned and soiled white dust jacket. 
F&F 25.1.   $125.

36. Beckett, Samuel: PROUST [and] THREE DIALOGUES. London: John Calder. [1965]. 
Half cream calf and gilt lettered cloth, a.e.g. Spine somewhat darkened, otherwise about 
fine in slipcase. 

 

First edition in this format, limited issue. Copy #64 of one hundred numbered copies, 
specially bound and signed by the author. This constitutes the third edition of Proust, 
first published in 1931, and the first edition in book form of the “Three Dialogues,” first 
published in Transition ‘49 #5. Beckett’s co-crediting of the latter to Duthuit is based on 
courtesy rather than formal collaboration. 
F&F 7.2.   $1100.

37. Beckett, Samuel: LESSNESS. London: Calder & Boyars, [1970]. Half cream calf and 
gilt lettered cloth, a.e.g. Calf a trace darkened, with minuscule nick at crown, otherwise 
about fine, with the slipcase, which is a very tight fit for the book. 

 

First edition, limited issue, of Beckett’s own translation of Sans (1969). Copy #52 of one 
hundred numbered copies, hors commerce, specially bound, and signed by the author, 
denoted as being in advance of the first edition. The trade edition appeared as Signature 
9.   $1250.

38. Beckett, Samuel: MORE PRICKS THAN KICKS. London: Calder & Boyars, [1970]. 
Half cream calf and gilt lettered cloth, a.e.g. Spine tanned, with tiny rubs, otherwise very 
good or better.

 

First edition in this format, reprinting the contents of Beckett’s rare first collection of short 
fiction, first published in 1934. This is copy #23 of one hundred copies, hors commerce, 
specially printed and bound, and signed by the author.   $1750.



39. Beckett, Samuel: THE LOST ONES. London: Calder & Boyars, [1972]. Half cream calf 
and gilt lettered cloth, a.e.g. Some tanning to calf, tiny smudge at lower edge of upper 
board, about fine in slipcase. 

 

First edition, limited issue, of this translation by the author of Le Depeupleur. Copy #82 
of one hundred numbered copies, specially bound and signed by the author, denoted as 
“printed in advance of the first edition.”   $1250.

40. Beckett, Samuel: ILL SEEN ILL SAID. Northridge: Lord John Press, 1982. Quarter 
publisher’s calf and marbled boards. Spine very slightly sunned, otherwise fine. 

 

First limited printing. One of 299 numbered copies (of 325), printed at the Bird & Bull 
Press, and signed by the author on the half-title.   $1250.

41. Beerbohm, Max: MORE. London & New York: John Lane: The Bodley Head, 1899. 
Vertically ribbed green cloth, printed spine label, fore and bottom edges untrimmed. Some 
foxing to endleaves and their gutters, front pastedown and presumably the conjugate free 
endsheet show signs of having been replaced very early on in the life of the book (perhaps 
even correcting an original binder’s error), else a good copy of the most uncommon form 
of this title. 

 

First UK issue, binding A, bound up from sheets printed in the US, and with the half-title.   
A subsequent impression lacks the half-title. Early notecard with bibliographic notes laid in. 
GALLATIN & OLIVER 4.   $150.

42. Beerbohm, Max: ZULEIKA DOBSON OR AN OXFORD LOVE STORY. London: 
Heinemann, 1911. Smooth brown cloth, stamped in gilt. Endsheets foxed and inner hinges 
cracking, cloth lightly rubbed and with a few small spots; a good copy in half morocco 
slipcase and cloth chemise. 

 

First edition, Gallatin’s binding A (2150 copies bound thus). An undetermined previous 
owner has supplied a dust jacket for this copy, but it is a later form of the jacket, with the 
price on the spine ‘7/6’ (the first, and scarce, dust jacket, was priced 6 shillings). 
GALLATIN 8.   $850.

43. Beerbohm, Max: SEVEN MEN. London: Heinemann, 1919. Dark blue diced cloth (binding 
‘b’). Uniform tanning to text block, cloth somewhat rubbed and soiled; a good, sound copy. 

 

First edition. Inscribed on the preliminary blank: “John Drinkwater’s copy - the one I would 
have given him had I been in England, and which he, being in England, foolishly bought. 
Max Beerbohm.” Affixed to the front pastedown is a 9 x 11 cm card, on which Beerbohm 
has written, in ink, eight lines of verse, entitled “Lines on a Certain Friend’s Great Talent 
[altered from ‘Gift’] for Swift Philosophic Generalisation,” inscribed at the end: “for J. 
D. from M. B.” Drinkwater’s gilt leather bookplate also appears on the pastedown, and 
opposite, on the front free endsheet, he has written in pencil, in his distinctive tiny hand, 
six lines of commentary about the inscription and poem, identifying the subject of the 
poem as Will Rothenstein. At the top of the free endsheet, Drinkwater has signed and 
dated this copy in 1920.  Drinkwater succeeded Beerbohm as the tenant of Winston’s 
Cottage in Far Oakridge in the Cotswalds, where Rothenstein was a prominent neighbour. 
Beerbohm wrote a friendly parody of Drinkwater’s 1917 poem about the cottage, and 
entitled it “Same Cottage - but Another Song, of Another Season.” In 1925 Beerbohm 
drew a portrait of Drinkwater. 
GALLATIN & OLIVER 13.   $1500.

 “Improved Copy”
 

44. [Beerbohm, Max]: Garnett, David: LADY INTO FOX ... ILLUSTRATED WITH WOOD 
ENGRAVINGS BY R.A. GARNETT. London: Chatto & Windus, 1923. Patterned cloth 
over boards, paper spine label, t.e.g. Frontis, title-vignette, head- and tail-pieces, and 
illustrations. Spine sunned and label worn (the spare is tipped in back), but very good. 

 



Third impression of Garnett’s second novel. The much 
“improved” Beerbohm-Garnett copy, formerly in the library 
of Max Beerbohm, then presented as a Christmas 1958 
gift from Elisabeth Beerbohm to David Garnett. With the 
Garnett library label, and above it on the front pastedown 
a pencil note: “Max Beerbohm’s copy of Lady Into Fox 
with the illustrations handcoloured by him sent to me by 
his widow Christmas 1958. D.G.” Indeed, Beerbohm has 
hand-colored the frontispiece, the title-page vignette, one 
full-page interior illustration, and tinted or colored four 
of the smaller interior illustrations. Beerbohm has also 
drawn a small (4 x 2.5 cm) portrait below the printed 
dedication of the book to the author’s lover, Duncan 
Grant, captioned “D.G.”  On the double-spread of the 
half-title and verso of the front free endsheet, Beerbohm 
has executed an array of ink sketched caricatures, at 
least two of them appearing to have Richard Garnett 
(Sr) as their subject.  Affixed to the front free endsheet 
and opposite pastedown edge is a one-page autograph 
letter, signed, from Elisabeth Beerbohm, to “Dear Mr. 
Garnett,” Villino Chiaro, Rapallo, Christmas 1958.  She writes: “I am sending you the book 
about which I told you last summer ... adorned by Max.  Would you kindly give it to your 
father - as a little memento of Max, of whose great admiration for his work he knew, & 
a homage from me. (It is probably most ungracious of me to admit that parting with the 
book is rather a wrench ... ) With all good wishes, Yours sincerely, Elisabeth Beerbohm.” 
Lady Beerbohm died a few days later. The letter is reproduced in facsimile on p.96 of 
Corry Nethery’s The Second Lady Beerbohm (Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 1987) 
and a copy of that miniature book is included. $5500.

45. Beerbohm, Max: THE GUERDON. [New York]: Privately Printed, 1925. Gilt lettered 
paper boards, edges untrimmed. Spine extremities and foretips minimally worn; internally, 
fine. A very good copy of a very fragile book. 

 

First edition in book form, unauthorized. Copy #41 from an edition consisting of 110 copies 
printed on Crown and Sceptre paper for bookseller Max Harzof and his bookshop, G.A. 
Baker & Co. 
GALLATIN & OLIVER 23.   $400.

46. [Beerbohm, Max]: Shaw, George Bernard: HEARTBREAK HOUSE, GREAT CATHERINE, 
AND PLAYLETS OF THE WAR. London: Constable and Co., 1925. Grey-green cloth lettered 
in gilt. Some foxing and mild soiling, long narrow smudge to upper board; a good copy. 

 

Fourth impression of the first UK edition (first printed in 1919 and preceded by the US 
edition). Max Beerbohm’s copy, signed by him in ink on the front free endsheet. Beerbohm 
has made comments in at least three places in the text, and copiously on the rear endsheets, 
in pencil: “Say what you will, there’s nobody to touch G.B.S. in the war of the spoken 
word”; “What insincere rot!”; “Use of current slang by an old man - cf. use of rouge by an 
old woman”; and “For  Wisdom * - and for knowledge of mankind, cf. Johnson with poor 
G.B. S. * as opposed to clearness & as opposed to sharp pale kind unkind guesses about 
it.” With the bookplate of collector / publisher / merchant Stanley Marcus.   $1000.

47. Beerbohm, Max: [Autograph Letter, Signed]. Rapallo. 12 April 1928. Two pages, 
in ink, on recto and verso of folded quarto sheet of letterhead. About fine, with heavily 
traveled original envelope addressed in his hand. 

 

A charming letter to Aubrey Herbert, of the Oxford Union Society (and regrettably not 
Aubrey Herbert the diplomat and intelligence officer, who was identified as the recipient 
by a previous owner, but who died in 1925). Beerbohm declines an invitation to speak in 



unusually eloquent terms: “When I was young and full of impulse, I had the reputation of 
being the worst public speaker in Europe - nay in the whole wide world ... Therefore, if I 
were going to England (and I am not going to be there) next month, I would make, for your 
sake and for that of the Union, a point of not being in that part of England which is called 
Oxford, on the date which you mention. I can merely thank you for an invitation which 
has pleased and touched me very much. Your Christian name and surname suggests (the 
third-person-singular sounds ungrammatical, but is strictly right) that you are sometimes at 
Portofino - a place visible from here across the bay ....”  Beerbohm suggests the recipient 
contact him when next in the area and have lunch, and “I would then, seated comfortably 
at table, explain (very falteringly and stumblingly) to you why I would rather have taken 
Quebec than have written the Elegy - or the other way round : just which you would 
prefer. Yours very sincerely Max Beerbohm.” The envelope bears a forwarding notation 
to another address in Essex in an unknown hand.   $750.

48. Beerbohm, Max: CATALOGUE OF AN EXHIBITION ENTITLED “GHOSTS.” London: 
Ernest Brown & Phillips The Leicester Galleries, December 1928. Sewn printed wrappers. 
An unusually fine copy. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 55 numbered copies printed on large paper, signed 
by Beerbohm, of which fifty were for sale. A prefatory note by Beerbohm precedes the 
catalogue listing of 109 items on view.   $850.

49. Behrman, S. N.: [Three Typed Letters, Signed]. New York. 25 February, 8 April and 
6 December 1960. Three pages, on octavo and quarto folded stationary lettersheets, 
accompanied by envelopes. Very good. 

 

Behrman writes a party who, evidently, has provided some anecdotes or information helpful 
in the writing of Portrait Of Max, and has as well requested inscriptions in books. He 
writes, in part: “I am very much tantalized by the item you described, Frederick Manning 
I do know, the writer friend of Rothenstein and Max, because there is a great deal about 
him in William Rothenstein’s Men and Memories. As for A.M.R. I am stuck. Could it be 
some member of the Rothenstein family?” He notes that his London editor is visiting and 
he will query him on the subject. In another letter, he comments: “The ‘association item’ 
makes my mouth water. I should long to see it. Had your letter come to me in time, I 
should have included it in the Kipling material. It is so very funny.” All signed in ink, “S.N. 
Behrman.”   $250.

50. Bernhard, Thomas: GARGOYLES. New York: Alfred Knopf, 1970. Cloth and boards. 
First US edition, translated by Richard and Clara Winston. Fine in very near fine dust 
jacket with just a trace of smudging to the blank portions of the rear panel. Bernhard’s 
first novel to see publication in English.   $250.

51. Bernhard, Thomas: BEAUTIFUL VIEW. New York: William Drenttel, 1994. Oblong 
octavo. Cloth, blindstamped leather label. About fine. 

 

First edition, clothbound issue, of this translation by Craig Kinosian. One of a total edition 
of 120 copies printed by hand at the Aralia Press on Johannot paper. The majority of 
copies were bound in wrappers.   $100.

52. Bernhard, Thomas: THE VOICE IMPERSONATOR. New York: William Drenttel, 1995. 
12mo. Cloth, paper spine label. Fine, without dust jacket, as issued. 

 

First edition of this translation by Craig Kimosian of Bernhard’s 1978 short story. This is 
copy #1 of 100 numbered clothbound copies, in addition to copies in wrappers.   $125.

53. Berry, Wendell, and Ben Shahn [illus]: NOVEMBER TWENTY SIX NINETEEN HUNDRED 
SIXTY THREE ... DRAWINGS BY BEN SHAHN. New York: Braziller, [1964]. Oblong octavo. 
Decorated cloth.  Fine in lightly rubbed and smudged slipcase. 

 



First edition, deluxe issue. One of an unspecified (but generous) number of copies printed 
on handmade Fabriano paper, and signed by Berry and Shahn.   $200.

54. Berryman, John: HOMAGE TO MISTRESS BRADSTREET...WITH PICTURES BY 
BEN SHAHN. New York: Farrar, [1956]. Pictorial boards. Discoloration on pastedown 
from letter, top edge a trace dusty, else a very good or better copy in lightly edgeworn 
dust jacket with small nicks at crown. 

 

First edition. With a chatty t.l.s. from publisher John Farrar to printer/typographer Carl P. 
Rollins (formerly tipped with glue to the front pastedown) presenting the book.   $150.

55. Berryman, John: HOMAGE TO MISTRESS BRADSTREET AND OTHER POEMS. 
London: Faber, [1959]. Printed wrappers. Text on proofing paper and a bit tanned, closed 
tear at fore-edge of preliminary blank, else about fine. 

 

Uncorrected page proofs of the first edition thus, with the text expanded by poems selected 
by Berryman from other collections. The equivalent US edition did not appear until nine 
years later. Stefanik devotes four pages to detailing the variants and revisions in their 
texts as they appear here. Publisher’s review slip laid in. 
STEFANIK A9.I.a (noting the Lilly copy of this proof).   $150.

56. [Bible - English - Scott Commentary]: THE HOLY BIBLE, CONTAINING THE OLD 
AND NEW TESTAMENTS; WITH ORIGINAL NOTES, AND PRACTICAL OBSERVATIONS 
... London: Printed for Bellamy and Roberts, 1788 - 1792. Four volumes bound in six. 
Quarto. Contemporary unlettered calf, marbled endsheets, spines gilt. Plates and maps 
(some folding). Institutional bookplate and early gift inscriptions, hinges cracked but still 
holding, spine ends chipped, scattered foxing and tanning, burn scar to lower board of first 
volume, scrape to spine of sixth volume. Still, a sound, useful set, amenable to cosmetics. 

 

First edition of Thomas Scott’s edition of the English Bible, first published in 174 weekly 
numbers spanning 1788-92. The enterprise contributed to the bankruptcy of the publisher, 
and Scott was saddled with considerable debt, but his commentary has been described 
as “the greatest theological performance of our age and country” - Sir James Stephen 
(quoted by Herbert). The title calls for a Concordance and accompaniments, which do not 
appear in this set -- according to Herbert it is usually the separate 3rd edition of Powell’s 
1792 concordance and was published as a separate accompaniment in quarto format, 
and in 8vo, both as standalones. Given the binding configuration of this set (it usually 
appears in four volumes), it is possible that this set was bound up from the parts issue.  
The New Testament is bound in two volumes (with general title in 1st volume only) and 
what usually appears as volume one is here present in two volumes, with the general title 
in the first, and the second beginning with Ruth. ESTC locates three sets: BL, Newport 
Central and Washington State. 
HERBERT 1366. ESTC T95096.   $1250.

57. Biederman, Charles: LETTERS ON THE NEW ART. Red Wing, MN: Art History [i.e. 
the Author], [1951]. 91pp. plus 4 plates. Stiff printed wrappers. First edition of one of the 
artist’s earlier monographs published under his own imprint. Near fine.   $55.

58. Biederman, Charles: SEARCH FOR NEW ARTS. Red Wing, MN: Art History [i.e. the 
Author], 1979. 144,[2]pp. Quarto. Cloth. Photographs (including a few in color of his own 
works). Fine in lightly rubbed dust jacket with a bit of dust at the edges. 

 

First edition, clothbound issue. Inscribed and signed by the author. Biederman’s observations 
on innovators in painting, architecture, film and photography.   $85.

59. [Binding]: Horace: Q. HORATII FLACCI OPERA. Lipsiae: Apud S. Hirzelium, 1881. 
12mo. Full brown crushed morocco, raised bands, a.e.g., by Stookley of Cambridge for 
Macmillan & Bowes. Frontis portrait. A few small incidents of foxing, otherwise very good 
or better. 

 



Edition Quarta, originally edited by Moritz Haupt and here overseen by Johanne Vahleno. 
Bibliographer / scholar / librarian Philip “Pip” Gaskell’s copy, with his neat circular ownership 
stamp on the title.   $75.

60. [Binding]: Anthoine-Legraine, Jacques [binder]: 
LE NOTAIRE DU HAVRE. By Georges Duhamel. 
Paris: Mercure de France, 1933. Octavo. Full forest-
green morocco, with borders of repeating gilt ruled 
lozenges with blindstamped-dicing, fore and bottom 
edges untrimmed, all edges gilt on the rough. Trace 
of slight rubbing to joints, lower fore-corner of free 
endsheet creased, otherwise fine. half-morocco 
chemise and morocco faced slipcase. 
 

First edition of the first volume in the “Chronique de 
Pasquier” cycle (1933-1945). One of 1625 numbered 
copies on vergé pur fil Lafuma. “Jacques Anthoine-
Legrain (1907– ca. 1970) was Pierre Legrain’s 
stepson and assistant.  Beginning in 1929 he 
continued the late master ’s geometric aesthetic 
and gained high standing as a design binder in 
his own right” - Six Centuries of Master Book 
Binding at Bridwell Library. 
TALVART & PLACE (DUHAMEL) 77.   $1250.

61. [Binding - American 1890s]: Breitkpf & Hartell 
[publishers]: HAPPY NEW YEAR!  A CHOICE 
COLLECTION OF PIANOFORTE COMPOSITIONS OF 
MEDIUM DIFFICULTY BY MODERN COMPOSERS. 

New York: Breitkopf and Hartell, [ca. 1897]. 92pp. Small folio (34 x 27.5 cm). Khaki cloth, 
elaborately decorated in green, gilt and dark brown with a floral art nouveau motif (signed 
‘M.M’). Pictorial endsheets. Publisher’s address revision stamp on title below imprint, 
some pencil annotations, otherwise a very near fine copy. 

 

A handsome period binding from the American branch of the venerable music publishers. 
While there are plate marks for the music (‘v.a. 1868’), OCLC suggests a far more 
reasonable publication date of 1897, which is highly consistent with the style of the 
binding and printing. OCLC locates copies at Cleveland Public and Martin Luther College. 
OCLC: 22334613.   $125.

62. [Bird & Bull Press]: Wolfe, Richard J., and Paul McKenna: LOUIS HERMAN KINDER 
AND FINE BOOKBINDING IN AMERICA.  A CHAPTER IN THE HISTORY OF THE 
ROYCROFT SHOP. Newtown, PA: Bird & Bull Press, 1985. Quarter morocco and gilt 
decorated paper over boards. Facsimiles, photographs and plates (including fourteen in 
color). Fore-edge of upper board slightly sunned, else fine. 

 

First edition. One of 325 numbered copies printed in Van Dijck type on Arches text. 
Kinder, a German-born binder, was associated with Hubbard and the Roycrofters from 
1897 to 1911, and later made custom bindings for Rudge and did restoration work for 
Dartmouth.   $325.

63. [Bishop Sale]: THE CORTLANDT F. BISHOP LIBRARY PART ONE [through:] PART 
FOUR. New York: AAA / Anderson Galleries, 1938-9. Four volumes. Quarto. Stiff printed 
wrappers. Extensively illustrated with plates and facsimiles. Wrappers faintly dust soiled, 
two ring marks on upper wrapper of fourth number, else very good. 

 

A complete set of the catalogues for the main sessions of the Bishop Sale, notable for 
its rich holdings in Continental printed books and distinguished bindings. Unpriced, but 
one session includes estimates.   $150.



64. [Black Sun Press]: Carroll, Lewis [pseud. of C.L. Dodgson]: ALICE IN WONDERLAND. 
Paris: The Black Sun Press, 1930. Oblong small quarto. Half dark blue morocco and 
decorated boards, gilt extra, with geometric rules and angular diagonal panels reaching 
from the foretips into the approximate center of the boards, and with a small white morocco 
rabbit inlaid into the upper side-panel of the spine, t.e.g.. While the binding is unsigned, 
it is characteristic of Bennett Studios. Light rubbing at tips, else a fine copy, enclosed in 
a matching morocco faced board slipcase with repaired splits at joints and some chipping 
to the extremities. 

 

First edition in this format.  Illustrated with six original color lithographs, signed in the plate, 
by Marie Laurencin, printed by Desjobert of Paris. From a total edition of 790 copies, this 
is one of fifty copies on Japan vellum (of 420) for distribution in the United States. The 
famous Laurencin lithographs benefit significantly from their appearance on Japan vellum 
in this uncommon issue, which does not suffer from the foxing that frequently defaces 
the copies on paper. The binding is similar to that appearing on a small but observable 
number of copies of the US issue executed by Bennett, perhaps at the instigation of the 
US distributor. 
MINKOFF A39. MONOD 2304.   $4000.

65. [Blackbird Revue]: [Original London Pavilion Program for:] CHARLES B. COCHRAN 
PRESENTS FLORENCE MILLS IN LEW LESLIE’S 2ND EDITION OF “BLACK BIRDS” 
[wrapper title]. London: The Magazine Programme, [January 1926]. Stapled self-wrappers. 
Black and white advertising text and illustrations. Diagonal crease to lower forecorner of 
top leaf, else about fine. 

 

A programme associated with a very early London tour of the original Blackbirds, produced 
by Lew Leslie and starring Florence Mills, who was introduced by her jumping out of a 
birthday cake. Mills performed with the Famous Plantation Orchestra, The Three Eddies, 
Aida Ward, Tillie Meadows, and Johnny Hudgins (who was billed as a “dancing sensation”), 
and “An All Star Cast of Colored Artists.” This show introduced the popular dance “The 
Black Bottom” to London audiences as performed at “A Hotsy Totsy Cabaret in Harlem.” 
The show opened at the London Pavilion on 11 September 1926 for 279 performances 
before moving to Paris and then on to New York where it morphed into “Blackbirds of 
1928.” Florence Mills left the show after London in 1927 due to an illness from which 
she did not recover. Adelaide Hall replaced Mills, and Bill “Bojangles” Robinson replaced 
Johnny Hudgins in the New York show. Later generations of the Blackbird Review and 
the Blackbirds continued well into the 1950s.   $125.

66. [Blackbird Revue]: [Original Broadway Theatre Program for] BLACKBIRDS OF 1928. 
[New York: New York Theatre Program Corp., September 1928]. Color pictorial stapled 
wrappers. Vintage black & white advertising illustrations and text. Soft vertical crease, 
otherwise very good or better. 

 

An original program for a 1928 appearance of this early generation of the Blackbird 
Revue. The show had originally opened on January 4, 1928, under the heading The 
Blackbird Revue at Les Ambassadeurs Nightclub in New York, before transferring in May 
1928 to the Liberty Theatre on Broadway, where Lew Leslie changed the show’s name to 
“Blackbirds of 1928.” This original Broadway production opened at the Liberty Theatre on 
9 May 1928, where it ran for 518 performances, becoming the longest running all-black 
show on Broadway. This program is specific to the week of 17 September. It was directed 
by producer Lew Leslie and starred Adelaide Hall, Bill “Bojangles” Robinson., Aida Ward, 
Tim Moore, Blue McAllister, the Blackbirds Beauty Chorus, and the Famous Blackbirds 
Orchestra conducted by Felix Weir. Also in the cast were Johnny Hudgins, Elisabeth Welch, 
Mantan Moreland, Cecil Mack, and Nina Mae McKinney. Orchestral arrangements were by 
Will Vodery, and the show featured the hit songs “Diga Diga Do,” and “I Can’t Give You 
Anything But Love (Baby).”  The program specific information is padded with considerable 
unrelated material, including a short story by Jack Woodford, of all people.   $125.



 With Two Letters, a Manuscript Poem, and a Galley Proof
 

67. Blood, Benjamin Paul: HEIRLOOMS  A BOOK OF POEMS. Albany, NY: Frederick S. 
Hills, 1924. [6],33pp. Stiff printed wrappers. Photographic portrait frontispiece. Illustration. 
Very faint tide-mark along lower edge, two items tipped to rear endleaf have offset a bit 
(but see below), otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition of this posthumously published collection of verse by the poet/philosopher/
mystic who exerted an important influence on William James and, eventually, others. 
Edited by his daughter, Mary Eleanor Blood (Morris), with a Foreword by John Edmund 
Willoughby. Blood (1813-1919) is today most often recalled as the author of The Anaesthetic 
Revelation and the Gist of Philosophy (1874), an account of his experiences with nitrous 
oxide as an agent of consciousness expansion. James reviewed Blood’s pamphlet for The 
Atlantic Monthly, and included Blood’s experiences - as well as his own - as elements in 
The Varieties of Religious Experience.  Blood was the subject of James’s last published 
essay, “A Pluralistic Mystic,” and their association is often marked as the debut of serious 
psychedelic research among Caucasian Americans. This collection of Blood’s poems is 
oddly uncommon: Worldcat/OCLC locates only three copies, at Yale, Harvard and Brown. 
This is a highly interesting copy, as it is accompanied by two autograph letters from Blood, 
and on the recto and verso of the terminal blank are mounted: a) a long narrow (41 x 10.2 
cm) galley proof printing of a poem by Blood, entitled in type “Reverie,” but then amended 
in manuscript to “One or Liberty A Reverie,” and b) a manuscript poem, “Thyreus,” ca. 98 
lines, written out in pencil on a long narrow strip of paper (extended by another attached 
strip), ca. 88 x 11.5 cm., signed at the end by Blood. The attendant autograph letters, to 
Minneapolis academic Dr. C. F. McClumpha, are each a full, closely written quarto page 
(one with a postscript on the verso), are both in pencil and are signed “Benj. Paul Blood.”  
The first letter, Amsterdam NY, 11 March 1905, reads, in part: “I know you will be pleased 
to read my latest ‘Reverie’ - enclosed. I have it before the Messrs [?] Scribner, but have 
received a note from them to the effect that the editor ... has just gone to Europe, and 
it will be several weeks before he can pass upon it.  In the meantime I hope you will 
tell me how it impresses you (if it shall be so fortunate as to have an impression,) - and 
as the publishers seem to rely so much upon the opinions of others, I think they would 
think much of the democratic judgment of your students.  It would be a fine test to read 
it to them ... Herein is the incipiency of an American tribunal that may make and break 
literary reputations.  It only now occurs to me but I shall make William James get me (in 
some part) the Harvard estimate of this verse ....” He closes with discussions of local 
events -- the recipient was evidently from Amsterdam or environs, as references are made 
to potential visits “to see to your property.” The second letter, dated “4.3.’05” responds 
largely to McClumpha’s reading of the poem: “Of course ‘the barbecue’ is affected; and 
the rhyme of ‘thee’ and ‘free’ is a bid for popular applause ... I fear that in mailing 5 [?] 
copies of that proof at once I sent you the wrong one - capitalized only ‘Reverie.’ The 
enclosed is what I meant for you - having a quotation from Lear after he had thrown over 
his supremacy to his ungrateful heirs.”  Blood concludes his discussion of his poem with 
a lengthy comparison of post-Kantian views of infinite space with those of the Greeks: 
“The infinite now is subjective liberty in the field of chance. The capital GOD, common to 
all religions, has like Lear given up supremacy. There may be many safe, independent, 
absolute gods, but none exclusive ....” The final form of the poem, under the title “Reveries 
of One,” is printed in the text. The postscript on the verso of the second letter notes: “I 
have a note from Mrs.  William James. He has gone to Greece, leaving orders that no 
letters follow him - he must be in a bad way - but she would surely send him my letter, 
and I would hear from him in a few weeks.” 
OCLC: 20714061.   $650.

68. Blunden, Edmund: THE BONADVENTURE  A RANDOM JOURNAL OF AN ATLANTIC 
HOLIDAY. London: Cobden-Sanderson, [1922]. Cloth, paper spine label. Label a bit worn, 
but a very good copy. 

 



First edition. Inscribed by the author to his occasional publisher, the proprietor of the 
Beaumont press: “C.W. Beaumont with the navigator’s (EX-navigator’s) best respects. 
Aug. 1923.” 
KIRKPATRICK A12a.   $185.

69. Boden, F.C.: MINER. New York: Dutton, [1932]. Decorated cloth. A near fine copy, 
in lightly edgeworn pictorial dust jacket with old internal mend to creased tear at toe of 
one joint. 

 

First American edition of this novel of life in the Welsh mines. The author was a working 
miner, and published two volumes of verse based on that background.   $75.

70. [Book Iconography]: Taubert, Sigfred: BIBLIOPOLA ... PICTURES AND TEXTS ABOUT 
THE BOOK TRADE. Hamburg & London: Hauswedell & Co / Allen Lane The Penguin 
Press, [1966]. Two volumes. Quarto. Cloth, gilt leather labels. Heavily illustrated. Fine, 
with prospectus. 

 

First edition, UK issue. Tri-lingual text. An international, multi-century collection of several 
hundreds of images relating to books, the book trade, publishing, etc. including forty-two 
in color. Designed by Herman Zapf.   $225.

71. Bourke-White, Margaret: SHOOTING THE RUSSIAN WAR. New York: Simon & 
Schuster, 1942. Small quarto. Cloth. Photographs. Faint discoloration at extreme lower 
edge of upper board, small ink note in corner of rear free endsheet, slight bump to lower 
fore-corners, otherwise a very good copy in shelfworn dust jacket. 

 

Second printing of the first edition, but inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet: 
“For Julie Dillman [or Billman] with admiration for her factory work. Sincerely Margaret 
Bourke-White.” It is possible that the recipient, based on the inscription, was a woman 
Bourke-White encountered in the context of factory work for the war effort.   $150.

72. [Bowles, Paul (publisher)]: [Satie, Eric, and Kristians Tonny (illus)]: [Piano Score for 
LE PIÈGE DE MÉDUSE]. [New York: Les Editions de la Vipère, Mars 1939]. [8]pp. Quarto. 
Loose, never bound sheet music, with pictorial upper panel. Minor use at fore-corners, 
lacking the outer wrapper, otherwise very good. 

 

Ostensibly, one of 100 copies (this copy not numbered). Pictorial frontis attributed to 
Kristians Tonny. A printing of Satie’s seven piano pieces for his 1913 short play. The text 
of the play was published in 1921, and the first printing of the piano score located in OCLC 
is dated 1921 as well (although some references indicate it was first published in 1929). 
Paul Bowles was behind the Editions de la Vipère, the imprint under which he published 
three of his own musical compositions, including his settings for works by Gertrude Stein 
and Richard Thoma. Uncommon, and without the outer wrapper, offered w.a.f. 
OCLC:17972601.   $175.

73. [Bradley, Will (design)]: THE COLONIAL BOOK OF THE TOWLE MFG. COMPANY 
SILVERSMITHS .... [Newburyport: Towle Mfg. Co., 1908]. 74pp. Large octavo. Decorated 
wrappers, printed in red and black, derived from a design by Will Bradley. Heavily illustrated. 
Surface loss to spine toward toe, with neat repairs to upper joint; still, a very good, clean 
copy. 

 

Fifth edition. The design of both the wrapper and the typography is indebted to Bradley’s 
original 40pp. 1897 printing at his Wayside Press. Towle’s advertising booklet subtitle advises 
it is “intended to Delineate and Describe some Quaint and Historic Places in Newburyport 
and Vicinity and show the Origin and Beauty of the Colonial Pattern of Silverware.” 
BAMBACE, p.201 (ref).   $65.



74. [Bradley, Will H.]: Bambace, Anthony [comp]: WILL H. BRADLEY:  HIS WORK  A 
BIBLIOGRAPHICAL GUIDE. Newcastle & Boston: Oak Knoll / Thomas G. Boss., 1995. 
Quarto. Quarter calf and decorated paper over boards, gilt label. Photographs. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of fifty numbered copies, specially bound, and signed by the compiler.  
Some of these deluxe copies were issued in a slipcase, in company with a copy of Bradley 
His Book, but not the present copy.  The highly useful chief reference on the work of the 
influential American book designer, illustrator and graphic artist.  “Will H. Bradley (1868-
1962) is widely regarded as one of the masters of design during the Art Nouveau and Arts & 
Crafts periods. His typographic and illustrative work pushed the boundaries of these fields 
into new directions. In addition, his re-introduction and use of Caslon type brought it back 
into popularity. The guide includes 261 illustrations, including his designer’s marks to help 
identify his pieces. The guide includes a Book Work section containing three parts: one 
of 81 definite books of Bradley’s own execution, one listing those exhibiting the Bradley 
stamp but with no confirming documentation, and one listing those using his designs but 
were probably not produced by him. The remaining sections document magazine covers, 
advertisements, illustrations, posters, and other works” - Publisher’s blurb.   $150.

75. Braine, John: ROOM AT THE TOP. London: Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1957. Plain wrappers, 
printed label.  A couple of creases in rear wrapper, otherwise a fine copy with the publication 
date and notice that “names of people & places will be changed after [sic] publication.” 

 

Uncorrected page proofs of the first edition of the author ’s first book. The 1959 film 
adaptation was undertaken by Neil Paterson, with uncredited work by Mordecai Richler.   
 $350.

76. Bridge, Norman THE PENALTIES OF TASTE AND OTHER ESSAYS. Chicago & New 
York: Herbert S. Stone & Company, 1898. Gilt forest green cloth, t.e.g., others untrimmed.  
Foretips a bit bumped, else near fine. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, inscribed and signed by him in 1900. The author, 
a Chicago physician and financier, proved an important benefactor to universities in 
California and at home. 
KRAMER 170.   $75.

77. Brodsky, Joseph: SELECTED POEMS. New York: Harper & Row, [1973]. Cloth and 
boards. Top edge dusty, otherwise fine in dust jacket. 

 

First U.S. edition. Expansively signed by Brodsky across the half-title. Foreword by W.H. 
Auden. Translations by George Kline.   $300.

78. Busch, Niven; Oliver H.P. Garrett; [Ben Hecht]; Stephen Longstreet; and David O. 
Selznick [screenwriters]: [An Archive of Eighteen Scripts and Related Documents for:] 
DUEL IN THE SUN. [Culver City: RKO, Vanguard Films and Selznick International, 1944 - 
1947]. Eighteen items. Quarto and folio. Mimeographed and carbon typescript, printed on 
rectos only. Bradbound or stapled in stencil-printed and studio wrappers, or self-wrappers. 
A few pieces a bit used, occasional hand-soiling, a few wrappers snagged or detached at 
brads, otherwise about very good to near fine. 

 

A substantial archive of scripts and related items for the 1947 Selznick adaptation to the 
screen of Busch’s 1944 novel, directed by King Vidor, starring Jennifer Jones, Joseph 
Cotten, Gregory Peck, Lionel Barrymore, Lillian Gish, Butterfly McQueen and Harry 
Carey. The film won the award for the Best Overall Production at the Venice Film Festival. 
Present here are the following items: a) a 22pp treatment by Busch, undated; b) a 30pp. 
roster of “Physical Descriptions and Characterizations Compiled from the Novel,” 14 
December 1944; c) a 7pp. inventory list of “Costumes Compiled from Novel,” 15 Dec. 
1944; d) an RKO Estimating Script, co-written by Busch and Garrett, 24 July 1944, 134 
leaves; e) a “Shooting Script,” credited solely to Garrett, 20 December 1944, 149 leaves 
plus lettered inserts, part carbon typescript, part mimeo, with revises on salmon and 



yellow stock dated into the following year; f) an addenda of ca. 30 lettered and numbered 
leaves, with mimeographed text on rectos only of salmon and white stock, bradbound in 
mimeographed wrappers dated 9 October 1945, denoted “Legend [/] Prologue [/] Added 
Scenes & Retakes”; g) a separate draft, 60,16 leaves, carbon typescript, 4 January 1945, 
denoted copy #7, attributed to Garrett and Stephen Longstreet, bradbound in mimeographed 
wrappers, but to all appearances consisting solely of rewrites attributed to Longstreet; h) 
a “Final Shooting Script,” 168 leaves plus many lettered inserts and revises on a rainbow 
of colored stocks dated into July, attributed solely to Garrett; i) a substantially different 
“Final Script,” 12 January 1946, attributed solely to David O. Selznick, 208 leaves, a few 
pencil annotations; j) a Dialogue Continuity, 18 November 1946, foliated by reel format, 
with ms. annotation noting changes made in April 1947; k) a revised Cutting Continuity, 
foliated in reel format, 12 March 1947; l) a large format editing guide ca. 150 leaves, 12 
May 1947, captioned “Foreign Inserts Marked”; l) a spirit duplicated typescript of a Dutch 
translation (a few leaves detached, torn or frayed); m) a spirit duplicated typescript of a 
Spanish version;  n) Dialogue Cutting Continuity scripts for Trailers #2 & #3, 2pp. and 
4pp.,  29 May 1947; o) a 4pp. roster of “Censorship Cut,”  31 July 1947;  and  finally p) a 
“Footage Schedule for All Domestic Release Prints,” 10 May, 1947.  The film had something 
of a bumpy development, with Ben Hecht doing some uncredited script doctoring, and 
several uncredited directors, including Josef von Sternberg, stepping in to help out. Many 
changes were required to accommodate the various protectors of public morality, and 
an analysis of the evolution of the film through the succession of these widely disparate 
scripts (from Busch’s treatment and collaborative script through the mammoth 200 pager 
attributed to Selznick) would likely be informative. Though Busch was himself a productive 
screenwriter for three decades, with a dozen credited screenplays and uncredited work 
on others, his final screen credit for this film adaptation of his own novel consisted solely 
of “Suggested by a Novel by ....” One might assume the earliest draft here, co-written by 
him, might be closer to the novel than was the end product.   $1750.

79. Cabell, James Branch: JURGEN  A COMEDY OF JUSTICE. New York: McBride & 
Co., 1919. Gilt cloth. Front inner hinge very slightly strained (but not cracked), small 
bookseller’s label on rear pastedown, otherwise a fine copy.  Half morocco slipcase (a 
bit rubbed and scraped). 

 

First edition, first printing, of the author’s chef d’oeuvre. The first printing consisted of 
fifteen hundred copies, according to Brussell. The Arthur Swann - Bradley Martin copy, 
with the respective bookplates. A difficult book in this condition. 
BRUSSELL 15. BLEILER (SUPERNATURAL) 322. HOLT 15.   $500.

80. Cable, George W.: OLD CREOLE DAYS. New York: Scribner, 1879. Original bluish 
green cloth, decorated in black, lettered in gilt. Small gilt morocco bookplate on pastedown, 
a trace of foxing early and late, otherwise a very good, or better, bright, tight copy. Cloth 
slipcase and morocco-faced chemise. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, in the first printing, with the extra blanks front 
and rear.  Preceded only by a single sheet printing of a letter by Cable relating to the 
Louisiana Historical Society. 
BAL 2330. WRIGHT III:871.   $375.

81. Cable, George W.: MADAME DELPHINE. New York: Scribner’s, 1896. 12mo. Decorated 
cloth, t.e.g. small bookplate stain on pastedown, rear free endsheet torn, otherwise a 
good copy in board slipcase. 

 

First edition in this format, with a new Preface by the author.  Inscribed by the author 
on the second blank: “in grateful memory of Creole Days together.  Ever -- Yours truly 
G.  W.  Cable. To M. L’Abbé G. Leclere de la Fresnaye [?] N. Orleans, La., March 1916.” 
BAL 2363.   $250.



82. Cage, John: SILENCE  LECTURES AND WRITINGS. Middletown, CT: Wesleyan 
University Press, [1961]. Oblong small quarto. Cloth. A couple of minute spots to fore-
edge, and a small spot to free endsheet, otherwise near fine, in near very good, typically 
edgeworn black dust jacket with some internally mended nicks and tears (most noticeably 
a 2 cm creased tear at the top edge of the front panel). 

 

First edition of Cage’s first collection of prose pieces, including the influential “Lecture on 
Nothing” that proved such an enigma to all but a few students in a section of freshman 
English when it was assigned for reading, with responses in writing, by the present 
cataloguer 40 years ago. This copy bears the early ownership signature of late Wesleyan 
(and Center for Advanced Studies) administrator Tania [or Tanya] Norton (Senff) at the 
head of the contents leaf, and bears Cage’s long presentation inscription to her, utilizing 
Senff [in different ink], ...”on the day of the first snow ‘61 in memory of last year & all of 
its snow and every thing else including the sandwiches and the telephones, & because 
I miss her, John Cage.” Cage was in residence at Wesleyan as part of the Center for 
Advanced Studies for many years.   $1250.

83. Caldwell, Erskine: TROUBLE IN JULY. New York: Duell, Sloane and Pearce, [1940]. 
Cloth. Faint offset from jacket flaps to endsheets, otherwise fine in near fine dust jacket 
with minor wear at a couple corners. 

 

First edition. “A lynching in small Georgia town and its effect on an adolescent boy” - Hanna. 
HANNA 572. WITHAM, p.311.   $100.

84. Callaghan, Morley: NO MAN’S MEAT. Paris: Edward Titus at the Sign of the Black 
Manikin, 1931. Linen and boards, paper labels. About fine in glassine dust jacket and 
very good slipcase (small scrape to back panel). 

 

First edition. One of five hundred numbered copies (of 525), signed by the author.
 $125.

85. Campbell, Marie: CLOUD-WALKING. New York: Farrar & Rinehart, [1942]. Cloth. 
Illustrations by John A. Spelman III. Foreword by Alice V. Keliher. Fine in very good or 
better pictorial dust jacket with a trace of use at edges. 

 

First edition. Inscribed and signed by the author on the half-title, and with a 1942 a.n.s. 
from her laid in, written on an original color blockprint of the jacket art and referencing 
same, enclosed in original mailing envelope. “Short stories of the Kentucky mountains, 
told in the local dialect” - Hanna. 
HANNA 588. THOMPSON, p.39.   $65.

86. Campbell, Roy, and Christopher Connolly [composer]: ‘MASS AT DAWN’ A POEM 
SET TO MUSIC .... Francestown: Typographeum, 1984. Large octavo. Stiff wrapper, 
paper label. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of eighty copies handset and printed by R.T. Risk and signed by the 
composer. A second edition appeared in 1991.   $75.

87. [Canadian Poetry - French]: Désaulniers, Gonzalve L.: L’ABSOLUTION AVANT LA 
BATAILLE .... Montreal: Imprimerie de l’Etendard, 1886. 16pp. Original printed wrappers. 
Wrapper separated along the razor-thin spine, with some chipping to the lower wrapper, 
otherwise very good. 

 

First edition of this quite early separate publication by the poet, journalist and lawyer, a 
long poem in praise of the members of the Montreal Militia who were sent to the Northwest 
Territories during the Red River uprising. 
OCLC: 301409205 & 14091420.   $125.



88. Canetti, Elias: THE VOICES OF MARRAKESH  A RECORD OF A VISIT. San Francisco: 
The Arion Press, 2001. Quarto. Cloth and pictorial boards. Fine, in stiff paper folded 
sleeve with etched labels. 

 

First printing in this format. Translated from the German by J.A. Underwood. Illustrated 
with six full-page etchings by William T. Wiley, and reproductions of 29 photographs by Karl 
Bissinger, taken in 1949 while on assignment for Flair magazine.  One of 350 numbered 
copies (of 376) designed by Andrew Hoyem, signed by the photographer and artist (in 
the margin of their final image in the book). “The Voices of Marrakesh became a classic 
of literary travel writing and redefined the genre. Canetti provides no historical overview 
of the city or the country. His description of places and things is vivid, yet economical to 
the point of minimalism. The events Canetti describes could have taken place 100 years 
ago or yesterday or tomorrow” - Publisher.   $400.

89. [Cape and Smith]: SPRING PUBLICATIONS - 1931 [with:] SPRING PUBLICATIONS 
1932. New York: Jonathan Cape & Harrison Smith, 1931-2. 36 and 51pp. Printed decorated 
wrappers. Woodcut frontis to second title. Fine, with a couple of promo sheets laid in. 

 

Two substantial catalogues from peak years for Cape & Smith, promoting new and backlist 
titles by Faulkner, Scott, Hall, Ward, and others. Lynd Ward’s woodcut for the dust jacket 
of Rogers’s The Birthday serves as a frontis for the 1932 catalogue.   $50.

90. [Carriers’ Address]: Sowerby, J. G., and H. H. Emmerson [illus]: AFTERNOON TEA  
RHYMES FOR CHILDREN ... CARRIERS’ ADDRESS. By David L. Proudfit. Chicago: 
Published by John H. Johnson, [1882/3]. [36]pp. Small quarto. Pictorial wrappers. Illustrations. 
Printed on a variety of colored stocks. Fragile wrappers considerably chipped and detached, 
internally a good to very good copy. 

 

One of a wide variety of editions of this work, here distributed as the 1 January 1883 
Carriers’ Greeting for The Daily Interocean [sic]. The Chicago Daily Inter Ocean was 
published from 1865 - 1914. Proudfit’s poem localizes, at least nationally, the otherwise 
UK origin text. OCLC locates a copy at the Newberry. 
OCLC: 54827648.   $85.

91. Carroll, Gladys Hasty: AS THE EARTH TURNS. New York: Macmillan, 1933. Decorated 
cloth. Pastedowns tanned, as often, but a very good or better copy in price-clipped pictorial 
dust jacket (by Vera Block) with three minute chips at tips. 

 

First edition. A fictional depiction of the tension between farm life and the attraction of 
city life in Depression-era Maine. This copy is denoted ‘Published March, 1933’ on the 
verso of the title. The bibliographic citation accompanying the entry for the first edition of 
this title in The Mirror of Maine specifies ‘Published May, 1933’ and puts it in a different 
binding. As the title was adopted by the BOMC, one must wonder which corresponds to 
the first printing, although all of the signed copies or presentation copies of this title we’ve 
handled over 40 years were in this binding. Adapted by Warner Bros for the screen in 1934. 
HANNA 613. MIRROR OF MAINE 50. COAN & LILLARD, p.30 INGLEHART 288.   $75.

92. Cather, Willa: MY MORTAL ENEMY. New York: Knopf, 1926. Small quarto. Linen and 
boards, paper spine label. Trace of darkening to spine, bookplate of a noted collector, pencil 
erasure from corner of endsheet, else about fine, unopened, in broken and worn slipcase. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 220 numbered copies (200 for sale) printed after a 
design by Dwiggins by the Pynson Printers, and signed by the author.   $750.

93. Cather, Willa: DEATH COMES FOR THE ARCHBISHOP. New York: Knopf, 1927. 
Large octavo. Cloth-backed marbled paper over boards, leather spine label, fore and 
bottom edges untrimmed and unopened. Gilt morocco bookplate on pastedown slightly 
offset opposite, otherwise a fine, unfaded copy in glassine wrapper (slightly rumpled along 



lower edge of rear panel). Lacking the original 
board box, but enclosed in a fine half morocco 
slipcase and chemise. 
 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #50 of 175 
numbered copies printed on al l  rag paper, 
specially bound and signed by the author, in 
addition to fifty deluxe signed copies on Japan 
vellum, and 20,000 trade copies. An increasingly 
uncommon issue of the author ’s best known 
work, and one of the most substantial works of 
Southwestern literature of the first half of this 
century. A “classic evocation of the religious spirit 
which sought to civilize the primitive Southwest. 
It is distinguished by economy of language and 
understatement of emotion ...” - Powell. “For all 
critics agree that this simple and orderly narrative, 
with its admirable restraint ... is one of the most 
superb and impressive novels produced in the 
Southwest, or, for that matter, in the United 
States” - Walter S. Campbell. 
Powell ,  HEART OF THE SOUTHWEST 21. 

Campbell, THE BOOK LOVER’S SOUTHWEST, p.246. CRANE A16.a.i.   $5000.

94. Cather, Willa: SHADOWS ON THE ROCK. New York: Knopf, 1931. Large octavo. 
Gilt red-orange vellum, t.e.g. Spine faded, natural mottling to the vellum, but a very good 
copy, without slipcase and wrapper. 

 

First edition, deluxe limited issue. One of 199 numbered copies printed on Japan vellum 
and specially bound, in addition to 619 copies on handmade paper differently bound, all 
signed by the author.   $600.

95. Cather, Willa: SHADOWS ON THE ROCK. New York: Knopf, 1931. Large octavo. Marbled 
boards, gilt spine label. Noted collector’s bookplate, else fine, in very good dust jacket 
(a few closed tears mended with archival tape), and later cloth slipcase with gilt labels. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 619 numbered copies printed on handmade paper and 
specially bound, in addition to 199 copies on Japan vellum differently bound, all signed 
by the author.   $600.

96. Cather, Willa: SAPPHIRA AND THE SLAVE GIRL. New York: Knopf, 1940. Large 
octavo. Gilt cloth and boards, t.e.g. Trace of darkening at endsheet gutters, otherwise 
unusually fine, in very good, slightly darkened fold-over dust jacket (a couple short tears 
at folds) and lightly worn slipcase. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #19 of 520 numbered copies (498 for sale), specially 
printed and bound, and signed by the author. Laid in is a 1948 t.l.s. from Alfred A. Knopf 
presenting this copy (suggesting it was perhaps one of those twenty-two copies reserved 
for such purposes).   $850.

97. Cavafy, C. P., and James Merrill [trans]: THREE POEMS. [Westchester, PA]: Aralia 
Press, 1987. Narrow quarto. Sewn printed wrappers. Wrapper forecorners a trifle bumped, 
otherwise near fine. 

 

First edition in book form of these translations, first published in Grand Street. One of 
225 copies printed on Rives Light by Michael Peich.   $50.



 A Good Letter from Johnson’s Publisher
 

98. Cave, Edward: [Autograph Letter, Signed]. [Np., but likely St. John’s Gate, Clerkenwell, 
London]. 14 October 1740. Two pages, on recto and verso of upper panel of folded small 
quarto lettersheet, with address on conjugate. A bit dusty, old repairs to splits along folds 
(no loss), hinged to a slightly larger sheet of card stock, otherwise about very good. 

 

To “Mr. [Lewis] Paul, Birmingham.” Cave (1691-1754), printer and publisher, is best known 
for his association with Samuel Johnson as a consequence of his capacity as editor/publisher 
of the Gentleman’s Magazine, and of Johnson’s Rambler. From the day of Johnson’s first 
visit to St. John’s Gate in 1738, they remained friends, and at the end, “Cave died with 
his hand ‘gently pressing’ Johnson’s” - DNB. In 1740, Cave purchased a machine to spin 
wool and cotton into thread, and endeavored to set up a mill on Turnmill Creek, a project 
in which Johnson also took great interest. The recipient of the present letter, Lewis Paul, 
was the patentee of the machine and was charged with its management. Unfortunately, 
according to the DNB, the mill “was never brought into proper working order,” although 
Cave tried, again unsuccessfully, to set up another mill at Northampton after 1748, based 
on Paul’s carding cylinder. This letter is symptomatic of some of the frustrations besetting 
the first endeavor: “I expected to have seen you in Town, or Country, or to have heard from 
you ... but am disappointed ... as are several People Cardmakers, & Mechanics, whom 
I promised should see you in Town, as Mr Warren [i.e. Thomas Warren, the Birmingham 
printer] gave ground to expect, & so stopt my Journey. And now I know not what to say 
to these People, or what to think my Self. Mr Warren tells me the Work is going forward, 
but I should be glad to be offered from yourself ... that you will make me my Number 
without Delay. There are some here who have known you before me, that you will not be 
in haste to give me my Bargain ... I only mention it to put you on w/ Business in hand to 
Purpose, & that you prove all these Surmises to have no foundation....” Signed in full.
 $850.

99. CHANGE  THE BEGINNING OF A CHAPTER. IN TWELVE VOLUMES. London: The 
Decoy Press, January & February 1919.  Whole numbers one and two (all published). 
Two volumes. Small octavo. Cloth and boards, printed paper labels. Boards a bit bowed 
and dust-soiled, one spine rubbed, but a good set, internally about fine. The Esher set, 
with his bookplate in first volume. 

 

Edited by John Hilton and Joseph Thorp.  A remarkably short-lived, tastefully appointed 
periodical printing graphic work by Gill, Gibbings, Fraser, Rooke, and others, with largely 
anonymous texts. Laid into the second volume is the printed notice announcing the failure 
of the endeavor. 
MILLARD, p. 57. GILL 320. KIRKUS 69. SULLIVAN (MODERN), p.561.   $300.

100. Chester, Alfred: HERE BE DRAGONS. Paris: Editions Finisterre, [1955]. Printed 
wrapper over stiff wrappers. Small, mild discoloration at lower edge of upper wrapper 
and faintly in a narrow section along the fore-edge of a few leaves, otherwise a very 
good or better copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s first collection, made up of short stories originally published 
in Merlin, Botteghe Oscure, The Paris Review and elsewhere, dedicated to Marguerite 
Caetani. One of 100 numbered copies (of 125) printed on Antigua paper, from a total 
edition of 1125. This copy is signed by the author on the title-page.  Published the same 
year as The Chariot of Flesh, a pseudonymous (“Malcolm Nesbit”) Olympia Press novel 
occasionally attributed to Chester.   $450.

101. Chodorov, Jerome, and Joseph Fields [sourcework]: “WONDERFUL TOWN” [caption 
title]. [New York: Fields Productions / CBS], 19 November 1958. [4],197,[1] leaves plus 
lettered inserts, etc. Quarto. Mixed mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. Some 
use and creasing, pencil annotations throughout, but good. 

 



A script utilized in the course of the production of the November 1958 television broadcast 
of Chodorov and Field’s musical hit (which was based, in turn, on Ruth McKenney’s New 
Yorker sketches). The play was directed for television by Mel Ferber, and starred Rosalind 
Russell, Sydney Chaplin and Jacquelyn McKeever. Leonard Bernstein composed the 
music, with lyrics and vignettes by Betty Comden and Adolph Green. Herbert Ross handled 
staging, and Ralph Beaumont choreography. The production aired on 30 November 1958 
on CBS, and this script includes technical and commercial inserts, as well as extensive 
annotations which may be associated with timing or other production aspects. Scripts 
such as this from the Golden Age of live television production are relatively uncommon.  
 $225.

102. Cobden-Sanderson, T.J.: ROYAL INSTITUTION OF GREAT BRITAIN. WEEKLY 
EVENING MEETING ... BOOKBINDING: ITS PROCESS AND IDEAL [caption title]. [London: 
Printed by William Clowes & Son, 1894(?)]. 7,[1]pp. Octavo. Self-wrappers. Near fine. 

 

First edition. A surprisingly uncommon separate of this address delivered by Cobden-
Sanderson on the Friday evening of 2 February 1894. OCLC/Worldcat locates two copies: 
Syracuse and UC Berkeley. COPAC returns no locations. 
OCLC: 849715721.   $185.

103. [Conrad, Joseph (sourcework)]: Gillon, Adam, and Scott Gordon: THE CONSPIRATORS  
A SCREENPLAY ... BASED ON THE NOVEL UNDER WESTERN EYES .... New Paltz & 
New York: Conrad Film Corporation, [nd. but ca. 1985]. 127 leaves. Quarto. Photoduplicated 
typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in production company wrapper. A few 
smudges, but near fine. 

 

An unspecified draft of this adaptation of Conrad’s novel, to date unproduced. The date 
ascribed above is based on the incorporation date of the Conrad Film Corporation. Adam 
Gillon (1921-2012) served as president of the Joseph Conrad Society of America from 
1975 - 1995 and published serious scholarship on Conrad and on Polish literature. Under 
Western Eyes was the source for several unrelated film and television adaptations, 
beginning in 1936.   $125.

104. Cooper, James F.: THE SPY; A TALE OF THE NEUTRAL GROUND. New York: 
Bowling Green Press, 1929. Small octavo. Gilt cloth, t.e.g. Spines sunfaded, otherwise a 
nice set in slightly nicked slipcase. 

 

First edition thus, with an introduction by Henry S. Canby, and illustrations by William 
Cotton. One of one thousand numbered sets, designed by Frederic Warde, and printed 
by Rudge. Accompanying this set are separate printings of the four color illustrations by 
Cotton, in a handmade paper folder, captioned in manuscript in an unknown hand.
 $100.

105. Corley, Edwin: SIEGE. New York: Stein and Day, [1969]. Cloth and boards. About 
fine, in otherwise fine dust jacket which is faded at the spine. 

 

First edition of Corley’s first novel, a depiction of a near-future African American secessionist 
takeover of Manhattan. This copy is inscribed to Corley’s coauthor (under the pseudonym 
“Patrick Buchanan”) of the series of novels beginning with A Murder of Crows: “For Jack 
Murphy good friend - brilliant writer - sotto-conscience and co-author - fondly Ed Corley 
March 6, 1969  NYC.”   $125.

106. Covarrubias, Miguel, et al [illus]: ... DRAWINGS OF THE THEATRE 1927 [cover 
title]. [New York: The Theatre Guild], 1927. Small octavo. Four pictorial postcards joined 
with perforations, folded and laid into printed wallet style folder, with adhesive seal across 
fore-edge (neatly opened). Wrapper faintly dusty, otherwise near fine. 

 

An attractive period ephemeron, printing an essay (“The Next Step in the Theatre”) by 
Walter P. Eaton. The four postcards each bear an image relating to a Guild production, 



with promotional copy on the verso in the place for the personal the message, and include 
work by Covarrubias, Peter Arno, Abe Birnbaum and Ilonka Karasz. Two small portraits 
within the folder are by Gil Spear and Samuel Rogers.   $50.

107. [Cranach Press]: Schröder, Rudolph Alexander: THE CRANACH PRESS IN WEIMAR. 
[Np: Gallery 303, nd], [11,[1]pp, Quarto. Printed self wrappers. Facsimiles and illus. 
Slightest tanning, slight bump to crown of spine, otherwise about fine. 

 

A translation by John Dreyfus and Heide Gekeler of a 1931 essay and bibliography to 
that date. “This keepsake has been prepared for the participants in the Paul A. Bennett 
Memorial Lectures given by Gallery 303 in its Heritage of the Graphic Arts program 
series.”   $65.

108. Cunninghame Graham, R. B.: [Autograph Letter, Signed, to T. Fisher Unwin]. 
[London]. 16 February 1899. One and one half pages, in ink, on outer panels of folded 
quarto lettersheet. Folded for mailing, a few isolated fox marks, very good. 

 

Cunninghame Graham writes (in his consistently difficult hand) to publisher T. Fisher Unwin: 
“I much regret that, as I shall not be in town on the day you mention, that it is impossible 
for me to accept your very kind invitation to dine on the 27th, with great regret. I remain 
Yours sincerely R.B. Cunninghame Graham.” Unwin published Cunninghame Graham’s 
The Ipané the same year.   $125.

109. Cunninghame Graham, R. B.: [Autograph Letter, Signed, to Emile Hatzfeld]. 14 
Washington House, London. 4 July 1911. Two pages, in ink, on folded quarto sheet of 
letterhead. Folded for mailing, with the original postal envelope addressed in his hand. 
Very good. 

 

Cunninghame Graham writes (in his consistently difficult hand) to Hatzfeld, c/o the National 
Liberal Club: “Dear Sir   Many thanks for your letter in the ‘Daily News.’ Paderewski’s 
speech at Lemberg is very fine. Conrad is going to write. I hope Paderewski will also. 
Again thanking you. Believe me. Yrs very truly R.B. Cunninghame Graham.” Hatzfeld 
founded the Strand Music Magazine and was an important music lecturer and publisher. 
The reference is likely to Paderewski’s speech on the occasion of the Chopin Celebration 
in Lemberg.   $125.

110. Cunninghame Graham, R. B.: [Two Autograph Letters, Signed]. [London]. 5 & 
7 June 1928. Two pages, in ink, on two folded quarto leaves of letterhead. Folded for 
mailing, very good. 

 

Cunninghame Graham writes (in his consistently difficult hand) to an appreciative reader, 
thanking him for his “kind & flattering letter,” and he agrees to sign the recipient’s book. 
The second letter acknowledges that “I have signed & returned ‘Success’, & I hope it will 
arrive all right.” Both are signed, “Yrs faithfully R. B. Cunninghame Graham.”   $100.

111. Czernin, Franz Josef, and Dieter Schwarz [text]; Helgi Thorgils Fridjonsson and 
Kristinn Gudbrandur Hardarson [artists]: SCHERBLÄTTER UND SCHERBLETTERN. 
Zürich: Seedorn Verlag, 1984. 38,[1]pp. plus 36 plates. Quarto (25 x 19.5 cm). Stiff printed 
wrappers. Wrappers and textblock a bit tanned, as usual, otherwise about fine. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 75 numbered copies illustrated with 36 original linocuts 
by Fridjonsson and Hardarson, printed in black, with the justification signed by the four 
contributors. The text consists of 12 pieces of correspondence between Czernin and 
Schwartz. There were also 200 ordinary, unsigned copies, consisting of the text only.
 $85.

112. d’Arch Smith, Timothy [intro to]: THE QUORUM   A MAGAZINE OF FRIENDSHIP. 
[North Pomfret]: Asphodel Editions, 2001. Small quarto. Linen and paper over boards. 
Facsimile broadside tipped to rear pastedown. Fine, without dust jacket, as issued. 

 



One of one hundred and fifty numbered copies. A facsimile reprint of the rare sole issue 
of this periodical, published by some members of the British Society for the Study of 
Sex Psychology, and including contributions by E. E. Bradford, Dorothy Sayers, Leonard 
Green, J. G. Nicholson, et al. Published at:   $100.

113. d’Arch Smith, Timothy, and Michael Ayres: THE BOOK CATALOGUES OF MICHAEL 
DEHARTINGTON 1972-1974. [North Pomfret]: Asphodel Editions, 1998. Quarto. Linen 
and boards. As new copy. 

 

One of three hundred numbered copies. A facsimile reprinting of the ten catalogues 
issued by the firm from 1972-74, focusing in the main on gay and Uranian literature, 
including the core collection d’Arch Smith assembled while writing Love In Earnest.  As 
usual, Timothy d’Arch Smith’s introductory history of the firm is alone worth the price of 
admission, particularly his account of how one gained access to their premises.  A trove of 
bibliographic information and speculation in a field then in the infancy of being delimited. 
At publication price:   $95.

114. Davis, Burke: WHISPER MY NAME. New York: Rinehart, [1949]. Boards. Trace of 
rubbing at crown and toe of spine (as often), otherwise a very good (or somewhat better) 
copy in bit dust-darkened jacket with small nicks at tips. 

 

First edition of the author’s first novel. A good association copy, very warmly inscribed 
at length by him to his colleague from former days at the Baltimore Sun, multiple-prize 
winning historian, novelist and biographer, William Manchester and his wife. “Life of a 
Jew from Philadelphia in Charlotte, North Carolina” - Hanna. 
HANNA 919. POWELL, NORTH CAROLINA FICTION, 9.145.   $250.

115. Day, Clarence, Jr.: THIS SIMIAN WORLD ... WITH ILLUSTRATIONS BY THE AUTHOR. 
New York: Alfred Knopf, 1920. Brown cloth, gilt. Spine stamping dull, bit of top stain bleed 
at top edge of front endsheet, otherwise a very good copy, without the dust jacket. 

 

First edition of the humorist/novelist’s first book, issued in an edition of 1000 copies.  Laid 
into this copy is an a.pc.s. (NYC, Sept, 1935) from Day in regard to the loan of a book 
by Art Young:  “I always wished I could learn how to handle black that way.”   $60.

116. de Lisser, Herbert: THE WHITE WITCH OF ROSEHALL. London: Ernest Benn, 1929. 
Cloth. 1934 Jamaican ownership inscription, cloth sizing speckled along top edges of 
boards, patch of insect nibbling at crown of upper joint and upper forecorner, otherwise 
a good copy in somewhat foxed and spotted, modestly chipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition. An uncommon, somewhat early novel by the prolific novelist and journalist, 
one of the central figures of West Indian literature. A fictional depiction of white and 
black magic, “competently written [and] ethnographically interesting in its descriptions of 
plantation life” - Bleiler. It gave rise to the persistent legend about the supposed haunting 
of Rose Hall in Jamaica. 
BLEILER, p.59. BLEILER, SUPERNATURAL 511.   $85.

117. DeCoster, Miles: INFALLIBLE COUNTERFEIT DETECTOR  A REFERENCE WORK 
... DEALING EXCLUSIVELY WITH PECULIAR & UNIQUE ISSUES NOT OFTEN SEEN 
.... [Chicago]: [Artists Book Works] Iconomics 2.74, [1988]. Quarto (27 x 19.5 cm). Stiff 
printed wrappers. Tipped-in specimens. Fine. 

 

First edition. One of fifty numbered copies, signed on a tipped-in limitation sheet. Includes 
seven actual or facsimile specimens of unusual currencies (i.e. Disney dollars, notes 
exchanged with tourists by residents of the Ujelang Atoll, etc). An amusing element in 
DeCoster’s exploration of Iconomics.   $125.



118. deHartington, Michael, and Burton Weiss: ONANISM  THE MASTURBATION PANIC 
1756-1973  A REPRESENTATIVE COLLECTION .... [Berkeley & London: Weiss & deHartington, 
Booksellers, 2006]. 56pp. Octavo. Printed wrappers. Fine, printed slip laid in. 

 

First edition. One of 100 copies printed. A descriptive and substantially annotated catalogue 
of 77 titles from the 18th through the 20th century condemning the solitary vice. Bibliography.  
Preface by deHartington. The collection was sold enbloc to Cornell.   $75.

119. DeLillo, Don: GREAT JONES STREET. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1973. Gilt cloth and 
boards. Slight trace of sunning to the spine, modest rubbing to rear panel in a couple of 
places, otherwise fine in price clipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition of the author’s third novel, briefly inscribed and signed by him with words to 
that effect on the sectional title after the title leaf.   $300.

120. DeLillo, Don: WHITE NOISE. [New York]: Viking Press, [1985]. Large octavo.  Cloth 
and boards.  First edition.  Signed by the author on the front free endsheet. Fine in dust 
jacket. Winner of the National Book Award for its year.   $375.

121. DeLillo, Don: MAO II. [New York]: Viking Press, [1991]. Large octavo.  Cloth and 
boards.  First edition.  Signed by the author on the half-title. Fine in dust jacket. Winner 
of the PEN/Faulkner award.   $65.

122. [DeLillo, Don, and Paul Auster]: [Statement in Defense of Salman Rushdie] …ON 
FEBRUARY 14, 1989, THE RELIGIOUS LEADER OF ONE COUNTRY ISSUED A DEATH 
EDICT ... [opening lines]. [New York: Rushdie Defense Committee, 1989]. [4]pp. 12mo 
leaflet. Handsomely bound in quarter brown morocco and marbled boards. Fine. 

 

First edition of this printing of a statement in defense of Rushdie by a group assembled 
under the umbrella of PEN. The text has been authoritatively 
attributed to DeLillo, with participation by Paul Auster. An 
ephemeral item, of which almost half a million copies were 
printed, here well-preserved in a quality binding.        $100.

123. Dine, Jim: WELCOME HOME LOVEBIRDS  POEMS 
& DRAWINGS. [London]: Trigram Press, [1969]. Small 
quarto. Gilt boards. Frontis and illustrations. Fine in 
dust jacket with tiny internally mended tear at top edge 
of rear panel. 

 

First edition, limited issue. Copy #2 of one hundred 
numbered copies, signed by the author/artist, with an original 
screenprint on acetate laid in, initialed and dated by Dine in 
the lower margin.                                                             $750.

Important Association Copy
 

124. Dobie, J. Frank: TONGUES OF THE MONTE. Boston: 
Little, Brown and Company, [post-1947]. Pictorial cloth. Spine slightly cocked, cloth a bit 
faded, about very good in imperfect dust jacket (large portion of spine panel lacking). 

 

An exceptional association copy of this 5th printing of the Little, Brown edition, with a 
full-page presentation inscription from Dobie to man of letters and social activist John 
Howard Griffin: “...Legions of devils & quite a few angels - most of them unaware - have 
prevented my getting this off to you sooner.  Now I send it with affectionate good wishes 
while I look forward to what the Mexican earth says to you, or, rather tells you something 
to say ... A fine letter on Censorship you wrote.” The inscription is dated in Austin, 25 
February 1962, in the year following the appearance in book form of Griffin’s most widely 
known work, Black Like Me, an account of his six-weeks of travel in 1959 in the South 



after having his skin chemically darkened. In the wake of the publication of the periodical 
and book forms of his narrative, Griffin came under considerable attack, both in Texas and 
elsewhere, for his exposure of deeply ingrained racial inequities. His life was threatened, 
and he was hanged in effigy in his Texas hometown. As a consequence, for a period he 
moved, with his wife and four children, to Mexico for safety. As two of the most prominent 
Progressives in Texas, Dobie and Griffin were, for the many years of their friendship, allied 
in the waging of a number of significant battles for social justice and intellectual integrity 
in Texas, including almost legendary battles against textbook censorship. This book, which 
many consider Dobie’s best, is an account of the northern regions of Mexico, much of it 
based on his own experiences, and his gift of it to Griffin, then in refuge there, renders 
it a particularly evocative association copy. 
McVICKER A4 a(3).   $750.

125. Donleavy, J.P.: THE GINGER MAN. Paris: Olympia Press/Traveller ’s Companion 
Series No.7, [1955]. Printed wrappers. Minor rubbing at tips, small nick at tip of lower 
joint, otherwise a near fine copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book. Selected by the board of the Modern Library as 
one of the 100 Best 20th Century Novels in English. 
KEARNEY (1987) 82. KEARNEY & CARROLL 5.7.1.   $1000.

126. Douglas, Norman: LONDON STREET GAMES. London: St. Catherine Press, [1916]. 
Gilt polished buckram, t.e.g. First edition (five hundred copies were printed). A few minor 
marks to cloth, scattered foxing, otherwise a very good, bright copy. 
WOOLF A18a.   $175.

127. Drinkwater, John: MARY STUART  A PLAY. New York: Houghton Mifflin, 1921. Cloth 
and boards, paper spine label. Very good, without dust jacket. 

 

First US edition, published in the same year as the UK edition. Inscribed on the front 
endsheet on the occasion of the world premiere performance at the Ritz Theatre in New 
York (and publication day for the book): “To Jack Crawford with every good wish from John 
Drinkwater New York March 21st 1921.” Below the inscription, the recipient, a dramatist and 
academic long associated with Yale, has neatly identified the occasion and the book, and 
commented: “part of the first scene written in my house at New Haven, Connecticut, winter 
of 1920 ....” Crawford reviewed the play for The Drama, and contributed an Introduction 
to the US edition of Drinkwater’s Pawns (1917).   $150.

128. [Drug Exploitation Film]: Gautier, Dick, and Peter L. Marshall [screenwriters]: [Original 
Studio Pressbook for:] MARYJANE. [Los Angeles]: American International Pictures, 1968. 
7,[1]pp. Folio (43.5 x 28 cm). Pictorial self wrappers. Horizontal fold, otherwise near fine. 

 

A lurid pressbook for this 1968 American International production, starring Fabian, Diane 
McBain. and Patty McCormack, directed by Maury Dexter and filmed in Pathecolor. “Five 
kids smoked this ... Two are in the hospital ... One in jail ... and the others have blown 
their minds!”   $75.

129. [Duncan, Harry]: A GARLAND FOR HARRY DUNCAN. MINISTER ERATO MINISTRORUM. 
Austin: W. Thomas Taylor, 1989. Large octavo. Quarter morocco and silk over boards. 
Edges of boards sunned, a few spots of darkening to the spine, but internally fine. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue.  One of only thirty special copies, printed on T. H. Saunders 
mouldmade paper at the press of W. Thomas Taylor. A superb gathering of poems by 
fifty-eight poets whose works have seen print under one of Duncan’s imprints, many of 
them appearing for the first time in book form, prefaced by an address from “The Printer 
to the Reader” by Tom Taylor, on the occasion of the 50th anniversary of the Cummington 
Press, in tribute to this remarkable printer/poet/publisher.   $185.



130. Duncan, Robert [contributor]: EXPERIMENTAL REVIEW NUMBER THREE. [Woodstock]. 
September 1941. Small quarto. Glossy printed wrappers. Illustrations. As always, the 
inferior glue used to secure the text block to the wrappers has dried out, and the whole 
recased, old crease across upper 1/3 of front wrapper corner, internally fine. 

 

Edited by Sanders Russell. Duncan contributes significant text to this issue, although 
he is not listed as coeditor for this number, a role he filled (as Robert Symmes) for the 
earlier numbers, and was scheduled to fill as Robert Duncan for later numbers. No further 
numbers appeared. An important periodical, featuring contributions by Patchen, Miller, 
Nin, Durrell, Horan, et al. 
BERTHOLF C22-4.   $75.

131. Eberhart, Richard: TWO POEMS. [West Chester, PA]: Aralia Press, 1975. Small 
quarto. Yellow wrappers, printed in black.  Fine. 

 

First edition. One of twenty-six lettered copies, not for sale, from an edition of 326, all 
signed by the author.   $125.

132. Ehle, John: THE LAND BREAKERS. New York: Harper & Row, [1964]. Cloth. First 
edition. Uncommonly fine in pictorial dust jacket. Reprinted in 2014 as a NYRB Classic. 
  $75.

133. Eisner, Will [editor]: WILL EISNER’S GALLERY 
OF NEW COMICS [wrapper title] [Whole Numbers 1 
& 2]. [New York]: School of Visual Arts, 1974 & 1975. 
Two issues. 32pp each. Quarto. Stapled two color 
pictorial wrappers. Heavily illustrated. Slight toning to 
lower edge of upper wrapper, else about fine. 

 

First editions. The first two distinguished showcases 
for the students in Eisner’s celebrated classes at the 
School of Visual Arts. The upper wrapper of each 
features Will Eisner’s character, “The Spirit,” looking 
over work by class members. Both issues include a 
panel of portraits of the class members by one or 
more classmates.  The second number, denoted a 
“Special Time Issue,” includes John Holmstrom’s “The 
Cosmic Wake,” work dating from the period when 
he worked as Eisner’s assistant, leading up to his 
freelancing for Bananas, and his founding of Punk 
Magazine.                                                      $85.

134. [Emerson Family]: Emerson, Ellen T.: [Series of Four Autograph Letters, Signed]. 
Concord, MA. 17 March through 7 May 1907 8pp. on four 12mo letter sheets (two folded 
to 4 panels, 2 half-sheets). Neatly written in ink, folded for mailing, otherwise very good 
or better. Accompanied by one envelope. 

 

A polite and initially happy series of letters from Emerson’s daughter to “Katie” (Mrs. William 
Hedge) in Plymouth, arranging for a visit to Concord by the recipient: “All last summer I 
was quite under water, I could not manage my life at all but now I am living as usual again 
and I desire to claim a visit from you and Mr. Hedge & Lucia.”  She deals with logistics, 
and enumerates possible activities as well as potential fellow guests. In the wake of the 
visit, she writes, in part, in a less steady hand: “Your visit was no care it was all delight 
to me except my own acts which I can only account for to myself by ascribing them to 
a rather sudden effect of advancing age, or considering them a needed humiliation....” 
Accompanied by an unrelated 4pp. a.l.s. from one of Emerson’s nieces, M.R. Watson, 
“Valentine’s Day” [no year] to the same recipient, with considerable bleed-through of the 
ink, writing in part: “Can you tell me if you have ever heard that Mr. Emerson set out with 



a set of very bright yellow reins which the stable gave him ... he was to bring home his 
bride. Mr. E did not drive very far with this ornament, but turned back, for a more modest 
set ....” With the envelope (without postmark).   $75.

135. Engle, Paul: ALWAYS THE LAND. New York: Random House, [1941]. Cloth. A fine 
copy in the pictorial dust jacket. 

 

First edition. Signed and dated by the author in the year of publication. A novel of farming 
and horse racing in Iowa. A superior copy. 
HANNA 1099.   $75.

136. Epictetus: EPICTETUS HIS MORALS, WITH SIMPLICIUS HIS COMMENT .... London: 
Printed for Richard Sare ... and Joseph Hindmarsh, 1694. [16],[8],300,317-552pp. Octavo. 
Pedestrian modern calf and boards. Early ink name on retained early binder’s blank, table 
and errata/advert leaf bound in front instead of at end, some scattered smudges and faint 
discolorations to early gatherings; a good, sound copy. 

 

First edition of this translation from the Greek by the future Dean of Canterbury, George 
Stanhope.  It was among his earliest substantial works, and was frequently reprinted in 
the following decades. 
ESTC R10979.   $400.

137. Eschmann, Jean Charles [binder]:  Bronte, 
Charlotte: JANE EYRE. London, New York [etc]: Oxford 
University Press, [nd]. 576pp. Large octavo (23 x 16.5 
cm). Full wine red morocco, gilt extra, with a sequence 
of vertical rules on spine and boards, that on the upper 
board incorporating a stylized partial profile head of a 
woman, t.e.g. Plates and illustrations. Fine in fleece-
lined, lightly rubbed cloth slipcase. 
 

Illustrated by Helen Sewell. The binding was executed by 
Jean Charles Eschmann (1896 - 1961), who apprenticed 
in his native Switzerland, and then came to the US 
in 1919. He worked at the Riverside Press, Cranfield 
Academy of Art, and headed the restoration and bindery 
lab for the National Library of Medicine located at the 
Cleveland Branch.   $650.

138. Fisher, Vardis: TOILERS OF THE HILLS. Boston 
& New York: Houghton Mifflin, 1928. Brown cloth, 
stamped in green. A very near fine copy in like dust 

jacket, the latter with some offsetting to the rear panel. 
 

First edition of the author’s first novel, signed by him on the title-page. A classic depiction 
of early 20th century life in rural Idaho. Preceded by his subsidy published volume of 
poetry, Sonnets To An Imaginary Madonna. 
HANNA 1233. COAN & LILLARD 1233.   $350.

139. Fisher, Vardis: IN TRAGIC LIFE. Caldwell: The Caxton Printers, 1932. Cloth. Very 
good in pictorial dust jacket. 

 

First edition, trade issue. Tipped to the front endsheet is a one page t.l.s. from Fisher 
to a reader, dated 1933, elaborating on the practice of “turpentining a horse (or other 
animal, such as a stray dog) ... It was not within my experience a cure for balking; but 
was done, as you suggest ironically, in ‘good clean fun.’  In both spirit and motive it is, of 
course, akin to lynching or Jew-baiting or any other of the more polite and civilized forms 
of death in the afternoon ... it ordinarily resulted in death.”  The letter as well describes 
the specific method of said practice. 
HANNA 1230.   $150.



140. [Fisher, Vardis]: AMERICAN BOOK COLLECTOR. SPECIAL VARDIS FISHER 
NUMBER. Chicago. September 1963. XIV:1. Quarto. Pictorial wrappers. Staples a tad 
rusty, else about fine. Includes articles by, and about, Fisher, with bibliographical notes. 
  $25.

141. [Fitzgerald, F. Scott (sourcework)]: Mankiewicz, Don M.: “PLAYHOUSE 90” #56-24 
... “THE LAST TYCOON” BY F. SCOTT FITZGERALD ADAPTED ESPECIALLY FOR 
PLAYHOUSE 90 ... [cover title]. [New York: CBS Television], 14 March 1957 [but later]. 
[2],122 leaves. Quarto. Early form of photoduplicated typescript, printed on rectos only. 
Bradbound (with recent brads). Very good. 

 

A clearly later copy of this script, bearing the label of CMA agent Marian Searcher, of a 
vintage such that a zip code is part of the address. This copy is signed (at an even later 
date) by director John Frankenheimer, for whom this was a relatively early undertaking. 
The cast included Jack Palance, Viveca Lindfors, Lee Remick, Peter Lorre and Keenan 
Wynne. Searchinger (d. 1999) represented a list of distinguished actors and writers, and 
was associated with CMA from the 1950s into the early 1980s.  The top leaf bears (in 
photocopy) the denotation ‘File Copy,’ and the CMA label covers a handwritten direction 
partially visible from the verso, “Please copy.” While undoubtedly a later generation copy 
of this script, it is in all likelihood a copy produced for legitimate reasons.   $300.

142. Fitzgerald, F. Scott [sourcework], and Pinter, Harold [screenwriter]: [Set of Color 
Pictorial Lobby Cards for:] THE LAST TYCOON. [Los Angeles]: Paramount Pictures, 1976. 
Eight 11 x 14” pictorial lobby cards. Fine and unused. 

 

A complete set of the lobby cards issued to promote the somewhat agreeable 1976 film 
based on Harold Pinter’s adaptation of Fitzgerald’s final, unfinished, novel. Directed by 
Elia Kazan, and starring Robert DeNiro, Tony Curtis, Robert Mitchum, Jeanne Moreau, 
Jack Nicholson, Donald Pleasance, et al.   $60.

143. Forrest, William D.: PARAGRAPHS OF APPRECIATION AND DEPRECIATION 
[Volume One, Numbers 1 - 6]. Boston: W. D. Forest, February - July 1896. Six numbers, 
five of them 12pp each, the last 8pp. Narrow octavo (18.5 x 7.5 cm). Sewn printed self 
wrappers. First leaf of first number tanned, with clean snag in fore-margin, otherwise 
very good to near fine. 

 

The complete first volume of this personal and very opinionated soapbox with self-declared 
Jeffersonian Democratic leanings. Forrest’s literary bugaboos seem to include Hamlin 
Garland (mercilessly), writers for The Monist, at times Stephen Crane (who”... must give 
up dialect stories ... He handles dialect worse than Richard Ardingdavis” [sic], and a 
few others. Olive Schreiner and H. G. Wells earn some praise, Nietzsche is a particular 
favorite, and Yale undergraduates are attacked for favoring Lorna Doone as reading 
matter. Forrest’s screeds rang out through at least a 2nd number of a third volume.
 $125.

144. Foucault, Michel: LES MOTS ET LES CHOSES  UNE ARCHÉOLOGIE DES SCIENCES 
HUMAINES. [Paris]: NRF / Gallimard, [1966]. 400,[4]pp. plus laid-in detached folding 
plate. Large, thick octavo. Stiff printed wrappers. Large bookplate on front free endsheet 
causing some rippling to adjacent leaves, smudge on fore-edge, spine a bit creased and 
hand-soiled from having been read, but a good copy. 

 

First edition, first impression (with colophon dated ‘21 mars 1966’). One of Foucault’s most 
influential works, published in the Bibliothèque des Sciences Humaines. It was translated 
into English as The Order of Things, and has exerted considerable influence in some 
quarters of contemporary thought.   $600.

145. [Friedkin, William (director)]: Ziegler, Zdenek [artist]: [Czechoslovakian Theatrical 
Poster for:] FRANCOUZSKÁ  SPOJKA [The French Connection]. [Czechoslovakia. 



1977]. Folio broadside (14.75 x 10.25”; 37.5 x 26 cm). Printed in color on rectos only. 
Soft horizontal fold, minute pinholes in corners from display use; very good. 

 

A beautiful theatrical poster for the 1977 Czechoslovakian release of the multi-award 
winning 1971 William Friedkin film, starring Gene Hackman, Roy Scheider, Fernando Rey, 
et al, based on Ernest Tidyman’s screenplay adapted from Robin Moore’s book.   $75.

146. [Frost, Robert]: Blumenthal, Joseph: ROBERT FROST AND HIS PRINTERS. Austin: 
W. Thomas Taylor, [1985]. Large octavo. Cloth. As new copy in slipcase. 

 

First edition.  One of one thousand copies, designed by chief among them, Joseph 
Blumenthal, and printed by A. Colish. An important, anecdotal discussion of Frost’s 
relationship with Blumenthal and his other printers throughout his career.   $85.

147. Garland, Hamlin: CAVANAGH  FOREST RANGER  A ROMANCE OF THE MOUNTAIN 
WEST. New York & London: Harper & Bros., 1910. Pictorial cloth. Frontis. Minimal wear 
at tips, front inner hinge cracking slightly, but a very good copy. 

 

First edition. The front free endsheet bears Garland’s 19-line handwritten account of 
the genesis of the book, in the form of a presentation to the Bookfellows Library - the 
Seymours’ Chicago based publishing and bibliophilic endeavor, of which Garland was a 
member and two of his titles Bookfellows publications. He has signed again beneath the 
printed dedication, and at the conclusion of the Introduction by Gifford Pinchot, he has 
inscribed: “In the second edition Mr. Pinchot’s letter was omitted Hamlin Garland.”  The 
source for the 1918 Vitagraph film adaptation. 
HANNA 1364. SMITH G-57.   $150.

148. Gass, William H.: OMENSETTER’S LUCK. [New York]: New American Library, [1966]. 
Cloth and boards. A very good or better copy in lightly edgeworn, price clipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, inscribed and signed by him on the title-page.
 $350.

149. Gill, Eric: ART & LOVE. Bristol: Douglas Cleverdon, 
1927. Small octavo. Polished buckram. Six engraved plates. 
Extremities shelfworn, with a bit of fraying at crown of 
spine, bookplate residue and private ownership stamp on 
pastedown, internally quite nice. 
 

First edition. Copy #88 of a total edition of 260 numbered 
copies, printed for Cleverdon on Batchelor handmade paper 
by Robert Gibbings at the Golden Cockerel Press, and 
signed by Gill. Copies #1-35 included an extra suite of the 
six original engravings by Gill. 
GILL 14.   $450.

150. [Gill, Eric]: Gill, Cecil, et al.: THE LIFE AND WORKS 
OF ERIC GILL  PAPERS READ AT A CLARK LIBRARY 
SYMPOSIUM.... Los Angeles: Dawson’s Bookshop, 1969. 
Cloth and decorated boards, paper spine label. Portrait, 
plates, illustrations. Fine. 

 

First edition, hardbound issue. Introduction by Albert Sperisen, with contributions by Cecil 
Gill, Beatrice Warde and David Kindersley. One of an unspecified number of copies bound 
thus, in addition to copies in wrappers, the entire edition printed at the Plantin Press.
 $125.

151. Ginsberg, Allen: THE GATES OF WRATH RHYMED POEMS: 1948-1952. Bolinas: 
Grey Fox Press, 1972. Cloth. Fine, without dust jacket, as issued. 

 



First edition, limited issue. One of one hundred numbered copies, specially bound, and 
signed by the author.   $225.

152. [Ginsberg, Allen, et al]: THE SULLEN ART  INTERVIEWS BY DAVID OSSMAN WITH 
MODERN AMERICAN POETS. New York: Corinth, 1963. Pictorial stiff wrappers.  About fine. 

 

First edition, wrapper issue. Signed or inscribed by Allen Ginsberg, Robert Creeley, W.S. 
Merwin, and Gilbert Sorrentino at their respective interviews.   $125.

“His most considerable accomplishment....”
 

153. [Giraldon, Adolphe]: Virgilius [Maro, Publius]: LES EGLOGUES DE VIRGILE. Paris: 
Plon, Nourrit et Cie., 1906. Small folio (33 x 22.5 cm). Full forest green crushed levant, 
raised bands, gilt inner dentelles, edges gilt on the rough, by René Aussourd. Original 
gilt parchment wrappers bound in. Spine sunned, small bookplate, otherwise a fine copy 
in matching morocco-faced slipcase (edges rubbed and tips a bit worn). 

 

First edition in this format, with the text edited by H. Goelzer, and a Preface by Emile 
Gebhart. Illustrated with pictorial head and tailpieces in color, as well as ornamented 
borders, culs-de lampe, and other decorations, all wood engravings by Florian, after 
designs and drawings by Adolphe Giraldon. This is one of 280 numbered copies on vélin 
d’Arches à la cuve, from a total edition of 335 copies (including 35 hors commerce). “...
Giraldon was the leading decorator of the age ... His most considerable accomplishment 
as an illustrator is this edition of Virgil’s Eglogues, which contains forty designs engraved 
on wood in color by Florian. The grace and elegance of its title page set the standard 
for the book as a whole. Before the revival of Art Nouveau, this composition was derided 
for recalling the entrances to Parisian Métro stations, a point which now only adds to its 
interest” - Ray. 
Ray, ART OF THE FRENCH ILLUSTRATED BOOK, 306. MONOD 11335.   $1450.

154. Gold, Ivan: [Typed Letter, Signed]. New York. 8 May 1969. One-half page, on a 
quarto sheet of letterhead (ca. 150 words). Lower blank corner snagged and creased, a 
few smudges to lower blank portion; good. 

 

To editor and journalist Robert Sherrill, at Esquire, proposing an article of some 5000 
words, “... an idiosyncratic meandering over the surface of pro basketball, with particular 
attention to the New York Knicks ... the nature of fan involvement, particularly at the removes 
of television, radio and the sports page. The piece would be heavily autobiographical....” 
He observes that “’A Fan’s Notes’ would have made a fine title for the piece ... if Exley 
hadn’t got there first.”  Signed in full, in ink. Gold’s first novel was published the same 
year.   $125.

155. Goll, Ivan: LA CHANSON DE JEAN SANS TERRE  POEME EN 9 CHANTS. Paris: 
Editions Poesie & Cie., 1936. Printed pictorial wrappers featuring a design by Marc Chagall. 
About fine in darkened glassine. 

 

First edition of the first installment of Goll’s most widely known and translated poem-cycle. 
One of five hundred copies on vélin d’arches (of 506).   $175.

156. Goll, Ivan: TROISIEME LIVRE LA CHANSON DE JEAN SANS TERRE. Paris: Editions 
Poesie & Cie., 1939. Printed pictorial wrappers and frontis featuring a design by Galanis. 
Near fine in tanned glassine. 

 

First edition of the third installment of Goll’s most widely known and translated poem-cycle. 
One of the regular issue of six hundred copies on vélin d’arches (of 615).   $175.

157. Graves, Robert: BUT IT STILL GOES ON  AN ACCUMULATION. London: Cape, 
[1930]. Gilt cloth. First edition, first state of leaf 157/8. Top edge slightly dusty, otherwise 
fine in very good dust jacket with nicks at corners and a bit of darkening to spine panel. 
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A35a.   $250.



158. Graves, Robert: COLLECTED POEMS (1914 - 1947). London: Cassell and Co., 
[1948]. Gilt cloth. First edition (2962 copies printed). Ownership signature of Howard 
Moss, otherwise a very good copy in spine-darkened dust jacket with a few creases and 
shallow chips. 
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A60. REILLY (WWI), p.146.   $100.

159. Gray, Alasdair: LANARK A LIFE IN FOUR BOOKS. New York: Braziller, [nd. but 
ca. 1985]. Pictorial white wrappers. Advance reading copy of the first US edition of the 
author’s landmark first book. Faint dust marking to white wrappers, otherwise about fine. 
  $125.

160. [Greenaway, Kate]: Harte, Bret: THE QUEEN OF THE PIRATE ISLE ... ILLUSTRATED 
BY KATE GREENAWAY ENGRAVED AND PRINTED BY EDMUND EVANS. London: 
Chatto & Windus, [1886]. Small quarto. Pictorial cloth, stamped in gilt, black and other 
colors. With color frontispiece and 27 color illustrations by Kate Greenaway. A few dust 
smudges to cloth, otherwise a very good or better copy 

 

First edition, BAL’S binding B (with plain endsheets, and brown rather than gilt edges), 
British issue, preceding the first American issue. Both the British and the American issue 
were printed and bound in the UK. 
BAL 7337. OSBORNE I:350.   $350.

161. [Gregory Sale]: CATALOGUE OF PRINTED BOOKS FORMERLY IN THE LIBRARY 
AT COOLE  THE PROPERTY OF THE LADY GREGORY ESTATE. London: Sotheby & 
Co., March 1972. 66,[2]pp. Printed wrappers. Folding frontis. Upper wrapper a bit faded 
at edges, otherwise near fine. 

 

510 lots, this being the largely antiquarian counterpart to the landmark sale of her Irish 
literary first editions and manuscripts (although one Jack Yeats presentation does appear).
 $30.

162. [Griffin, John Howard (sourcework)]: [Original Studio Pressbook for:] BLACK LIKE 
ME. New York: Walter Reade Sterling, Inc. / Continental Distributing Division, [1964]. 
[6]pp. on single folded sheet, plus [2]pp. inserted herald. Folio (43.5 x 28 cm). Heavily 
illustrated. Horizontal fold, otherwise fine. 

 

The pressbook issued to promote the 1964 film adaptation of Griffin’s precedent-shattering 
book, based on a screenplay by Gerder and Carl Lerner (with uncredited contributions by 
dramatist Paul Green), directed by Carl Lerner, and starring James Whitmore, Will Geer, 
Sorrell Brooke, Roscoe Lee Brown, et al. Much as was the book upon which it was based, 
the film was the subject of controversy in parts (many of them regional), and publicity 
paper is somewhat uncommon.  The inserted herald is printed in the form of a newspaper, 
the Daily Press, with sensational headlines on the recto, but with substantive text about 
Griffin, his experience, and the difficulty encountered while filming in the South. Surprisingly 
(or, perhaps not), even today one occasionally encounters uninformed individuals who, 
without a shred of evidence, deny the authenticity of Griffin’s account, and/or perpetuate 
falsehoods about the circumstances of his death.   $85.

163. [Guthrie, Ramon]: THE LEGEND OF ERMENGARDE BY THE TROUBADOUR, UC 
SAINE, TRANSLATED FROM THE PROVENCAL BY HOMER RIGNAULT. Paris: Edward 
Titus at the Sign of the Black Manikin, 1929. Printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly foxed 
and dusty, but a very good, unopened copy. 

 

First edition of this rather bawdy poem -- the notion of it being a translation is a fiction. 
One of 250 numbered copies (of 270) printed for subscribers on heavy Montial Gris Rose 
handmade paper.   $75.



164. [Hammer Creek Press]: IN THIS PRINTING OFFICE BE VIGILANT .... [Bronx, NYC]: 
Hammer Creek Press, [1953]. Broadside (22.5 x 16.5 cm). Printed in red and black on 
recto only. Very slight crease along one edge, otherwise fine. 

 

The broadside printing of the Press motto (published in booklet form as well). Signed by 
the printer in pencil on the blank verso: “John Fass The Hammer Creek Press.” 
COHEN 26.   $75.

165. Hansberry, Lorraine [sourcework & screenwriter]: [Lot of Twelve Stills for:] A RAISIN 
IN THE SUN. [Los Angeles]: Columbia Pictures, 1961. Twelve 8 x 10” b&w glossy stills, 
with captions in lower margins. A couple of minuscule edge tears, with no loss, ink filing 
notations on versos, generally very good to near fine. 

 

A representative selection of publicity stills issued to promote the 1961 film adaptation of 
Hansberry’s 1959 play, based on her own screenplay. Daniel Petrie directed, and Sidney 
Poitier, Ruby Dee, Claudia McNeil, et al, starred.   $125.

First Book
 

166. Harris, Joel Chandler: UNCLE REMUS  HIS SONGS AND HIS SAYINGS  THE 
FOLK-LORE OF THE OLD PLANTATION. New York: D. Appleton and Co., 1881. Pictorial 
medium blue cloth, stamped in gilt and black. Frontis, plates and illustrations by F. Church 
and James Moser. Two collectors’ bookplates on front pastedown, some modest darkening 
to the spine, some scattered light dust spotting to the cloth, one signature starting very 
slightly; a very good copy in tanned and sunned cloth slipcase and chemise. 

 

First edition, BAL’s state (likely printing) 1, of the author’s first book, with ‘presumptive’ 
on the last line of p.9 and ‘A Treatise on the Practice of Medicine’ on the ad page [233] 
rather than quotes from reviews of this title. “A photographic reproduction of negro folk-lore, 
in accurate dialect ...The instant success of this first Uncle Remus caused the greatest 
flood of dialect literature the country had known...” - Grolier Hundred. 
BAL 7100. GROLIER AMERICAN HUNDRED 83. PETER PARLEY TO PENROD, p.56.
 $5000.

167. Harris, Thomas Lake: STAR-FLOWERS, A POEM OF THE WOMAN’S MYSTERY ... 
CANTO THE SEVENTH. Fountaingrove [i.e. Santa Rosa], Ca.: Privately printed, 1887. 
119pp. Original gilt cloth. Minor rubbing at head and toe of spine, otherwise fine and bright. 

 

First edition of this further installment in Harris’s poetic summary of the theological/
spiritualist underpinnings of his utopian/communal experiment, in this case particularly 
relevant to the place of women in the scheme. An important part of Harris’s ontology was 
the notion of the “indwelling of the eternal mate with the eternal mate” and its physical 
manifestation in “counterpartal” marriage. Harris is best known for his establishment of the 
Brotherhood of the New Life, a religious/communistic utopian community, first located in 
West Virginia, then in Portland, NY, and finally at Fountain Grove, in Santa Rosa, California. 
Among the more notable figures he attracted to the Brotherhood was the English novelist, 
Laurence Oliphant, whose novel, Altiora Peto, took its base in his involvement in, and 
virtual enslavement to, the sect.   $150.

168. Harrison, Jim: WALKING. Cambridge: The Pym-Randall Press, [1967]. Oblong quarto. 
Sewn printed wrappers. Upper fore-corner bumped, with resultant soft crease, otherwise 
a near fine copy. 

 

First edition. One of 100 numbered copies, signed by the author, from a total edition of 126. 
ORR & TORREY A2.a.   $850.

169. Harrison, Jim: KOBUN [caption title]. New York: Dim Gray Bar Press, [1990]. Oblong 
quarto broadside (25.2 x 33 cm), decorated calligraphically and with pictograph chops. 
First edition. One of 100 numbered copies, signed by the author. A handsome broadside. 
ORR & TORREY A23.a.   $175.



170. Harrison, Jim: JULIP. Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin, [1994]. Printed wrappers. 
Uncorrected page proofs of the first edition.  Light sunning to spine, light rubbing to tips, 
very good or better. 
ORR & TORREY A28.b.   $65.

171. Harrison, Jim [sourcework & screenwriter]: [Original Studio Presskit for:] WOLF .... 
[Culver City]: Sony Pictures / Columbia Pictures, 1994. 18pp. plus 14 8 x 10” glossy b&w 
stills. Quarto. Mechanically reproduced typescript, accompanied by the suite of stills (in 
labeled sleeve), the whole enclosed in studio folder with diecut window. Fine. 

 

A studio presskit produced to promote Harrison’s own adaptation of his 1971 first novel to 
the screen, co-written with Wesley Strick. Harrison was also billed as Associate Producer 
of the film. The 1994 release was directed by Mike Nichols, and starred Jack Nicholson, 
Michelle Pfeiffer, James Spader, Christopher Plummer, et al. Harrison and Stick received 
the Saturn Award for the year from the Academy of Science Fiction, Fantasy & Horror 
Films. The text includes a plot summary, cast and crew bios, along with information on 
Harrison (including Nicholson’s appraisal of Harrison as a writer and friend). The stills 
are particularly fine, being the work of noted film photographer Francois Duhamel, and 
include striking character portraits of Nicholson, Pfeiffer, Spader, et al.   $85.

172. Harrison, Jim: THE BEAST GOD FORGOT TO INVENT. New York: Atlantic Monthly 
Press, [2000]. Large octavo. Pictorial wrappers. “Uncorrected Manuscript” of the first 
edition (i.e. page proofs). Fine, with promotional letter laid in. 
ORR & TORREY A36a.   $30.

173. Harrison, Jim: TRUE NORTH. New York: Grove Press, [2007]. Pictorial wrappers. 
Advance reading copy of the first US edition. Fine, with promotional flyer laid in. 
ORR & TORREY A44.b.   $35.

174. Harrison, Jim, and Ted Kooser: BRAIDED CREEK  A CONVERSATION IN POETRY. 
[Port Townsend]: Copper Canyon Press, [2003]. Octavo. Publisher’s calf-backed linen 
over boards, paper spine label. Fine. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue, hors commerce variant for distribution to friends of the authors 
and publisher. One of nineteen copies thus, in addition to the 26 lettered copies bound 
thus, each signed by the authors and with brief manuscript poems by both writers written 
out on the front free endsheet. There were also 250 numbered copies, signed, and an 
unsigned wrapper issue. 
ORR & TORREY A43.f.   $750.

175. [Harrison, Jim (sourcework)]: Shilliday, Susan, and Wittliff, William [screenwriters]: 
[Set of Eight Original Studio Publicity Lobby Cards for:] LEGENDS OF THE FALL. [Culver 
City]: Columbia Tristar, 1994. Eight 11 x 14” color pictorial lobby cards. Unused, fine. 

 

A complete set of the lobby cards promoting Susan Shilliday and Bill Wittliff ’s screen 
adaptation of Jim Harrison’s 1979 novella. Edward Zwick directed, and Brad Pitt, Anthony 
Hopkins, Aidan Quinn, and Julia Ormond, starred. The film was nominated for three 
Academy Awards, and won for Best Cinematography.   $55.

 Publisher’s File Copy
 

176. Hawthorne, Nathaniel: OUR OLD HOME ... ANNOTATED WITH PASSAGES FROM THE 
AUTHOR’S NOTEBOOK, AND ILLUSTRATED WITH PHOTOGRAVURES. Cambridge: Printed 
at the Riverside Press [for Houghton Mifflin & Co], 1891. Two volumes. vii,279;[4],[281]-
594pp. Publisher’s gilt decorated vellum, t.e.g. Illustrated with photogravure frontispieces 
and plates (printed by Elson & Co, mainly from photographs). Vellum a bit rubbed and 
handsoiled, some smudging to second title-page and facing tissue guard, toes of spines 
a bit shelfworn, otherwise a very good set. 

 



First printing in this format, limited issue. One of 250 numbered sets, specially printed and 
bound.  This set, however, is not numbered, but is rather the publisher’s file set, denoted: 
“Publisher’s Copy. Not to Be Sold” in manuscript in place of the number in each volume. 
CLARK A24.7.   $350.

177. Hearn, Lafcadio [trans]: CHIN CHIN KOBAKAMA. [Tokyo & London: T. Hasegawa 
/ Simpkin Marshall, et al, 1903]. Sq. octavo. Color sewn pictorial wrappers, the whole 
printed on creped paper. Color illustrations. Modest use and fraying at wrapper edges, 
but a very good copy. 

 

First edition, BAL’s form B of the colophon (no sequence determined) of this frequently 
reprinted work. Published as No. 25 of the Japanese Fairy Tale Series. BAL notes 
this form in both creped and uncreped variants. These legitimately early printings have 
become uncommon in recent years in contrast to the many reprintings made during the 
next three decades. 
BAL 7939.   $225.

178. Helfand, William H.: QUACK, QUACK, QUACK  THE SELLERS OF NOSTRUMS IN 
PRINTS, POSTERS, EPHEMERA & BOOKS .... New York: The Grolier Club / Winterhouse 
Edition, 2002. 252,[4]pp. Quarto. Gilt cloth. Heavily illustrated (including color). Fine in 
dust jacket. 

 

First edition. A pictorial survey of the visual and printed records of the promotion and sale 
of quack medicines and procedures from the 17th through the 20th century, including 183 
items. Published to coincide with the 2002 exhibition curated by Helfand at the Grolier 
Club.   $40.

179. [Hemingway, Ernest (sourcework)]: [Seventeen Stills for:] THE OLD MAN AND THE 
SEA. [Los Angeles]: Warner Bros., 1958. Seventeen original 8x10” b&w glossy stills, 
with studio cutline in lower border. Slight curling and a bit of slight toning at the extreme 
edges, but very good or better. 

 

A representative selection of the publicity stills issued to promote this adaptation of 
Hemingway’s Pulitzer-Prize winning novella, based on a screenplay by Peter Viertel, 
starring Spencer Tracy as the Old Man (a role for which he received an Oscar nomination 
for Best Actor), under the direction of John Sturges. Included are a number of images of 
the old man at sea.   $125.

180. [Henderson], Alice Corbin: THE SUN TURNS WEST. Santa Fe: Writers’ Editions, 
[1933]. Yellow cloth, stamped in red. Light rubbing, else a very good copy in lightly frayed, 
moderately darkened white dust jacket with internally mended chip at crown of spine. 

 

First edition. One of five hundred numbered copies, printed at the Rydal Press, and signed 
by the poet. This copy additionally bears her presentation inscription (utilizing initials) to 
Glenway Wescott. Wescott and Wheeler’s blindstamp appears in the corner of the title 
leaf. A good association.   $150.

181. Henderson, Elliott B[laine]: DARKEY DITTIES  POEMS. Columbus, OH.: [Published 
by the Author], 1915. 54pp. Octavo. Plum cloth, lettered in gilt. Cloth slightly spotted, later 
gift inscription on front pastedown, but a good copy of a cheaply made book. 

 

First edition of the prolific African American poet’s ninth book in eleven years, all of them 
self-published from either Columbus or Springfield. 
FRENCH, et al, p.109. BLOCKSON 5114.   $150.

 In the Uncommon Dust Jacket
 

182. Hewlett, Maurice: THE FOREST LOVERS  A ROMANCE. London: Macmillan & Co., 
1898. Distinctive green cloth, with overall decorative stamping in darker green, lettered in 



gilt.  Extremities a bit rubbed, bookplate of collector Paul Lemperley and some relevant 
clippings inserted by him in back, else a fine copy, in a good example of the very scarce 
printed dust jacket (see below). Half morocco slipcase (a bit corner worn). 

 

First edition, first issue, of the author’s fourth and best known book, distinguished by the 
presence of the original printed dust jacket. The jacket is somewhat tanned and worn, 
and was backed with tissue by Lemperly so it is somewhat rippled; there’s a closed tear 
across the lower corner of the rear panel, and a large diagonal chip at the toe of the 
spine, affecting part of the price and a corner of the publisher’s device. It is, nonetheless, 
not a jacket that is frequently seen. 
NCBEL IV:601.   $750.

183. Heyward, Janie Screven: SONGS OF THE CHARLESTON DARKEY. [Charleston: 
Published by the Author], 1912. Large octavo. Printed wrappers.  Illustrations by Margaret 
E. Matthew. Minor soiling to wrapper and light use at extended overlap wrapper edges, 
but a very good or better copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s second collection of dialect verse, affectionately inscribed by 
her on Christmas day in the year of publication. Heyward (1864 - 1939) was the mother 
of novelist and playwright, DuBose Heyward, who turned to lecturing and publishing as 
a source of income after the death of her husband in a mill accident when her son was 
just two years old. OCLC credits her with two other collections as well as a regionally 
published short novel. Her publications tend to be uncommon, and present a somewhat 
formulaic reliance on stereotyping of African Americans in South Carolina at the time, 
ranging from the sympathetic to the grotesque.. 
OCLC: 4338890.   $350.

184. Hibberd, [James] Shirley [ed]: THE FLORAL WORLD AND GARDEN GUIDE [subtitle 
from 1877:] AND COUNTRY COMPANION. London: Groombridge and Sons, 1866 through 
1879. Fourteen volumes. Octavo. Uniformly bound in 3/4 19th century red calf and marbled 
boards, spines gilt extra. Some wear to binding extremities, spines of three volumes 
darkened, with some old discoloration to side panels, some foxing early and late and 
lightly to a few of the plates, but a good, sound set, with bookplate and occasional pencil 
signatures of an early owner in a few volumes. 

 

A good, long run of this extensively illustrated periodical, something of an early landmark 
in the history of amateur gardening. It began publication in 1858, and Hibberd remained 
as editor until 1875. Throughout its life, it featured an extensive array of wood-engraved 
illustrations, and beginning with the volume here for 1868, chromolithographed color 
plates, usually of floral or other botanical specimens, but occasionally of views of gardens 
or arrangements. In addition to the uncolored wood-engravings, here present are 140 
chromo plates, including some folding plates in the later volumes. Hibberd (1825 - 1890) 
was a champion of the decorative garden and amateur gardening, published a number of 
individual books and manuals on associated topics. “As a social historian of internal and 
exterior furnishings his work is almost unchallenged. From 1861 he was also connected 
with the Gardener’s Magazine, becoming editor towards the end of his life. He was an 
active member of the Royal Horticultural Society, often exhibiting specimen plants from 
his own collection and judging others, and also wrote on seaweeds and aquarium plants. 
In the 1880s, his fame as a practical plantsman was sufficient for him to be consulted by 
the government about potatoes and the potato blight” - DNB.   $1500.

185. Holmstrom, John [ed]: NORMLTHON `89 [wrapper title]. Washington, DC: NORML, 
1989. Quarto. Stapled stiff pictorial wrappers. Heavily illustrated. Some faint smudges to 
wrappers, else about fine. 

 

“Special limited collector ’s edition.”  Inscribed by the editor inside the front wrapper. 
Conceived as a benefit comic book for the promotion of NORML (National Organization 
for the Reform of Marijuana Laws).  All artwork and comics were donated by the creators, 



among them the editor John Holmstrom, Ace Backwords, Peter Bagge, Matt Baier, Steve 
Fiorilla, Rick Griffin, J. D. King, Aid Macspade and a host of other activists.   $55.

186. Holmstrom, John, et al [editors]: COMICAL FUNNIES [with:] STOP! MAGAZINE 
[later: THE COMEDY MAGAZINE]. New York. 1980 through 1984. Whole numbers 1 & 3 
(of 3 published) of the first title, and whole numbers 2 through 9 (of 9 published) of the 
second. The first title: folded folio tabloid on newsprint, with outer sheet in color; second 
title quarto, pictorial self wrappers, all but 8 and 9 on newsprint, the last two on better 
stock. All issues very good to fine. 

 

A substantial representation, lacking only two numbers, of the successors to the first 
iteration of Holmstrom’s ground-breaking Punk (1975-1979). Holmstrom founded Comical 
Funnies with Peter Bagge, and reflecting the burgeoning field of comic artists then in 
New York, drew on artists the likes of Ken Weiner, JD King, Drew Freidman and Kaz for 
contributions. After three issues, Bagge departed to assume editorship of Crumb’s Weirdo, 
and Holmstrom started up Stop!, with JD King, Bruce Carleton, Dale Ashmun and others, 
distributed through #6 as a downtown freebie, and from 7 through the final issue, #9, as a 
periodical for sale. True to their heritage, both were steeped in the New York punk scene, 
with liberal doses of satire, sex and irreverence thrown in.   $450.

187. Horgan, Paul: LAMY OF SANTA FE  HIS LIFE AND TIMES. New York: Farrar, 
[1975]. Very large, thick octavo. Quarter cloth and marbled boards, t.e.g. Spine a shade 
sunned, as often, label faintly rubbed, otherwise fine in lightly marked slipcase with bump 
to one corner. 

 

First edition, limited issue, including a complement of color plates of watercolors by the 
author not present in the ordinary edition. In addition to five hundred numbered or lettered 
copies, specially printed and bound, this is one of a few unnumbered copies for the author, 
signed by him. His bookplate appears on the front pastedown. The Pulitzer Prize-winning 
biography for 1976.   $250.

188. Howe, E.W.: THE STORY OF A COUNTRY TOWN. Atchsion, KS: Howe & Co., 1883. 
[4],226pp. Blue cloth, ruled in black, stamped in gilt. Frontis and illus. by W.L. Wells. 
Extremities a bit worn, early ink manuscript address affixed to pastedown, Skiff and Doheny 
bookplates, else a very good copy of a book usually seen quite worn. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, in the second binding, bearing an imprint at the 
toe of the spine. After its rejection by several publishers, “Howe then printed it a page 
at a time in his own shop ... [it] went eventually through fifty printings ... [and] remains a 
landmark in American literature” - DAB. 
WRIGHT III:2802. SEVEN GABLES 30:144. JOHNSON HIGHSPOT.   $150.

189. Hudson, W. H.: SEAGULLS IN LONDON.  WHY THEY TOOK TO COMING TO TOWN. 
[Np.: Privately Printed by Clement Shorter, 1922]. [4]pp. leaflet. Fine. 

 

First separate edition, preceding book publication. One of only twenty copies printed by 
Shorter, based on the essay’s first appearance in the Observer, 16 January 1921. It did 
not appear in book form until 1923, in Dead Man’s Plack. Rare. 
PAYNE A42a.   $500.

190. Humphrey, William: HOME FROM THE HILL. New York: Knopf, 1958. Cloth. About 
fine in dust jacket with very slight darkening of the spine panel. 

 

First edition of the author’s first novel. Inscribed and signed by the author on the front free 
endsheet in December, 1959. Laid in are three autograph letters, signed, from Humphrey 
to the recipient of the inscription (a New York bookseller of the time). The letters are from 
Stockbridge and Glendale, MA, and span December 1959 through February 1960. Two 
are accompanied by their envelopes. The two later letters relate to Humphrey’s search 
for certain books and offloading review copies.  However, in the December 1959 letter 



Humphrey responds to the recipient’s reading of this book, writing in part: “I am particularly 
grateful for your praise - for out of all the people who’ve ever spoken or written about it, 
you are the first and only one to be reminded of Flaubert.  That would be flattering, in 
any case; but it happens that Flaubert was my model in the hunting scenes (The Legend 
of St. Julian) and nobody but you has ever discerned this. So I hereby nominate and 
unanimously elect you my most perceptive reader....”   The source work for the 1960 
Vincente Minelli film, based on Irving Ravetch’s script, starring George Peppard, Robert 
Mitchum, Eleanor Parker, et al.   $375.

191. Hunter, Dard: MY LIFE WITH PAPER AN AUTOBIOGRAPHY. New York: Knopf, 1958. 
Cloth. Photographs. Original paper sample bound in. First edition. Publisher’s review slip 
laid in. Fine in dust jacket.   $150.

192. Hunter, Reginald [Rex]: CALL OUT OF DARKNESS. [Cincinnati: Auburncrest Library, 
1946]. 54,[2]pp. Printed wrappers. Portrait. Wrappers tanned at edges, with chipping to 
overlap edges; a good copy. 

 

First edition. Accompanied by a gathering of correspondence: a) a two page a.l.s. from 
Hunter to US publisher and bookman, Mitchell Kennerley, New York, 28 March 1947, 
responding to Kennerley’s appraisal of his work as a poet, as well as comments by 
Kennerley’s friend, Dorothy Gordon, and incorporating three lines of newly written verse; 
b) one autograph postcard, signed ‘M’ and a brief a.n., signed “Mitchell,” from Kennerley 
to Gordon about Hunter (“He is a poet ... in his minor wayward way. He would be a great 
poet if he were a great man. Who wouldn’t?”) and forwarding the letter above to her; c) an 
autograph letter, signed, 4pp., New York, 17 May 1947, from Hunter to Gordon, discussing 
poetry in general (and Gordon’s in particular), family backgrounds, Lord Byron, imagery 
involving ungelded horses, and throwing brickbats at Robert Lowell (“’Lord Weary’s Castle’ 
can be depended upon to weary the reader”) and W. H. Auden (“’The Fall of Rome’ ... 
another example of the over-rated versifier’s dry-as-dust, crabbed compositions...”); and 
d) a carbon typescript poem, “The Swift Hooves Whirl Away” (a tribute of sorts to Phar 
Lap), docketed in Hunter ’s hand: “Copy for Dorothy Gordon.” During his many years 
resident in the US, Hunter numbered among his friends John and Llewellyn Powys, e.e. 
cummings, and (his wife) Gamel Woolsey; he lived at 4 Patchin Place before returning to 
his birthplace, Christchurch, New Zealand, in 1949.   $250.

193. [Imaginary Voyages]: Howgego, Raymond John: ENCYCLOPEDIA OF EXPLORATION. 
INVENTED AND APOCRYPHAL NARRATIVES OF TRAVEL. [Potts Point, New South 
Wales: Hordern House, 2013]. xi,543pp. Quarto. Cloth. New, in pictorial dust jacket. 

 

First edition. A fine reference, and the most important bibliographical contribution to the 
genre in decades, published by our colleagues at Hordern House in Australia, presenting 
“a comprehensive guide to invented, imaginary, apocryphal and plagiarized narratives of 
travel by land, sea and air, from the earliest times to the twentieth century,” and tangentially 
to many utopian narratives as well.  In 640 articles, Howgego treats over 1000 narratives, 
with indices of 2800 editions in all languages, extensive annotations, analyses and 
bibliographical citations.  An additional 6000 citations to secondary sources are included. 
Published as the free-standing fifth volume in Howgego’s extraordinary Encyclopedia of 
Exploration. Published at:   $145.

194. Ipoustéguy, [Jean-Robert]: LEADERS ET ENFANTS NUS. [Paris]: Le Soleil Noir, 
[1970]. Oblong octavo. Stiff decorated wrappers, with die-cut hole through text-block, 
wrappers and slipcase. Illustrations. Fine in slipcase. 

 

First edition, limited issue. In addition to 300 numbered copies designated for the series 
“Club le Soleil Noir,” this is one of fifteen hors commerce copies numbered in Roman. This 
sequence of copies includes an original serigraph by the artist/author, printed on red silk, 
and numbered and signed by him. Another sequence of 160 copies included aluminum 
constructs.   $375.



 First Appearances of “Rip Van Winkle” and “Sleepy Hollow”
 

195. [Irving, Washington]: THE SKETCH BOOK OF GEOFFREY CRAYON, GENT. No. 
I [through:] No. VII. New York: Printed by C.S. Van Winkle, 1819 - 1820. Seven parts 
bound in two volumes. Large octavo. 19th century calf, spines gilt extra. Bound without 
wrappers and adverts. Early manuscript index on front binder’s blank in both volumes.  
Spines darkened and slightly crazed, joints a bit worn and slightly cracked in places (but 
sound), occasional spotting and foxing to Part I, brown spot in fore-edge of Part VII, clean 
5 cm tear in top edge of leaf 63/4 of Part VII, with no loss, still a good set in contemporary 
dress. Old morocco faced slipcase. 

 

First editions, first printings, of each part of Irving’s second major sequence publication, 
with BAL’s state ‘A’ of the text on page 240. Neither the terminal blank for Part I, nor the 
slip against piracy that was inserted in some copies of Part II are present. The Sketch 
Book is among Irving’s masterworks, printing for the first time in complete book form “Rip 
Van Winkle” (Pt. I), “Old Christmas” (Pt. V), and “The Legend of Sleepy Hollow” (Pt. VI).  
“That Americans here first read of Rip Van Winkle and Ichabod Crane is not so important 
in influencing the culture of the country, as that they learned of these and other gentlemen, 
and of the Indians, and of old England, through the medium of a musical, rhythmical style, 
quiet humor and dreamy charm, which instinctively taught taste and sweetness, ‘taking 
pleasure and giving pleasure and always playing the companion rather than the teacher’” 
- Grolier American Hundred. Proper sets in original wrappers are rare and beyond the 
means of most collectors, and today sound sets, with each part in the first printing, in 
contemporary bindings, are increasingly less common. 
BAL 10106. LANGFELD & BLACKBURN, pp. 15-22. JOHNSON HIGH SPOT. GROLIER 
AMERICAN 100, 31. PETER PARLEY TO PENROD, p.143. WRIGHT I:1430. BLEILER, 
p.107.   $8500.

196. [Irving, Washington]: BRACEBRIDGE HALL, OR THE HUMOURISTS, A MEDLEY, BY 
GEOFFREY CRAYON, GENT. New York: Printed by C. S. Van Winkle, 1822. Two volumes. 
343;351,[1]pp. Large octavo. Early 19th century tree calf, gilt labels. Extremities a bit 
worn, but sound, with short cracks to joints and a couple of surface scrapes, characteristic 
scattered foxing and occasional spotting, but otherwise a very good set, with a neat early 
ink female ownership signature on each half title, and a gilt morocco bookplate on each 
front pastedown. Morocco faced slipcase. 

 

First US edition, believed to have been published roughly simultaneously with the London 
edition, and somewhat the less common of the two editions. A collection of sketches, 
anecdotes and observations composed by Irving in the course of his travels in Britain 
and Europe. 
BAL10109. LANGFELD & BLACKBURN, pp.23-4. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 9129.   $850.

197. [Irving, Washington]: TALES OF A TRAVELLER  PART I [through] PART IV. BY 
GEOFFREY CRAYON, GENT. Philadelphia: H.C. Carey & I. Lea, 1824. Thick octavo. 
Contemporary calf, gilt spine label. Lower joint worn but sound, endsheets offset from 
binding, some rubbing, but an unusually good copy, with a contemporary gift inscription 
on one endsheet. 

 

First US edition, preceded by the two volume London edition which prints a somewhat 
more inclusive text. This copy features issue 2 of the title-leaf in part I, and state A of 
p.99 in Part II. Originally issued in four wrappered parts, and very uncommon in that form; 
copies in moderately well-preserved contemporary bindings, as here, are also not the norm. 
BAL 10116. WRIGHT I:1449.   $450.

198. James, Henry: [Autograph Letter, Signed, to Mrs. Andrew Lang]. [London]. 9 January 
[ca. 1878]. Three pages, in ink, on a single folded octavo lettersheet. Old folds for mailing, 
two small spots of mounting residue in corners of 4th (blank) panel, otherwise near fine. 

 



To “Mrs. Lang,” i.e. Leonora Blanche Alleyne (Mrs. Andrew) Lang. A cordial social letter, 
reading in part: “I am very sorry you should have had the trouble of writing two notes. I 
have but very recently returned from abroad, & have not been back to the Athenaeum. 
It will give me great pleasure to dine with you on Thursday 31st....With kind regards to 
your husband - Very truly yours H. James....” James and the Langs were acquainted 
socially, though Lang, as a critic, was not always sympathetic to James’s novels. In the 
Online Calendar of James correspondence, this letter is recorded in the form of a typed 
transcript in the Edel Papers, and noted there as unpublished.   $1250.

199. Jenkins, Burris: FRESH FURROW. Chicago & New York: Willett, Clark & Company, 
1936. Cloth. Endsheets and edges a trace foxed, but a very good copy in good, highly 
pictorial dust jacket with some creased edge tears, modest soiling to the rear panel, and 
a closed tear and very shallow loss at the crown of the spine. 

 

First edition. Signed by the author, as often. Promoted by the publisher as “the Uncle 
Tom’s Cabin of the Co-operative [farming] Movement in America.” 
HANNA 1912.   $45.

200. John, William M.: MINGLED YARN. New York: Sears, [1933]. Cloth. Top edge dusty, 
last two leaves roughly opened along extreme fore-edges, otherwise near fine in very 
good or better, lightly smudged pictorial dust jacket. 

 

First edition of this fictional depiction of Colorado farming life in the first decade of the 
20th century. John’s Seven Women is cited by Hanna, but this title is not.   $65.

201. Johns, Orrick: ASPHALT AND OTHER POEMS. New York: Knopf, 1917. Printed 
boards. First edition of the poet’s first book. Light foxing to endsheets, else fine in very 
good dust jacket with tanning at spine and edges.   $100.

202. [Joyce, James, et al]: Cooke, John [ed]: THE DUBLIN BOOK OF IRISH VERSE 1728 
- 1909. Dublin & London: Hodges, Figgis & Co. / Henry Frowde, Oxford University Press, 
1909. Small octavo. Publisher’s limp pebbled calf, a.e.g. Extremities rubbed, closed tear 
in lower margin of half-title, small ownership blindstamp, otherwise a very good copy of 
the most fragile of the several formats in which this collection was published. 

 

First edition, India paper issue. Yeats’s and Joyce’s contributions are all reprinted from 
earlier books. 
SLOCUM & CAHOON B3.   $75.

 With 12 Original Burin Engravings
 

203. Kafka, Franz: UN MÉDECIN DE COMPAGNE. Paris: [Chez A. Kroll], 1953. Small 
quarto (19 x 17cm). Loose folded sheets, laid into stiff wrappers with pictorial vignette. 
Plates.  A few plate guard tissues creased, a few lower margins show a bit of foxing, but 
a near fine copy, in very good board slipcase and chemise. The label on the chemise is 
partially chipped away. 

 

First printing in this format of the translation into French by Alexandre Vialatte, printed 
in company with an appended letter from Max Brod. Illustrated with 12 original burin 
engravings by A. Krol. From a total edition of 165 copies (of which 15 were hors commerce) 
printed on vélin d’Arches, this is one of 113 numbered copies. All copies were signed by 
the artist, Abram Krol. 
MONOD 6488. BENEZIT VIII:101.   $850.

204. Kafka, Franz: METAMORPHOSIS. New York: The Limited Editions Club, [1984]. 
Quarto. Quarter morocco and pastepaper over boards. Plates and illustrations. Spine 
sunned a bit, otherwise fine in matching pastepaper over boards slipcase. 

 



First edition in this format of the Muir translation, illustrated with 
drawings and five full-page original etchings by José Luis Cuevas. 
Introduction by Robert Coles. One of 1500 numbered copies 
printed at Wild Carrot Letterpress and signed by Cuevas. The 
etchings were printed at Water Street Press.                $250.

205. Kafka, Franz: IN THE PENAL COLONY. [New York]: The 
Limited Editions Club, [1987]. Small quarto. Full publisher’s 
open-sewn stiff parchment wrappers. Four plates. Fine in 
publisher’s linen covered clamshell box. 

 

The Muir translation, illustrated with original lithographs by 
Michael Hafftka. One of 800 numbered copies, printed on 
Magnani paper at the Shagbark Press, signed by the artist. 
The lithographs were printed at Trestle Editions on handmade 
Japanese paper.                                                                    $275.

206. [Katz, Alex]: PARKETT [Whole Number 21]. [Zürich: Parkett-Verlag, Ltd., 1989]. 
Quarto. Stiff pictorial wrappers. Heavily illustrated throughout, including color. Parallel 
text in German and English. Fine. 

 

First edition, regular issue, of the Alex Katz Collaboration number.  Articles about him by 
Clemente, Brooks Adams, John Russell, Richard Flood and many others are featured in 
company with reproductions of his work, along with an offset printing of the double-spread 
woodcut he contributed to the deluxe edition. William Wegman contributed this issue’s 
insert.   $50.

 First Book - Inscribed
 

207. Kees, Weldon: THE LAST MAN. San Francisco: The Colt Press, 1943. Large octavo. 
Cloth and decorated boards, paper label. Binding slightly darkened and minutely rubbed 
at edges, short crack to front inner hinge, but a very good copy. 

 

First edition of the poet’s first book, one of about three hundred copies issued as “Poetry 
Booklet” number three. This copy bears his presentation inscription: “For Herbert Cahoon 
in friendship & admiration for his own work, Weldon Kees New York City 1944.” In part 
because of his untimely death, Kees presentation copies are uncommon.   $1500.

208. Kingsley, Charles: THE SAINT’S TRAGEDY; OR, THE TRUE STORY OF ELIZABETH OF 
HUNGARY, LANDGRAVINE OF THURINGIA, SAINT OF THE ROMISH CALENDAR...WITH A 
PREFACE BY PROFESSOR MAURICE. London: John W. Parker, 1848. [4],xxiii,[3],[27]-271,[1]
pp. plus 8pp. inserted adverts. Original pale violet blue fine-grain cloth, printed paper 
spine label. Spine and edges a bit faded, upper corner of label chipped, just touching 
two letters, neat 1851 gift inscription (to Elizabeth Hare Long) on half-title, otherwise a 
very good copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book which, upon publication, “excited interest both in Oxford 
and in Germany. It was much admired by Bunsen, and a review by Conington, though not 
very favourable, led to a friendship with the critic. While showing high poetical promise, 
and indeed containing some of his best work, it is also an exposition of his sentiments 
upon the social and religious movements of the day. Though expressing sympathy with 
mediæval life, it is a characteristic protest against the ascetic theories which, as he 
thought, tended to degrade the doctrine of the marriage bond” - DNB. 
PARRISH, pp.6-7. WOLFF 3810.   $250.

209. Knopf, Blanche W. [bookseller]: BLANCHE W. KNOPF  LIST 1. New York. May 1922. 
16pp. Small octavo. Decorated paper wrapper, printed label. Chip from lower fore-corner 
of upper wrapper, a couple of short closed tears at top edge of upper wrapper, some 
pencil annotations, otherwise a very good copy. 

 



The first catalogue of first editions issued by Blanche Knopf in the course of her not 
widely known side-career as a bookseller. She writes in a prefatory note: “It is not my 
desire to compete with the many admirable dealers in first editions but rather to render 
to a necessarily limited number of readers ... a service that will be made more special, 
more personal than is usually possible.”   $75.

210. Kohn, John S. Van E. [compiler]: [Seven Catalogues Issued by the Collectors’ 
Bookshop]. New York. 1935 - 1940. Seven catalogues: #s 1, 2, 4, 6, [7], 8 and 11. Printed 
wrappers. Very good to fine. 

 

Excellent representation of the formative solo years of one of the most respected and 
influential of all 20th century American booksellers who, in 1946, joined with Michael 
Papantonio in the founding of the Seven Gables Book Shop. As would be expected, 
the emphasis here is on American literary first editions, with extensive and informative 
descriptions. Of special note is catalogue 11, Fifty-Seven Fledglings, that established 
the pattern for the successive catalogues of author’s first books issued by both firms. 
Laid into the first catalogue is the flyer announcing the opening of the shop.   $125.

211. Krause, Herbert: WIND WITHOUT RAIN. Indianapolis & New York: Bobbs-Merrill, 
[1939]. Gilt cloth. Bookplate on slightly foxed pastedown, some hand smudging to cloth, 
but a very good copy in lightly shelfworn dust jacket. 

 

First edition of this fictional depiction of life on the farms of western Minnesota, the author’s 
first novel and perhaps most widely acclaimed book. 
HANNA 2051. COAN & LILLARD, p. 47. MEYER, p.220.   $75.

212. Krause, Herbert: THE THRESHER. Indianapolis & New York: Bobbs-Merrill, [1946]. 
Gilt cloth. Fine in very good, slightly frayed, highly pictorial dust jacket with tiny chip at 
toe of spine and narrow chip at top edge of rear panel. 

 

First edition of this fictional depiction of life on “the wheat farms of western Minnesota” 
- Hanna. 
HANNA 2050. COAN & LILLARD, P.41. MEYER, p.220.   $55.

213. Laine, Henry Allen: FOOT PRINTS. Richmond, KY: Daily Register Press, [1924]. 80pp. 
Small octavo. Gilt dark blue cloth. Tipped-in portrait of the author. Extremities rubbed and 
tips a little frayed, private ownership stamp on front free endsheet and rear pastedown, 
and once in text, otherwise a good, sound copy. 

 

Second edition, enlarged, of the author’s collected verse (and a few prose pieces), following 
an edition under the Richmond imprint of “Cut Rate Printing,” dated 1914. Two of the 
prose pieces at the end are dated subsequent to 1914. Laine (1870-1955) was founder 
and first president of the Madison Colored Teachers Association (1910), and was the first 
African American appointed as a country extension agent in Kentucky. This collection was 
reprinted in 1947, and again in 1988. OCLC/Worldcat locates 7 copies each of the first 
and second editions. 
FRENCH, et al, p.121.   $225.

214. Lally, Michael: JUST LET ME DO IT (LOVE POEMS 1967-1977). [New York: Vehicle 
Editions, 1978]. Cloth, paper label. First edition, deluxe issue. Copy ‘A’ of twenty-six 
lettered copies, specially bound and signed by the author. Blue cloth slightly sunned at 
edges, else fine.   $125.

215. Lanier, Henry Wysham: [Original Manuscripts for:] “Q. E. D.,” “CIRCUMSTANTIAL,” 
and “A PAIR OF BLUE SHOES AND THE ODD ROAD A GIRL TRAVELLED TO GET INTO 
THEM.” 24 East 63rd St, New York. nd. 39; 50; and [1],86 leaves respectively. Quarto. 
First two autograph manuscript, third carbon typescript, on rectos only. Some modest 
dust-soiling, title leaf of typescript a bit torn and ragged, but generally good. 

 



Three long short stories by the son of the poet, founding editor of The Golden Book, 
biographer and occasional New York historian. The autograph manuscripts bear occasional 
minor corrections and revisions, but are comparatively clean.  Lanier engaged in a broad 
range of writing activities, including editing his father’s papers, publishing a biography of 
A.B. Frost, and contributing the text to Berenice Abbott’s Greenwich Village. His reputation 
remains that of a professional man of letters rather than a fiction writer of significant 
accomplishment.   $300.

 Earliest Publication
 

216. Law, William: A SERMON PREACH’D AT HAZELINGFIELD, IN THE COUNTRY 
OF CAMBRIDGE, ON TUESDAY, JULY 7. 1713.  BEING THE DAY APPOINTED BY 
HER MAJESTY’S ROYAL PROCLAMATION FOR A PUBLICK THANKSGIVING FOR 
HER MAJESTY’S GENERAL PEACE. London: Printed for Richard Thurbourne ..., 1713. 
[2],43,[1]pp. Octavo. Extracted and bound in later decorated wrappers, without half-title. 
There are three revisions in the text in an early hand, a very good copy. 

 

First edition of one of the earliest, if not the earliest, of Law’s publications. He is identified 
on the title as Fellow of Emmanuel College, and had been licensed as curate at Haslingfield 
in July of 1711.  DNB notes two of his sermons from this period, one in manuscript, and 
one published at a somewhat later date. His entry into the pamphlet exchange surrounding 
the Bangorian controversy in 1717 led to his increased public visibility, as did his spirited 
critique of Mandeville.  With the publication of A Practical Treatise Upon Christian 
Perfection (1726) and A Serious Call to a Devout and Holy Life (1729), he evolved 
as one of the primary influences on the English Evangelical revival, and made a lasting 
impression on individuals as diverse as Gibbon, Samuel Johnson, and John Wesley. ESTC 
locates only five copies in North America, and only thirteen abroad. 
ESTC T66733.   $450.

 Fine Presentation Copy
 

217. Le Gallienne, Richard: ENGLISH POEMS. London & New York: Elkin Mathews & 
John Lane / Cassell, 1892. Octavo. Paper boards, paper spine label, untrimmed.  Boards 
darkened and rather handsoiled, wear to tips and spine extremities, some foxing, bookplate 
tipped to front endsheet over earlier small private ownership stamp, still, for this title, a 
good copy. 

 

First edition, ordinary issue (one of 800 copies thus). This copy is inscribed by the author 
to Herbert S. Stone, the Chicago publisher, with an amusing inscription (signed “R.Le G.”) 
on the half-title, incorporating 8 lines of original verse, beginning: “There is a stone in 
which no blood is found, / There is a stone in which the nose is ground, / There is a class 
of stone at prophets thrown -- / But none of these is / Herbert Stuart Stone....”  The poet’s 
Prose Fancies Second Series (1896) was the first book to be published under the Herbert 
S. Stone & Co. imprint after the original partnership of Stone & Kimball was dissolved. 
LINGEL 11.   $750.

218. Le Gallienne, Richard: THE RELIGION OF A LITERARY MAN (RELIGIO SCRIPTORIS). 
London & New York: Elkin Mathews & John Lane / Putnam, 1894. Gilt cloth. Trace of 
tanning to text stock, otherwise a nice, bright copy. 

 

Fourth thousand. With Le Gallienne’s signed presentation inscription to Major James B. 
Pond, dated 12 April 1895, in New York.  Pond was the lecture promoter who organized 
tours by notable literati, including Clemens, Cable, Booker T. Washington, A. C. Doyle, 
and others.  The front pastedown bears the pictorial plate indicating this title “...is now 
published by John Lane the Bodley Head ....” 
LINGEL 14(ref). NELSON 70.   $150.



 “There is a Sinclair Lewis myth….”
 

219. Lewis, Sinclair: [Autograph Letter, Signed]. Loudon Farm, Katonah, NY. 25 June 
[1925]. Three pages, on folded quarto lettersheet. With original envelope, addressed in 
Lewis’s hand, postmarked Grand Central Station, 26 June 1925. Envelope and corners 
of letter mutilated by the early tearing away of the postage stamp, affecting some text, 
otherwise very good. 

 

To a “Miss Doris Jacobs,” in response to her letter of appreciation: “…Yours was a charming 
letter!  I was in that Sauk Center which you hymn a week ago today – I had a hectic five 
days there, then returned to the tranquilities of [New] York state…Right you are; there 
is a Sinclair Lewis myth, & according to the more elaborate versions of it the fellow is 
not merely rude but also inconceivably profane, immoral & egotistic...I have heard [so] 
many variations on the theme now that really, I could not be induced to meet the fellow! 
Sincerely yours Sinclair Lewis.”   $750.

220. Lewis, Wyndham: THE IDEAL GIANT THE CODE OF A HERDSMAN CANTELMAN’S 
SPRING-MATE. London: Privately Printed for the London Office of The Little Review, 
[1917]. 44pp. Printed self-wrapper string-tied into cloth-backed pictorial board folder, with 
cover illustration and pictorial second title after designs by Lewis. The cream white boards 
are dustsoiled and have a few spots, the fragile fore-corners of the boards are chipped, 
with some loss, but internally a very nice copy of this fragile production. 

 

First edition of Lewis’s first separate literary book, preceded by Timon Of Athens, a 
portfolio of illustrations. This work collects three short pieces, and was printed in an edition 
of approximately two hundred copies (though Pound & Grover speculate that perhaps only 
fifty copies of the folder were made). 
MORROW & LAFOURCADE A2. POUND & GROVER A1.   $1250.

221. Lewisohn, Ludwig: THE ROMANTIC A CONTEMPORARY LEGEND. Paris: Edward 
Titus at the Sign of the Black Manikin, 1931. Cloth and boards, paper label, t.e.g.  Faint 
foxing to edges, otherwise fine in glassine jacket and slightly bumped slipcase. 

 

First edition. One of 500 numbered copies on Vergé de Rives, from a total edition of 535 
copies signed by the author.   $75.

222. [Literary Cocktail Recipes]: Mooney, Ted; Carlos Fuentes; Susan Sontag, et al: 13 
COCKTAILS AND A PUNCH. New York: Drenttel Doyle, 1988. Printed wrapper over plain 
wrapper. Printed in colors and illustrated with color photographs. Fine (the ringmark on 
the upper wrapper being a feature of the design). 

 

First edition. One of 2000 copies printed. A typographically playful presentation of recipes 
and anecdotes for, as the title implies, liquid refreshments, with accompanying photographs, 
by an array of contemporary writers and photographers.   $20.

 With Original Drawing
 

223. Loederer, Richard: VOODOO FIRE IN 
HAITI. New York: The Literary Guild, 1935. 
Large octavo. Gilt cloth. Illustrated throughout 
by the author. Cloth a bit hand-smudged, 
but very good in bright, probably supplied 
pictorial dust jacket. 
 

Literary Guild printing of the American edition, 
printed from the plates of the Doubleday 
printing. Translated from the German by 
Desmond Ivo Vesey. The Austrian-American 
artist’s most widely known work, based in 
large part on his own travels to Haiti. This 



copy bears Loederer’s ten-line, 1945 presentation inscription to designer/artist/illustrator 
P. K. Thomajan, attended by a full-page color watercolor and ink drawing, signed, of a 
bare-breasted woman engaged in what one must presume is a voodoo dance. Loederer’s 
bookplate is laid in, along with two a.pcs.s. (“Dick”) from Loederer to Thomajan, one from 
Vancouver (Nov. 28, no year), and one from Hollywood, postmarked 8 October 1946. The 
first incorporates three small humorous drawings, the second has affixed a small photo 
of the author and a Native American chief, on the occasion of a trip to Arizona. A decent 
lot.   $450.

224. Lohf, Kenneth A.: THE BOOK OF TWELVE. New York: Kelly-Winterton Press, 2000. 
Small octavo. Pastepaper boards, gilt leather spine label. Illustrated with an original 
mezzotint by Trevor Huskey.  Slipcased.  As new, at publication price. 

 

First edition. One of thirty copies in the deluxe issue (of an edition of ninety copies), printed 
in Palatino on Arches, numbered, signed by the author, and with an extra impression of 
the mezzotint, signed by the artist, laid in back.   $145.

225. Longfellow, Henry W.: [Autograph Letter, Signed with Initials, to James Osgood]. 
Cambridge. 30 September 1875. One page, on upper panel of folded quarto lettersheet. 
In ink. Folded for mailing, otherwise about fine. 

 

To James Osgood, his publisher, concerning, most likely, The Masque of Pandora and 
Other Poems. He writes: “Dear Mr. Osgood - I will take Mr. Routledge’s sixty pounds. That 
is better than nothing. I am sorry you are printing so small an edition of the new book. I 
thought it was to be twelve thousand ....” Signed with initials. The Masque of Pandora 
was published in October, with a first printing of 3030 copies. Routledge’s edition appeared 
roughly simultaneously.   $450.

226. Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth: THE SONG OF HIAWATHA. Boston: Ticknor and 
Fields, 1855. Original brown ribbed cloth, elaborately decorated in blind, spine lettered 
in gilt. Bookplate on pastedown, November 1855 ownership inscription on free endsheet, 
some small nicks to spine ends; a very good or better copy in half calf clamshell box. 

 

First U.S. edition, first printing, with the requisite typographical features detailed in BAL. 
With the inserted 12pp. catalogue, dated “November, 1855,” at the rear. Although the 
generous first printing consisted of 5250 copies, those remaining in agreeable condition 
are hardly the norm. 
BAL 12112. GROLIER AMERICAN HUNDRED 66.   $1500.

227. Lowell, James R.: [Autograph Letter, Signed]. Elmwood [Cambridge, MA]. 20 July 
1871. One page, on folded quarto lettersheet. Old mounting residue at top edge of verso 
of blank conjugate, clean split at toe of fold, otherwise very good. 

 

To an unidentified “My Dear Sir,” noting “it is one of the unhappy incidents of a professorship 
that the incumbent must sit every year for his photograph, & I waited in hope that this 
year’s unlikeness might be less than that of its predecessors.  But the sun has a spite 
against florid men....” Signed in full. Ca. 65 words.   $400.

228. Lowry, Robert: TRIP TO THE BLOOMIN’ MOON. [Cincinnati: Little Man Press, 1939]. 
Square 16mo. Pictorial wrappers. Illustrated. Faint thumb smudge on upper wrapper, 
otherwise fine. 

 

First edition of Lowry’s first separate publication, issued as the 2nd part of the first series 
of The Little Man pamphlet series. The illustrations are by Hugo Valerio.   $100.

 Preliminary Printing of His First Book
 

229. MacArthur, 1st Lt. Douglas: MILITARY DEMOLITIONS .... [Ft. Leavenworth, KS ?] 
[ca. 1909]. 40pp. plus 13 leaves of plates from photographs (printed on rectos only). Small 



octavo. Staple-bound in pale blue-gray printed wrappers. Three pages of diagrams in text. 
A bit of sunning to wrapper edges, tiny closed tear at fore-edge of upper wrapper, slight 
chipping at crown and toe of spine, fore-corners of lower wrapper have soft creases, a couple 
of thread-like adhesion marks to title, otherwise a very good copy, internally about fine. 

 

The rarest of two forms of the first separate publication by the future General of the Army, 
published when he was a 1st Lt. in the Corps of Engineers.  The text is noted on the title 
leaf as “Delivered : Mounted  Service  School, Fort Riley, Kansas, November. 1908 [/] 
Stafe [sic] College, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, December, 1908 [/] School of the Line, Fort 
Leavenworth, Kansas, January 1909.”  MacArthur had been posted to Fort Leavenworth 
in April of 1908, where he was given his first command, Company K, 3rd Engineer 
Battalion. He was promoted to Battalion Adjutant in 1909 and then Engineer Officer at 
Fort Leavenworth in 1910. Another more formal version of this work was published after 
its adoption for use in the Ft. Leavenworth service schools, paginated at only 34 pages. 
The probability that this is the earliest, and likely a preliminary form, is suggested by the 
unadorned wrappers (the other version bears notice of the adoption and the logo of the 
Corp of Engineers), a resetting and rearrangement of the title (and correction of ‘Stafe’ 
to ‘Staff’) in the other version, a revision of page breaks between the two versions, the 
inclusion of the three pages of drawings in the formal pagination in this version (pages 
19, 20, and 21) and their exclusion from pagination in the other version (they fall between 
pages 16 and 17), among other features. The relative scarcity of this form (OCLC locates 
two copies of this version, at West Point and the Army Heritage Center) when compared 
to the other (15 copies, with wide dissemination among libraries) also weighs on the side 
of it being a preliminary printing. 
OCLC: 15999505.   $1250.

230. Malam, Charles: SPRING PLOWING. Garden City: Doubleday, Doran & Co., 1928. 
Cloth. Woodcuts by J. J.Lankes. First edition, trade issue, of the author’s first book. A bit 
of foxing to fore and top edges, otherwise near fine in dust jacket with minor use at edges. 
  $85.

231. Mann, Thomas: NOCTURNES. New York: The Equinox Press, 1934. Decorated cloth, 
foil label.  Fine in good slipcase (with split along rear panel joints and to portion of one 
top joint at fore-edge). 

 

First edition in this format. The translation is unattributed.  Illustrated with original lithographs 
by Lynd Ward. One of one thousand numbered copies, signed by Thomas Mann.   $500.

232. Mann, Thomas: THE BELOVED RETURNS  LOTTE IN WEIMAR. New York: Knopf, 
1940. Large octavo. Gilt cloth and pale rose boards, top edge gilt on the rough. Side 
panels of fold-over dust wrapper considerably foxed (resulting in light but persistent offset 
mottling to the boards), internal mend across lower portion of spine panel, otherwise a 
very good (or better) copy in modestly sunned and bumped slipcase. 

 

First U.S. edition in English, limited issue. Copy #28 of 395 numbered copies, printed on 
large Rives paper, specially bound, and signed by the author. Translated by H.T. Lowe-
Porter.   $500.

233. [Mano, Guy Lévis (editor & translator)]: POÉSIE MON BEAU SOUCI. [Paris]: GLM, 
March 1946. 53,[2]pp. Quarto (28.5 x 19 cm). Loose bifolia laid into printed wrapper. A 
few stray pen strikes on recto of terminal leaf, otherwise near fine. 

 

First edition. One of 475 numbered copies (of 512) printed on vélin du Marais by Mano. 
The first of two numbers published, printing poems by Garcia Lorca (“Le Roi de Harlem” 
translated by GLM), Corbiere, Lautréamont, Walt Whitman (“Children of Adam” translated 
by H. Bokanowski - French and English printed in parallel) and a selection of African songs 
and poems. Illustrators include Ernst, Picasso, and Priéto.   $150.



234. [Martin, Frank]: Balston, Thomas [ed]: THE HOUSEKEEPING BOOK OF SUSANNA 
WHATMAN 1776 - 1800. London: Geoffrey Bles, [1956]. Ivory boards, stamped in gilt 
and blue. Portraits. Illustrated with wood engravings by Frank Martin. Slight darkening at 
edges, otherwise about fine in glassine jacket. 

 

First trade edition, preceded by a 1952 printing as a Cambridge Christmas Book. This copy 
is signed by the editor, and laid in are separate impressions of the six woodcuts (11.4 x 
14.5 cm) by Frank Martin, each signed and titled by the artist in the margin.
 $200.

235. Masereel, Franz: MY BOOK OF HOURS  167 
DESIGNS ENGRAVED ON WOOD .... [Paris]: Se trouve 
chez l‘Auteur, 1922. Thick 12mo (18 x 13 cm). Printed 
boards. Fragile boards darkened and a bit rubbed, 
narrow external cracks to joints, 1929 gift inscription, 
but a good, internally very good copy of a book seldom 
seen better. Marbled board slipcase. 

 

First edition in English, US issue. One of 600 numbered 
copies, signed by the author/artist, for distribution in 
North America. Foreword by Romain Rolland (in English). 
First published in Switzerland in 1919, this work is also 
referred to under the later alternate title, Passionate 
Journey. It is Masereel’s most extended exercise in 
the medium he pioneered and others, including Lynd 
Ward, adopted - the wordless woodcut novel. As a 
progenitor of today’s graphic novel, his work is of renewed 
significance.                                                      $650.

236. [Matheson, Richard (sourcework)]: [Original Studio Publicity Pressbook for:] THE 
LAST MAN ON EARTH. [Los Angeles]: American International Pictures, [1964]. [8]pp. 
plus [4]pp. insert. Folio (38 x 27cm). Pictorial self-wrappers. Heavily illustrated. Horizontal 
fold, with use along fold, otherwise very good or better. 

 

The pressbook issued to promoted the 1964 adaptation to film of Matheson’s 1954 
novel, I Am Legend -- the first of four adaptations to date. Matheson (writing as “Logan 
Swanson”) cowrote the screenplay with William P. Leicester. Sidney Salkow directed, and 
Vincent Price, Franca Bettoia and Emma Danieli starred. The insert is devoted to publicity 
material for double-feature screening, in company with the 1963 cult classic, Unearthly 
Stranger.   $75.

237. Matthiessen, Peter: [Autograph Letter, Signed]. [Np.. nd]. One page, in ink, on 
octavo lettersheet. A couple of small smudges, very good. 

 

To “Dear Mr. Sherrill” (i.e. author and editor Robert Sherrill). He apologizes for his delay 
in responding to a letter (...”am just back from Africa”) and concludes: “I think I’d better 
say no on voodoo article, much as it would interest me - I’m just too damned far behind 
....” Signed in full.   $125.

238. [Mazarinade]: L’ONOPHAGE, OU LE MANGEUR D’ASNE. A Paris: [no imprint], 1649. 
11,[1]pp. Small quarto (signed in 2s). Extracted and bound in stiff marbled wrappers. A 
bit of light foxing, but very good. 

 

First (?) edition of this extended verse Mazarinade. Moreau’s citation incorporates a 
subtitle not appearing here: “Histoire véritable d’un procureur qui a mangé un âne,” and a 
collation of 10pp. The main poem, which indeed does involve a “Procureur de la Cour,” is 
attended by three epigrams in verse, the last signed with the initials ‘L.S.D.L.C.’. Worldcat 
locates 5 printed copies over several entries, all conforming to this copy, and two (Bib. 
Mazarine and Bib. Sainte-Geneviève) with the subtitle. 
MOREAU 3079. OCLC: 561750883.   $150.



239. [Mazarinade]: LES REGRETS DE L’ABSENCE DV ROY [caption title]. [Paris: no 
imprint, ca. 1649]. 8pp Small quarto (signed in 2s), without formal printed title. Extracted. 
A bit of light foxing, but very good. 

 

First edition of this extended verse Mazarinade. Moreau reprints some non-contiguous 
lines. In this copy, p.2, line 15 begins ‘Les Normands’; and the last line on the same page 
begins: ‘Les oyseaux’. Worldcat locates over ten copies spread between several records, 
with the above specifics reported for one of them. 
MOREAU 3079. OCLC: 813777691 & 12283514.   $150.

240. [Mazarinade]: REMONSTRANCE BURLESQUE AU PARLEMENT. [Paris (?). no imprint], 
1649. 8pp. Small quarto (signed in ‘2’s). Extracted. Later marbled wrappers. Very good. 

 

First edition. An anonymously published verse Mazarinade. As such items go, somewhat 
common: Worldcat locates 18 copies over several entries. Moreau notes: “En somme, il 
y a de l’esprit; mais la pièce est des plus communes.” 
MOREAU 3298. OCLC: 12283848.   $125.

241. McCardell, Roy L.: OLDE LOVE AND LAVENDER & OTHER VERSES. New York: 
Godfrey A. S. Weiners, 1900. Cloth and decorated boards. Forecorners worn, cloth spine 
torn and frayed, internally very good. 

 

First edition of this collection by the journalist, playwright and pioneering screenwriter 
(“Gertie the Dinosaur” among other credits), printed by Updike at the Merrymount Press. 
This is a somewhat ragged but interesting copy, inscribed by the author in 1903 on the free 
endsheet, to George A. Kessler, prominent New York wine merchant, eventual Lusitania 
survivor, co-founder in 1915 of the British, French, Belgian Permanent Blind Relief War 
Fund, and associate of Helen Keller. Next to the inscription is a highly finished 16 x 7 
cm. ink and colored pencil portrait of a fashionably dressed turn-of-the-century woman, 
in a large hat, holding a rose in one hand. The drawing is signed by Paul West, and is 
captioned below “Original Watercolor by Paul West.” West (b. 1871 in Boston) was a prolific 
cartoonist associated with the New York press, and a popular playwright and songwriter. 
In April 1918, he sailed to France as a Red Cross worker, where he was gassed on the 
front lines at Chateau Thierry. A few days before sailing for home, he disappeared, leaving 
his hat, a letter, and a suicide note on a Paris bridge. Also on the same page appear four 
lines of verse, signed at the end with the initials “P.T.O.”   $175.

242. McEwan, Ian: FIRST LOVE, LAST RITES. London: Jonathan Cape, [1975]. Charcoal 
boards, lettered in gilt. First edition of the author’s multiple award-winning first book. Fine 
in like dust jacket.  $850.

243. McEwan, Ian: THE COMFORT OF STRANGERS. London: Jonathan Cape, [1981]. 
Gilt lettered boards. First edition. Signed by the author on the title-page. A couple of small 
foxmarks to fore-edge, otherwise fine in dust jacket.   $250.

244. McEwan, Ian: THE IMITATION GAME  THREE PLAYS FOR TELEVISION. London: 
Jonathan Cape, [1981]. Cloth textured boards. First edition. Signed by the author on the 
title-page. Fine in price-clipped dust jacket with residue of revised price sticker on flap. 
 $250.

245. [Melville, Herman]: BARTLEBY THE SCRIVENER, A STORY OF WALL-STREET 
1853. [Minneapolis]: The Indulgence Press, [1995]. Narrow quarto (32 x 16 cm). Cloth 
and blind-textured paper over boards. Photographic frontis. Fine 

 

First edition in this format. The first letterpress edition published by Wilber Schilling at the 
Indulgence Press. One of 100 numbered copies, signed by Schilling, printed on Arches 
mouldmade paper at the Janus Press, from an edition intended to consist of 126 copies. 
The text has superimposed horizontal calligraphic renderings by Suzanne Moore, and 



the frontis is after a photograph by the printer. It is said that the 26 special copies on 
handmade paper, specially bound, were not completed.   $550.

246. Mencken, H.L.: SOME OPPROBRIOUS NICKNAMES [caption title]. [Np]: Reprinted 
from American Speech, February 1949. [25]-30pp. Printed self-wrappers.  A few minor 
smudges, but very good or better. 

 

First separate issue, as an author’s separate from the periodical, not repaginated, but 
with the reprinting slug in upper margin. Signed by Mencken in his late hand in the upper 
corner of the first page. 
SCHRADER, et al, E52.   $175.

247. Michaux, Henri: MISÉRABLE MIRACLE (LA MESCALINE). Monaco: Éditions du 
Rocher, [1956]. Quarto. Printed wrappers. About fine, in lightly chipped glassine. 

 

First edition of this substantial addition to Michaux’s documentation of his experiments 
with mescaline and hashish. Illustrated with 48 plates reproducing Michaux’s writings 
while under the influence. One of 1500 numbered copies on Roto blanc Aussédat, from 
a total edition of 1685 copies.   $200.

 Vile Accusations
 

248. [Middleton, Conyers]: THE DEATH OF M-L-N IN THE LIFE OF CICERO. BEING A 
PROPER CRITICISM ON THAT MARVELLOUS PERFORMANCE.  By “An Oxford Scholar.” 
London: Printed for E. Nott..., 1741. [4],47pp. Small quarto. Extracted. Scattered foxing 
and occasional dust smudging, but a good copy. 

 

First edition of this vicious attack on the integrity of Middleton’s Life Of Cicero and 
the capacity of its author to have written it. Posterity seems to have agreed with the 
anonymous “Oxford Scholar.” 
ESTC T1077.   $175.

249. [Miller, Arthur (sourcework)]: Weber, Jan [artist]: [Czechoslovakian Theatrical Poster 
for:] SMRT OBCHODNÍHO CESTUJÍCÍHO [Death of a Salesman]. [Czechoslovakia. 
1987]. Folio broadside (16.5 x 11.75”; 42 x 30 cm). Printed in shades of brown, black 
and white on recto only. Fine. 

 

A beautiful theatrical poster for the 1987 Czechoslovakian distribution of the multi-award 
winning 1985 television adaptation by Arthur Miller of his own play, directed by Volker 
Schlondorff, starring Dustin Hoffman, Kate Reid, John Malkovich, Charles Durning, et 
al.   $95.

250. Miller, Henry: MONEY AND HOW IT GETS THAT WAY. Paris: Booster Publications, 
[1938]. Printed wrappers. Fore-corners slightly bumped, otherwise an uncharacteristically 
near fine copy. 

 

First edition. One of ca. 495 copies printed. Though this is among the very best preserved 
of the many copies of this fragile book we’ve had over the years, it is nonetheless one of 
a handful we recall without a presentation inscription and/or the characteristic copyright 
statement in Miller’s hand.   $400.

251. Miller, Henry: PLEXUS  THE ROSY CRUCIFIXION BOOK TWO. Paris: The Olympia 
Press, [April 1953]. Two volumes. Printed wrappers over stiff wrappers. Outer wrappers 
rubbed at folds, but a very good set. 

 

First edition in English, preceded by publication of a French translation in 1952. One of 
two thousand numbered copies “for private circulation.” 
KEARNEY & CARROLL 1.1.1.   $175.



252. Miller, Henry: MY LIFE AND TIMES. [New York]: Playboy Press, [1971]. Quarto. 
Crimson silk, stamped in gilt. Extensively illustrated. Fine in dust jacket, and silk over 
boards slipcase (the latter slightly soiled at the toe of the backstrip). 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of five hundred copies, specially bound, and signed by 
Miller, incorporating a brief afterword not in the trade edition. The first and most interesting 
of the late-career coffee-table books by or devoted to Miller.   $200.

253. Miller, Henry: MOTHER, CHINA AND THE WORLD BEYOND. Santa Barbara: Capra 
Press, 1977. Pictorial boards (a drawing by the author). Fine, without dust jacket, as issued. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of two hundred and fifty copies, specially bound, and 
signed by the author. Issued in the Yes!/Capra Chapbook Series.   $150.

254. Miller, Joaquin: [Autograph Manuscript Poem, Signed]. N.p. 27 July 1881. One 
page, on quarto lettersheet, in ink. Old creases from being mailed, otherwise about fine. 

 

Seventeen lines from “The Sea King’s Bride,” in variant order from the published version 
reprinted in The Danites (1878), with one correction. Signed in full, and dated as 
above.   $400.

255. [Miniature Book]: Utley, Robert M.: FORT UNION IN MINIATURE. [Santa Fe: Stagecoach 
Press, 1953]. Miniature (2.5 x 3cm). Bound in full deer-skin, lettered in red, marbled 
endsheets. Fine, in plastic box with printed label (the latter a bit rubbed). 

 

First edition. One of ninety-nine numbered copies, signed by the author, specially bound 
in Pueblo deerskin. Printed and bound by hand by Jack Rittenhouse, with illustrations by 
Stephi.   $175.

256. Morand, Paul: LEWIS ET IRÈNE. Paris: Editions Émile-Paul Frères, [1925]. Small, 
thick quarto. Full black morocco (unsigned), ruled in blind, spine decorated in gilt and blind, 
boards embellished with circular blind-stamped ornaments of eight florets surrounding an 
inner circle, in tandem with pairs of stylized monograms in gilt, a.e.g., gilt inner dentelles, 
original wrappers bound in. Minor, faint rubbing at edges, a trace of foxing in binder’s 
prelims, else a near fine copy. 

 

First edition in this format, illustrated with fifteen full-page etchings by Jean Oberle, colored 
by pochoir. One of 435 numbered copies on vérge de Rives, from a total edition of five 
hundred copies.   $600.

257. Morley, Christopher: PARNASSUS ON WHEELS. Garden City: Doubleday, Page, 1917. 
Cloth and gilt decorated boards. Gilt morocco bookplate on pastedown offset opposite, 
light hand-soiling to boards, but a very good copy, without the printed dust jacket. In a 
severely spine-fried fleece-lined half morocco folding case suitable for discarding without 
twinge of conscience. 

 

First edition, first printing, of the author’s first clothbound book, with misprints at 4:8 and 
169:11. Not signed or inscribed by the author and uncommon thus.   $200.

258. [Mosher, Thomas B.]: Bishop, Philip R.: THOMAS BIRD MOSHER  PIRATE PRINCE 
OF PUBLISHERS  A COMPREHENSIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY & SOURCE GUIDE TO THE 
MOSHER BOOKS.... [New Castle & London]: Oak Knoll Press and The British Library, 
[1998]. Quarto. Gilt cloth. Facsimiles and plates (including color). As new in dust jacket. 

 

First edition. Introduction by William E. Fredeman. The essential reference to the output 
of Mosher and successors, with a wealth of related information and analysis.   $100.

259. [Nabokov, Vladimir (sourcework)]: Wandrey, Petrus [designer]: [Original German one-
sheet poster for:] ‘DESPAIR’ EINE REISE INS ICHT. [Munich?] Filmverlag der Autoren, 
1978. Vintage German one-sheet (84 x 59 cm), in brilliant color. Formerly folded, now 



rolled, minor wrinkle toward lower left corner, a couple of minute nicks at edges, otherwise 
about fine 

 

A beautiful one-sheet for the original German release of Fassbinder ’s realization on 
film of Nabokov’s novel, based on a screenplay by Tom Stoppard. The film starred Dirk 
Bogarde, Andréa Ferréol, Klaus Löwitsch et al. The brilliant and disturbing poster design 
is by Petrus Wandrey.   $100.

260. Neagoe, Peter: STORM A BOOK OF SHORT STORIES WITH AN INTRODUCTORY 
LETTER BY EUGENE JOLAS. Paris: New Review Editions, 1932. Printed wrappers. Wraps 
very lightly soiled and marked, but a very good copy, much better than most. 

 

First edition of the author’s first book, trade issue, published under the imprint of the 
periodical he jointly edited with Samuel Putnam.  The book had difficulty making it through 
customs, and a reprint soon graced the Obelisk Press list. This copy bears the pencil 
ownership inscription of poet/publisher James Laughlin, dated March 1932.   $250.

261. Neruda, Pablo: RESIDENCE ON EARTH AND OTHER POEMS. Norfolk: New Directions, 
[1946]. Cloth.  Endsheets uniformly tanned, a bit of sunning along top edge, two small 
bumps to lower edge, otherwise a very good or better copy, in very slightly frayed dust 
jacket with a bit of sunning to the spine and tanning to the rear panel. 

 

First edition of these translations by Angel Flores, one of the first substantive presentations 
of Neruda’s work to American readers. Parallel Spanish and English texts. The jacket 
design is by novelist Robert Lowry. 
HARRISON, NEWTH & CANDIDO, p.16.   $125.

 Presentation Copy
 

262. Nesbit, Wilbur D.: LITTLE HENRY’S SLATE. Evanston: William S. Lord, 1903. Small 
octavo. Pictorial stiff wrappers, open-sewn at spine.  Light soiling to wrappers, small chips 
and tears at two spine corners, first two leaves neatly detached from thread, otherwise a 
very good copy of a fragile book, in imperfect but largely complete pictorial box. 

 

First edition of this very early work by the poet/journalist, inscribed and signed by him 
in 1904. Accompanying this copy is a one page a.l.s. of presentation, 1226 Benson Ave, 
no city, 7 March 1904, forwarding this copy to “Mr. [George W.] Cable,” apologizing for 
the delay in sending it, and noting that “although the book doesn’t amount to anything...
Please accept it with my apologies and regards  Sincerely W.D. Nesbit.” A collection of 
the author’s pieces from his “Linotype or Two” column in the Chicago Tribune, presented 
in the form of scrawls on a blackboard. A decent association copy. The box is presumably 
rather uncommon.   $225.

263. Nieto, Rodolfo (1936 - 1985): [Original Untitled 
Monochrome Etching]. [Milan: Galerie Schwarz, ca. 1961]. 
Plate size 15 x 11.5 cm, plus full margins. Mounted in stiff 
board and acetate mat, with printed caption on verso. Fine. 

 

One of sixty numbered copies, in addition to twenty-five 
copies numbered in Roman, signed and dated in the margin 
by the artist. Printed in Paris in the Atelier of Georges 
Leblanc on hand made paper from Papeteries de Rives.  
Published as an element of Galerie Schwarz’s series, 
L’Avanguardia Internazionale. A relatively early work 
by the Oaxacan painter and printmaker, published within 
a couple of years of his first solo show. It is a satisfying 
expression of his experiences studying with Hayter at Atelier 
17. Nieto had apprenticed under Rivera and worked as 
his assistant; in later years, he concentrated on painting, 



with an emphasis on interpretation of Oaxacan imagery. Although his reputation in Europe 
was significant, at the time of his early death, he was struggling for the same recognition 
in his homeland.   $275.

264. North, Sterling: PLOWING ON SUNDAY. New York: Macmillan, 1934. Gilt cloth. Hint 
of tanning to pastedowns, otherwise a fine copy in very near fine dust jacket with a few 
minor instances of edge wear. 

 

First edition of the writer’s first solo book. With his early signed presentation inscription. 
The jacket features a front panel illustration by Grant Wood. “One year on a southern 
Wisconsin farm” - Hanna. 
HANNA 2667. MEYER, p.24.   $200.

265. [O’Brien, Fitz-James (source work)]: Burt, Frank [screenwriter]: THE DIAMOND 
LENS” ... FROM A STORY BY FITZ-JAMES O’BRIEN [wrapper title]. Hollywood: ZIV 
Television Programs, Inc., 21[-23] April 1953. 43 leaves plus a few lettered inserts. Quarto. 
Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only, with revises on blue paper. Bradbound 
in printed wrappers. Extensively worked over throughout in pencil and colored pencil in 
the course of the production, a couple light stains to the front wrapper, else very good. 

 

An early adaptation to television of O’Brien’s best-known short story, one of the classics 
of 19th century proto-science fiction. This script was utilized in the production, and is 
extensively annotated and revised throughout in pencil and colored pencil on the recto   
and verso of every sheet. Uncommon. 
BLEILER, p.149.   $175.

266. [Officina Bodoni]: Mardersteig, Giovanni: THE OFFICINA BODONI  AN ACCOUNT OF 
THE WORK OF A HAND PRESS 1923 - 1977. Verona: Edizioni Valdonega, [1980]. Quarto. 
Gilt cloth. Portrait, plates, illustrations and facsimiles.  Fine, in lightly worn paper slipcase. 

 

First edition in English, trade issue. Edited and translated by Hans Schmoller. One of 
1500 copies printed at the Stamperia Valdonega.   $225.

267. Olson, Charles, and Robert Creeley: THE COMPLETE CORRESPONDENCE. VOLUME 
I [through:] VOLUME 6. Santa Barbara: Black Sparrow Press, 1980-5. Six volumes. Cloth 
and pictorial boards. About fine. 

 

First editions, limited issues. Edited by George F. Butterick. All but the sixth volume are 
limited to two hundred and fifty numbered copies (of 276), specially bound, and signed 
by Creeley. The sixth is one of two hundred copies thus.   $200.

268. Oppenheimer, Joel: POETRY, THE ECOLOGY OF THE SOUL. TALKS AND SELECTED 
POEMS. Buffalo: White Pine Press, [1983]. Gilt buckram. Fine in dust jacket. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of twenty-five numbered copies, signed by the author. 
Edited by David Landrey and Dennis Maloney.   $75.

269. [Oriole Press]: Barlas, John Evelyn: [Specimen leaves from:] YEW-LEAF AND LOTUS-
PETAL SONNETS. Berkeley Heights, NJ: Published Privately by the Oriole Press, 1935. 
Folded, never bound sheets. Woodcuts by John Buckland Wright. Fine. 

 

A gathering of unused sheets for this important book, consisting of the half-title through 
page 6, pages 9, 10, 19, 20, and 33-44. The entire work consisted of 56,[2]pp. Four of 
the woodcuts are present. Ishill printed 120 copies on paper and 10 on Japan vellum. 
Henry S. Salt contributed an introduction. The published book has become surprisingly 
uncommon in recent years. 
ISHILL 55.   $85.

270. [Oriole Press]: [Buckland Wright, John]: AN ABBREVIATED LIST  JOHN BUCKLAND 



WRIGHT’S ENGRAVINGS / BOOKS / ETC. INCLUDING A GROUP OF THE ARTIST’S 
UNPUBLISHED LETTERS .... Gainesville, FL: University of Florida Libraries / Joseph 
Ishill’s Collection, [1964]. [12]pp. Small octavo. Sewn printed wrapper. Three woodcuts. 
Small chip at lower edge of upper wrapper, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition. Short recollection of the artist by Christopher Sanford. Published to announce 
the acquisition of Ishill’s collection, and with a two page abstract on the Ishill Libertarian 
collection at Harvard. This attractive pamphlet, if not printed by Ishill himself prior to 
his relocation to Florida from Berkeley Heights, was certainly printed adopting his style.
 $65.

271. [Paper Art]: [Burrett, Edward]: PROVERBS AND PAPER-CUTS FROM CHINA. Esher, 
Surrey: The Penmiel Press, 1986. Quarto. Decorated boards, printed label.  Fine in slipcase. 

 

First edition. One of one hundred numbered copies, signed by the compiler/printer. 
Illustrated with drawings by Clarke Hutton, and with fourteen original, often hand-colored 
paper cuttings prepared in the People’s Republic. The paper-cuttings differ between copies. 
A charming book.   $125.

272. [Patterson, Thomas W. (binder)]: [Exhibition 
Binding on Imperfect 19th Century Russian 
Illustrated Edition of Krylov’s FABLES]. [Binding: 
Crafton, PA. ca. 1947]. 376pp. 12mo (15 x 9.5 cm). 
Full deep red-brown morocco, five raised bands, 
boards blind-ruled with an array of vertical and 
horizontal lines, with converging horizontal gilt rules 
spanning the spine, with single gilt dots and stylized 
gilt bird devices at the points of convergence. 
Textblock imperfect, lacking prelims, and with 
repairs; apart from minute rubs at the spine tips, 
the binding is in excellent state. Enclosed in folding 
cloth clamshell box with gilt label. 

 

A restrained and characteristic exhibition binding by 
Patterson, accompanied by the registration ticket, 
executed in manuscript, recording the inclusion of 
this binding in the 37th Annual Exhibition of the 
Associated Artists of Pittsburgh. “Thomas Patterson 
was for eleven years Master Bookbinder for the 
Hunt Botanical Library in Pittsburgh, PA, having 
been hired by its founder, Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt, who had admired his free-lance 
work for many years. He first developed an interest in arts and crafts in general as a young 
man in Pittsburgh, and studied binding and calligraphy at night at the Carnegie Institute of 
Technology. Over the years he developed extraordinary skills in all areas of bookmaking, 
including printing. He was a member of the Guild for 35 years, serving as Vice-President 
at Large from 1960 to 1965. He died in 1972” - Guild of Bookworkers 100th Anniversary 
Exhibition.   $500.

273. Peck, Bradford: THE WORLD A DEPARTMENT STORE  A STORY OF LIFE UNDER 
A COOPERATIVE SYSTEM. Lewiston: Bradford Peck, [1900]. Gilt cloth. Folding frontis. 
Illus. Near fine, but without dust jacket. 

 

First edition of this fictional conception of a society directed along lines of management 
analogous to those utilized in running a department store.  Set in the year 1925. 
NEGLEY 899. WRIGHT III:4138. BLEILER (1978), p.155.   $75.

274. [Pegge, Samuel (the Elder)]: A NARRATIVE OF WHAT PASSED AT THE REVOLUTION 
HOUSE, AT WHITTINGTON, COUNTY OF DERBY, IN THE YEAR 1688.  WITH A 



PERSPECTIVE VIEW, AND PLAN OF THAT COTTAGE. Nottingham: Printed by Samuel 
Tupman, [ca. 1788]. 11,[1]pp. plus plate. Oblong small quarto. Contemporary sewn 
marbled wrappers. Old vertical crease, with short break in lower margin at crease, small 
tidemark in gutter at crown of spine, modest foxing, early ink name inside upper wrapper, 
otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition of this work commemorating the 1688 Revolution, accompanied by an engraving 
of the house, near Chesterfield, Derbyshire, by Hayman Rooke. The whole, including the 
text derived from a letter from Pegge, was prepared by Rooke for presentation to friends, 
and his prefatory note to that end has a small textual revision, in ink. Both Rooke and 
Pegge made considerable contributions to the antiquarian and topographical studies 
of the area. An uncommon production; ESTC Online locates six copies: BL, Bodleian, 
Nottinghamshire County Library, Yale, Harvard and UCLA. 
ESTC N9997.   $450.

275. [Pickering Imprint]: White, Henry Kirke: THE POETICAL WORKS OF HENRY KIRKE 
WHITE. London: William Pickering, 1840. lviii,252pp. Small octavo. Unsigned 19th century 
forest green morocco, elaborately gilt extra, a.e.g. Portrait. A bit of tanning at edges and 
light foxing early and late, minor rubbing, about very good. 

 

Edited with a memoir by Sir H. Nicolas for the Aldine Poets series, wherein it was first 
printed in 1830. Keynes notes that printing and an 1853 reprinting. 
KEYNES, p.48. NCBEL III:406.   $100.

276. [Pickering Press]: A COMMONPLACE BOOK PROFOUND & PROFANE THOUGHTS & 
OBSERVATIONS GATHERED, SET IN TYPE AND PRINTED.... Maple Shade, NJ: Pickering 
Press, 1985. Open-sewn plain wrappers, pictorial label. Illustrated with woodcuts by John 
De Pol.  A few scattered isolated fox-marks, otherwise fine in plain wrapper. 

 

First edition. One of an unspecified number of copies printed on Japanese papers in a 
wide variety of types by John Anderson.   $250.

277. [Pigott, Charles]: THE JOCKEY CLUB, OR A SKETCH OF THE MANNERS OF 
THE AGE...PART THE FIRST [with:] ...PART THE SECOND [with:] PART THE THIRD. 
Dublin: Printed for P. Byrne [et al], 1792-3. [8],87; [16],24,43-74,67-102; [12],[9]-112pp. 
Octavo. Three volumes. Extracted from nonce pamphlet volume. Ownership signature 
(“Sitgreaves”) on each title (U.S. Congressman and diplomat Samuel Sitgreaves) cut into 
in binding, scattered foxing and mild tanning, chip from lower blank gutter corner of title, 
otherwise very good. 

 

The “second” (but first Dublin) edition of the first part, and the first Dublin printings of 
the second and third. A very popular collection of gossip about, and invective toward, the 
upper classes, its tone well in line with its author’s revolutionary sympathies. The London 
editions and their many reprintings appeared in 1792 and following. 
ESTC T125821 & T188741 & T188744.   $350.

278. Poe, Edgar Allan: TALES OF THE GROTESQUE AND ARABESQUE. Philadelphia: 
Lea and Blanchard, 1840. Two volumes. 243,[1];iv,[4],[5]-228pp. 12mo. Original publisher’s 
plum muslin, printed spine labels. Spines sunned and labels a bit rubbed, small nick at 
fore-edge of lower board of vol. II, loss (8mm at its deepest point) at crown of spine of 
vol. II extends 2cm along the top edge of the upper board, scattered light foxing, subtle 
early repairs to cloth along lower portion of joints of volume I, a few slight spots of dulling 
to upper board of volume II, slight starting to a couple of gatherings in volume II, gilt 
morocco bookplate in each volume; still, a good set, internally very good, of a title seldom 
seen in anything approaching fine condition. 

 

First edition. Poe’s first collection of short stories, published in an edition recorded as 
having consisted of 750 sets only. In this set, II:213 is properly numbered; on p. II:219, 
the ‘i’ in ‘ing’ and the hyphen are still in proper alignment (variations of these features are 



a consequence of type loosening and have no relevance in terms of priority of issue). The 
four pages of “opinions” are present in the second volume, bound before the title. Among 
the stories here collected are some of Poe’s earliest triumphs, including “Ms. Found in a 
Bottle,” “The Fall of the House of Usher,” “William Wilson,” “Ligeia,” and others. 
BAL 16133. BLEILER (SUPERNATURAL) 1313. WRIGHT I:2056. HEARTMAN AND CANNY 
pp. 49-54.   $35,000.

279. Pool, Phoebe [ed]: POEMS OF DEATH. London: Frederick Muller Ltd, [1965]. 
Pictorial cloth.  Color lithographs (including binding) by Michael Ayrton.  First edition.  A 
few instances of marginal spotting, hence very good copy in near fine dust jacket with 
small tear at crown of spine mended on verso.  Auden, Graves, Yeats and others. 
 $100.

280. [Pound, Ezra]: SOTTO GLI AUSPICI DELL’ISTITUTO FASCISTA DI CULTURA  (A.D.T.) 
CONCERTI GRAN SALA DEL MUNICIPIO DI RAPALLO ...[caption title]. [Rapallo: Arti 
Grafiche Tigullio], 1933. [4]pp. Folded leaflet. A bit of foxing in one corner, but near fine. 

 

A prospectus for the first season of the Rapallo concerts, featuring Olga Rudge and Gerhart 
Munch, organized under the auspices of a committee consisting of Ezra Pound, Basil 
Bunting, and Eugene Haas. This is one of two forms of this prospectus -- the other has 
a somewhat altered caption title, announcing the same series, but has a list of sponsors. 
This version includes a two paragraph quote from an article by Pound, noted as reprinted 
from IL MARE, “6-9-XI.” Not referenced in Gallup.   $225.

281. Powell, Lawrence Clark: FROM THE HEARTLAND PROFILES OF PEOPLE AND 
PLACES OF THE SOUTHWEST AND BEYOND. Flagstaff: Northland Press, [1976]. Half 
calf and cloth, marbled endsheets. Illustrations. Bookplate on front pastedown, otherwise 
fine in very good slipcase (a few small spots on one panel). 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of one hundred numbered copies, signed by the author 
and by the illustrator, Bettina Steinke. Includes Powell’s essays on Henry Miller, Maynard 
Dixon, Edward Abbey, Gertrude Stein, Jake Zeitlin and Saul Marks.   $150.

282. Powys, T. F.: WHAT LACK I YET? London: E. Archer, March 1927. Quarto. Marbled 
wrappers. Typical offsetting from wrapper turn-ins, small splits at head and toe of spine, 
otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First British edition of this story, reprinted from its appearance in the Spring number of 
New Coterie. One of one hundred numbered copies on paper (of 125), signed by the 
author. This copy bears the author’s additional 1929 inscription, signed in full, on the 
title-page.   $225.

283. [Press of the Nightowl]: Mills, William: I KNOW A PLACE THREE STORIES. Baton 
Rouge: The Press of the Nightowl, [1976]. Morocco and boards. Linoleum cuts by Margaret 
Agner.  Fine. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue. One of 30 numbered copies, printed on Hayle handmade paper 
in Joanna Roman and Palatino Semibold, and handbound by the Eberhardts. Signed by 
the author.   $75.

284. [Printing History]: Unwin, Philip: [Manuscript Draft for:] THE PRINTING UNWINS. 
A SHORT HISTORY OF UNWIN BROTHERS AND THE GRESHAM PRESS 1826-1975. 
[London]. [ca. 1975]. Approximately 230 leaves, octavo. Mixed holograph and heavily 
revised typescript. Some use, but very good. 

 

A preliminary draft of this history by the great-grandson of the founder of the firm, concentrating 
on the evolution of the printing (as opposed to publishing) division of the firm.   $185.



285. [Purgatory Pie Press]: Happersett, Susan: SPROUT. [New York]: Purgatory Pie 
Press, 1998. Small octavo (16.5 x 8 cm). 12 panel leporello folded and sewn into printed 
paper wrapper. Fine. 

 

First edition. From a total edition of 144 copies, this is one of 55 copies printed on Johannot 
rag paper by Dikko Faust, bound in handmade paper. Signed by the designer, Esther K. 
Smith. “This series of mathematical drawings is based on the growth patterns of plants 
and the Fibonacci sequence.”   $150.

286. [Rampant Lions Press]: Milton, John: AREOPAGITICA  A SPEECH OF ... FOR 
THE LIBERTY OF UNLICENSED PRINTING TO THE PARLIAMENT OF ENGLAND. 
[Cambridge: Deighton, Bell & Company, 1973]. Large quarto. Cloth, gilt morocco spine 
label, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Bookplate, corner crease to front endsheets incurred in 
binding, otherwise near fine. 

 

One of four hundred numbered copies bound in cloth, from a total edition of five hundred 
copies designed by Sebastian Carter, and printed by him and Will Carter at the Rampant 
Lions Press. The text was edited, with introduction and notes, by Isabel Rivers.   $150.

287. Rexroth, Kenneth: THE ART OF WORLDLY WISDOM. Prairie City: The Decker Press, 
1949. Cloth and boards. Boards a shade tanned at edges, endsheets tanned at gutters, 
but a very good or better copy. 

 

First edition, first issue. Decker’s disappearance derailed the formal publication of this 
book, and though an edition of five hundred copies was printed, only a portion of the 
edition was bound up. Remaining sheets were repackaged on two later occasions (1953 
and 1980) under different imprints for distribution. This copy has the mimeographed errata 
slip laid in, and is signed by Rexroth at a later date, with the somewhat disingenuous 
statement: “one of possibly 30 copies bound for review” and his pictograph chop.   $500.

288. Rhodes, Eugene Manlove: PENALOSA. Santa Fe: Writers’ Editions, [1934]. Small 
octavo. Stiff printed wrappers.  Wrappers sunned at edges, light use at overlap edges, 
else very good. 

 

First separate printing of this chapter from West Is West, printed at the Rydal Press in 
an edition of five hundred numbered copies, signed by the author.   $200.

 Cornerstone of California Science Fiction
 

289. Rhodes, W.H.: CAXTON’S BOOK: A COLLECTION OF ESSAYS, POEMS, TALES 
AND SKETCHES. San Francisco: A. L. Bancroft and Co., 1876. 300pp. Original bright 
blue cloth, decorated in gilt and blind. Spine a bit sunned and rubbed at the extremities, 
original binder’s crease in rear pastedown, but a very good, unusually bright copy. 

 

First edition. Edited by Daniel O’Connell. A key work in the small renaissance in the writing 
of science fiction which took place in the Bay Area in the last three decades of the 19th 
century. Included here is the minor classic, “The Case of Summerfield,” along with most 
of Rhodes’s literary remains. “Plots of the stories range from one in which a photographer 
using an amputated eye discovers the secrets of color photography, to another where a 
group of amphibious creatures, strangely man-like, engage in a ferocious death struggle 
on the shores of Lake Tahoe” - B&G. 
WRIGHT III:4525. BAIRD & GREENWOOD 2094. BLEILER, p.166.   $150.

 First Book
 

290. [Riley, James Whitcomb]: “THE OLD SWIMMIN’-HOLE” AND ‘LEVEN MORE POEMS. 
By “Benj. F. Johnson, of Boone” [pseud]. Indianapolis: George C. Hitt & Co., 1883. Small 
octavo. Original printed parchment-like wrappers, printed in red. Faintest dust soiling to 
the wrappers, minute fleck on lower wrapper, but a fine copy. Enclosed in a half morocco 
slipcase and chemise (spine a bit darkened). 

 



First edition of the author’s first book, collecting a number of 
“Hoosier” dialect poems which had seen earlier publication 
under the pseudonym in The Indianapolis Journal. The 
first edition consisted of one thousand copies, with the 
cost of publication split between Riley and Hitt, and the 
edition sold out in three months.  Several facsimiles were 
produced in later years, the most faithful in 1909; this 
copy includes the features determinative of the proper 
first: a) title leaf a cancel, b) ‘W’ in ‘William’ present on 
p.41 in the first line of the 4th stanza, and c) horizontal 
chain lines uniformly spaced at 1” (scant).  Seybolt did 
not have a copy of this regional rarity in his collection of 
first books, and the first 7 Gables First Books catalogue 
could muster only a rebound copy. 
BAL 16525. RUSSO, pp.3-6.                                                                       $850.

291. Rilke, Rainer Maria: DUINO ELEGIES. [New York]: 
Kelly Winterton Press, 1996. Quarto (29.5 x 20 cm). 
Marbled paper over boards, printed spine label. Fine. 

 

First printing in this format of the translation by A.S. Kline. One of an edition of 99 copies 
designed and printed by Jerry Kelly in a newly designed typeface, “christened ‘Rilke’ after 
this publication.” Laid in front is an a.n.s. from Kelly thanking the original buyer for his 
order.   Sold.

292. [Rivers, Larry]: Singer, Isaac Bashevis: THE MAGICIAN OF LUBLIN. New York: 
Limited Editions Club, 1984. Large quarto. Quarter morocco and Irish linen by Gray Parrot. 
Illustrated with three original color lithographs by Larry Rivers. Bookplate of the James 
S. Copley collection on front pastedown, trace of faint sunning to spine, tiny bump to 
fore-edge, but a very good copy in slipcase with short snag at bottom fore-edge and tiny 
sticker shadow on side panel. 

 

First edition in this format, with a new Author’s Note by Singer, and three original lithographs 
by Rivers. One of 1500 numbered copies, signed by Singer and Rivers.   $350.

293. Roberts, Verne L., and Ivy Trent: BIBLIOTHECA MECHANICA. New York: Jonathan A. 
Hill, [1991]. xiv,[2],391pp. Quarto. Linen and pictorial boards. Frontis portrait. Illustrations. 
As new in unprinted dust jacket, as issued. 

 

First edition, trade issue. One of 1000 copies, from an edition of 1100 copies printed by 
W. Thomas Taylor. An extensively annotated, descriptive catalogue of this collection of 
primary works relating to the history and development of the mechanical sciences and 
engineering from the 16th through the 19th centuries.   $260.

294. Robertson, Ben: RED HILLS AND COTTON  AN UPCOUNTRY MEMORY. New York: 
Knopf, 1942. Decorated cloth (by Dwiggins). Endsheets tanned at gutters, otherwise very 
good or better in tanned and somewhat shelfworn dust jacket with closed tear along top 
portion of upper joint. 

 

First edition of the author’s third, last and best-known book, published in Knopf’s series, 
The American Scene.   $85.

295. [Rogers, Bruce]: Swift, Jonathan: A VOYAGE TO BROBDINGNAG MADE BY LEMUEL 
GULLIVER IN THE YEAR MDCCII [with:] A VOYAGE TO LILLIPUT BY DR. LEMUEL 
GULLIVER MDCIC. New York: Limited Editions Club, 1950. Two volumes. Cloth and printed 
boards. First volume 47.5 x 34cm; second volume 9.4 x 6.2cm. A bit of sunning to spines, 
otherwise near fine in good, modestly bumped and scuffed dual compartment slipcase with 
ribbon ties that exhibits a pale red discoloration at lower rear corner of one side panel. 

 



One of fifteen hundred numbered sets, printed by the Aldus Printers after a design by 
Bruce Rogers, who initialed both volumes. One of the most whimsical of Rogers’s design 
commissions, each volume scaled to correspond to the stature of the inhabitants of Swift’s 
imaginary lands.   $450.

296. Rolfe, Frederick, “Baron Corvo”: ...A LETTER TO A SMALL NEPHEW NAMED 
CLAUD.... Iowa City: Typographic Library The University of Iowa School of Journalism, 
1964. Quarto. Decorated paper wrappers, printed label. Soft crease at crown of spine, 
else about fine. 

 

First edition. One of sixty-five copies printed on Strathmore Rag paper, from a total 
edition of 150 (i.e. actually 134) copies printed by Harry Duncan and Harold Yahnke, with 
linocuts by Jon Wilson. With an introduction by Clarence Andrews. Published to coincide 
with the opening of a Rolfe exhibition at Iowa, the occasion upon which most copies were 
distributed. An uncommon item, of import to both Rolfe and Duncan collectors. There was 
at least one later reprint, ca. 1975, by Donald Weeks, owner of the original letter. 
WOOLF A24.   $350.

297. [Rolfe, Frederick, “Baron Corvo”]: Woolf, Cecil, and Brocard Sewell: THE CLERK 
WITHOUT A BENEFICE  A STUDY OF FR. ROLFE, BARON CORVO’S CONVERSION 
AND AVOCATION. Aylesford: St. Albert’s Press, 1964 [i.e. 1965]. Gilt cloth.  A very good, 
or better, copy in lightly frayed and worn glassine wrapper. 

 

First separate edition. Copy #13 of one hundred and fifty numbered copies. This essay 
appeared originally in the collective Corvo, 1860-1960. The prospectus sheet is laid in. 
WOOLF B25a (note).   $125.

298. [Russell, George]: THE EARTH BREATH AND OTHER POEMS. By “A.E.” New York 
& London: John Lane, [1897]. Linen backed pictorial boards, paper spine label. Pictorial 
title vignette. The spine label has small losses at each end (not affecting the letterpress), 
and there’s some modest rubbing to the edges of the boards, otherwise an unusually 
good copy of this title. 

 

First edition of the author’s second regularly published book, American issue.  Designed 
and printed by Will Bradley at the Wayside Press.  Two thousand copies were printed. 
DENSON 5. BAMBACE A15.   $225.

299. Salter, James: A SPORT AND A PASTIME. Garden City: Paris Review Editions / 
Doubleday, 1967. Cloth. A bit of sunning at top and bottom edges, a few light smudges 
to upper board, but a very good copy in moderately shelfworn, price-clipped dust jacket 
with short creased tear at top edge of lower panel. 

 

First edition of Salter ’s third book, a somewhat controversial but undeniable stylistic 
masterpiece of its generation. This copy is signed by the author on the title-page. A book 
which has been difficult to find in fine condition for a couple decades or more due to its 
shoddy manufacture.   $950.

300. Sanford, John [pseud. of Julian Shapiro]: THE OLD MAN’S PLACE. New York: Albert 
& Charles Boni, [1935]. Cloth. First edition. With the author’s signed, 1982 inscription, 
mentioning the origin of a character’s name, and Nathanael West. Fine in faintly rubbed 
dust jacket.   $150.

301. Scott, Geoffrey: A BOX OF PAINTS ... WITH DRAWINGS BY ALBERT RUTHERSTON. 
London: The Office of the Bookman’s Journal, 1923. Quarto. Gilt white cloth. Seven 
colored illustrations and two uncolored. Crown of spine a bit worn, cloth a bit foxed, with 
a few smudges to lower board, internally about fine. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue, of this collection of verse by the Boswell editor and intimate of 
the Berenson circle, accompanied by Rutherston’s drawings. This is one of 150 numbered 



copies printed on handmade paper, and signed by the author and artist. There was also an 
ordinary issue, limited to 1000 copies.  In addition to executing the illustrations, Rutherston 
designed the book, and it was printed at the Curwen Press. Uncommon in this issue.
 $250.

302. Selznick, David O.: [Typed Letter, Signed, About A TALE OF TWO CITIES]. Culver 
City, CA. 26 November 1935. Half-page, on quarto sheet of Selznick International Pictures 
letterhead. Old folds from mailing, otherwise about fine. Folding cloth slipcase. 

 

To Leonard Levinson, about the 1935 film adaptation of Dickens’s A Tale of Two Cities. 
“...There is no doubt that you are right about the anesthetic that Carton administers to 
Darney. We faced the problem of this anachronism when we worked on the script, but we 
decided to go ahead with it relying on the source of Dickens as our alibi ... Dickens wrote 
about a mysterious mixture of herbs Carton secured and used in the scene. The only 
answer I can give you or anyone who picks up on this is: ‘blame Dickens’ ....” Dictated, 
but signed in ink.   $375.

303. Shapiro, Norman: DARING DUREA. [Brightwaters, NY: Euphemisms, 1985]. Oblong 
octavo. Accordion fold panels, in stiff wrapper with pictorial onlay to upper wrapper. Very 
slight dust smudging to white wrapper, otherwise near fine. 

 

First edition. Copy #7 of an edition of two hundred numbered copies, printed letterpress by 
Dikko Faust on Lana paper.  With the upper wrapper and three of the panels of illustrations 
handcolored by the author/artist, the whole signed and dated by the artist on the colophon, 
and bearing his additional signed inscription, dated in 1986. Sexually explicit.   $175.

304. [Sharecropper Fiction]: Perry, George Sessions: HOLD AUTUMN IN YOUR HAND. 
New York: Viking, 1941. Cloth. Endsheets tanned (as always), extended 8-line Hollywood 
gift inscription from son to mother on free endsheet, otherwise a very good or better copy, 
much above the norm for this book, in pictorial dust jacket with slight darkening to spine 
and edges of rear panel. 

 

First edition of the author’s most durable work, a fictional depiction of depression-era 
Texas sharecropping. Winner of the NBA for Fiction for its year. This has ceased being a 
common book in decent condition. 
HANNA 2840. COAN & LILLARD, P.64   $150.

305. Sharp, William: THE GYPSY CHRIST AND OTHER TALES. Chicago: Stone & Kimball, 
1895. Small octavo. Tan cloth, with elaborate decorative side-panels in green and black, 
t.e.g., others untrimmed. Neat bookplate on pastedown, a few pencil notes, otherwise a 
very good or better copy. 

 

First U.S. edition, preceding the UK edition published in 1896 under the title Madge O’ 
The Pool.... The first title in the “Carnation Series.” 
NCBEL III:1065. KRAMER 228. BLEILER, p.178.   $95.

306. Shaw, George B. [sourcework & screenwriter]; W.P. Lipscomb, et al [screenwriters]: 
[Sixteen Original Publicity Stills for:] PYGMALION. [Culver City: Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1938]. [16]pp. Sixteen original 8 x 10” b & w stills. One has reproduction scaling notes 
on verso and in margin, as well as signs of mounting tabs and an agency stamp, a few 
others bear pencil annotations on verso, but otherwise very good to near fine. 

 

An unusually large and representative collection of the publicity stills released to promote 
the US release of the 1938 British film adaptation of Shaw’s play, starring Leslie Howard 
and Wendy Hiller, directed by Howard and Anthony Asquith. All but one have a printed 
descriptive squib either printed or mounted on the versos, and the exception has lost its 
former squib. Shaw participated in the writing of the scenario, which resulted in his receipt 
of an Oscar and his controversial response.   $500.



307. Shepard, Sam [sourcework, screenwriter & star]: [Set of Ten Stills for:] FOOL FOR 
LOVE. [Np]: Cannon Films, 1985. Ten 8 x 10” glossy b&w stills, with studio captions. Fine. 

 

A representative set of stills issued to promote Shephard’s own adaptation to the screen 
of his 1983 Pulitzer short-listed play, in which he starred alongside Kim Basinger, Harry 
Dean Stanton, Randy Quaid, et al, under the direction of maestro Robert Altman.   $50.

308. [Sherman, Cindy, and John Baldessari]: PARKETT [Whole Number 25]. [Zürich: 
Parkett-Verlag, Ltd., September 1991]. Quarto. Stiff pictorial wrappers. Heavily illustrated 
throughout, including color. Parallel text in German and English. Fine 

 

First edition, regular issue, of the John Baldessari and Cindy Sherman Collaboration 
number.  Articles about each artist by Dave Hickey, Howard Singerman, Thomas Lawson, 
Patrick Frey, Ursula Pia Jauch, Elfriede Jelinek and many others are featured in company 
with reproductions of their work, along with offset printings of the works they contributed 
to the deluxe editions. Niele Toroni contributed this issue’s insert.   $50.

309. Sims, George F.: [A Collection of 29 Specially Bound and Interleaved Catalogues]. 
Peacocks, Hurst, Berkshire. [nd through 1974]. 29 volumes (plus two duplicates). Octavo. 
Sewn cloth-tape backed pictorial or typographic boards. Some dusting or rubbing to boards, 
binder’s tape yellowed at inner hinges of some early numbers, but a good lot. 

 

A broad cross section of the superb antiquarian catalogues issued by George Sims, 
here in the form of the interleaved, boardbound special copies he had prepared for his 
own use. “Of these specially bound copies Sims has noted ‘only two were done of each 
catalogue ... specially made for my own use, to list the customers who bought items, 
duplicate orders, etc. More often than not we only used one interleaved copy ...’” - David 
Holmes. George Sims & Friends (item 102). Present here are catalogues 18, 21, 22, 
24-6, 28, 29, 35, 37-9, 42, 44, 45, 57, 52, 54, 59, 62, 64, 65, 67, 69, 70, 72, 74, 87 and 
88, plus two additional copies of 69, suggesting that at least four were produced in that 
instance.  Simply put, in his fields, the modestly produced catalogues of George Sims 
offered perhaps the richest array of interesting material handled by any British bookseller 
of his generation.   $1250.

310. Sinclair, Upton: THE JUNGLE. New York: The Jungle Publishing Company, [1906]. 
Green cloth, stamped in black and white, with pictorial vignette and clasped hands device 
on upper cover. A bit of rubbing to the spine costing a modest amount of the white enamel 
stamping, gilt morocco collector’s bookplate on pastedown a bit offset opposite, some 
modest foxing at the top edge of the front endsheet and pastedown toward the gutter, but 
a very good copy, far better than the norm. Somewhat faded cloth slipcase and chemise. 

 

First edition, the so-called “Sustainer’s Edition,” with the special bookplate on the pastedown, 
proclaiming this one of 5000 such copies, and the SP emblem on the upper cover. 
These copies also display the earlier readings on pages 42 and 82. Tipped to the front 
free endsheet is a 1 September 1943 typed letter, signed, from Sinclair on his Monrovia 
letterhead, pertaining to the simultaneous publication of the Sustainer’s issue and the 
Doubleday issue. Although both were printed by Doubleday, the Sustainer ’s issue is 
significantly less common than the analogous Doubleday issue. The most influential work 
of American fiction of its generation, though hardly for the reason Sinclair intended, it 
having made its impression on many of its readers’ gastrointestinal tracts rather than on 
their sense of justice and compassion for fellow human beings. It is a work of fiction that, 
once read, is never forgotten. 
RIDEOUT, p.292. ADAMS, p.59. HANNA 3234. AHOUSE A7b. SIX-SCORE 95. JOHNSON 
HIGHSPOT. SMITH S-509.   $1000.

311. Singer, Isaac Bashevis, and Uri Schulevitz [illus]: THE GOLEM. New York: Farrar, 
Straus & Giroux, [1982]. Square octavo. Cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Frontis and ten 
plates. Fine in slipcase. 

 



First illustrated edition, limited issue. One of 450 numbered copies, signed by the author 
and the artist. A revised translation by the author of his 1969 story originally published in 
the Daily Jewish Forward.   $150.

312. Smith, F. Hopkinson: COLONEL CARTER OF CARTERSVILLE. Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin, 1891. Olive green cloth, lettered in black. Frontis and illustrations by E.W. Kemble 
and the author. Gilt morocco bookplate on pastedown, top edge a bit dust-darkened, 
otherwise a fine copy. Cloth slipcase (spine faded) and chemise. 

 

First edition, first printing, BAL’s binding A, of Smith’s first novel. Howell Hansell adapted 
and directed a 1915 film version 
BAL 18211. WRIGHT III:5013.   $200.

313. Sontag, Susan: LITERATURE IS FREEDOM  THE FRIEDENSPREIS ACCEPTANCE 
SPEECH. [Falls Village: Winterhouse Editions, 2003]. Small octavo. Stiff printed wrappers. 
First edition, wrapperbound issue. As new, at publication price.   $10.

314. Sophocles, and Sepp Frank [illustrator]: OEDIPUS. Berlin: 
[Wilamowitz-Moellendorff, 1919]. Large quarto. Gilt vellum over 
boards, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Some modest handsoiling to 
the binding, tasteful collector’s bookplate, otherwise very good 
or better in custom slipcase with labels. 

 

First printing in this format, illustrated with seven full-sheet original 
etchings, plus a title-page vignette and decorative initial, by Sepp 
Frank. From a total edition of one hundred numbered copies, this 
is one of ninety on paper, signed by the artist on the colophon. 
The text is that established by Wilhelm von Kaufmann. A rather 
early example of Frank’s work as a book illustrator, which has been 
eclipsed somewhat by his later fame as a bookplate artist.         800.

315. [Spanish Civil War]: Martin-Chauffier, Louis [prefatory note]: 
DURANGO VILLE MARTYRE ... [wrapper title]. [Paris: Comite Franco-Espagnol, nd but 
ca. 1937]. 11,[9]pp. inclusive of wrapper. Octavo. Printed wrappers. Eight photographs. 
Light use, very good or better. 

 

A statement of protest against the aerial bombing of the Basque city of Durango by Hitler’s 
Luftwaffe on behalf of the Royalists. The photographs frankly depict casualties and damage, 
and are accompanied by an unsigned essay, as well as the text of a statement by English 
clergy about the atrocity.   $85.

316. [Spanish Civil War]: MANIFIESTO DEL COMITE CENTRAL DEL PARTIDO COMUNISTA 
DE ESPANA (S.E. DE LA I.C.). Madrid: Graficas Reunidas, 1937. 63pp. Small octavo. Stiff 
pictorial wrappers. Inserted portrait. Light use to wrappers, otherwise very good to near fine. 

 

First edition thus, including such recent documents as the “Decision del Presidium del C.E. 
de la I.C.,” a prologue referencing the present situation, etc. The wrappers are decorated 
with profile portraits of Lenin and Stalin.   $125.

317. Sparrow, John: ASSOCIATION COPIES  AN ESSAY WITH EXAMPLES DRAWN 
FROM THE AUTHOR’S OWN COLLECTION. Los Angeles: Jonathan A. Hill, 1978. Marbled 
wrappers, paper label. Fine. Later folding cloth case. 

 

First edition. One of two hundred numbered copies printed at the Bird & Bull Press on 
handmade paper, signed by the author. Among other notable items in his collection, 
Sparrow here writes affectionately of his copy of Yeats’ Responsibilities (Cuala Press 
1914) inscribed to Maud Gonne; he does not mention the copy of Discoveries (Cuala 
Press 1907) inscribed to her he also (instead?) owned.   $200.



318. Stein, Gertrude: LECTURES IN AMERICA. New York: Random House, [1935]. Beige 
cloth. Frontis portrait. Usual slight tanning to endsheets, otherwise about fine, in good - very 
good, somewhat edgeworn dust jacket with some patches of surface abrasion at the folds. 

 

First edition, primary binding.  From a total of 3400 copies printed, 2330 appeared in this 
binding, with a frontispiece.  The remainder were issued in brown cloth, without frontis, 
at a later date. 
WILSON A24a.   $200.

319. Stevens, Wallace: NOTES TOWARD A SUPREME FICTION. Cummington, MA: The 
Cummington Press, 1942. White cloth, lettered in black and gray. Some finger smudges 
and light soiling to the white cloth, otherwise a very good, internally fine copy with poet 
William Arrowsmith’s 1942 ownership inscription in the corner of the free endsheet. 
Custom cloth slipcase. 

 

First edition. Title-page design by Alessandro Giampietro. One of 190 numbered copies 
printed on Dutch Charcoal paper, from a total edition of 273 copies. 
EDELSTEIN A6a.   $850.

320. Stevens, Wallace: SELECTED POEMS. London: The Fortune Press, [1952]. Cloth and 
boards, the latter blindstamped with a reptile-skin pattern. About fine, as usual, without 
dust jacket, again as usual. 

 

First edition. Edited, with a Foreword, by Dennis Williamson. R. A. Caton, the colorful 
proprietor of the Fortune Press, was directed to halt distribution of this edition after Stevens 
and Knopf opted for a contract with Faber instead.  Caton put the bulk of the copies in 
storage, rather than destroying them (as has sometimes been suggested).  After his 
death in 1971, and well into the 1980s, a fairly steady flow of jacketless copies entered 
the market - a phenomenon that gathered momentum too late to be adequately observed 
and recorded in Mel Edelstein’s bibliography. However, it was documented, at the very 
latest, in 1983 in D’Arch Smith’s checklist of the press. 
EDELSTEIN A18. D’ARCH SMITH 518.   $200.

321. Stevens, Wallace: SELECTED POEMS. London: Faber and Faber, [1953]. Cloth. 
Usual offset on endsheets delimited by jacket flaps, 1954 ink ownership signature on 
front endsheet, a few minor marks to cloth, otherwise a very good copy in dust jacket 
with slight tanning and a few small spots to spine panel. 

 

First edition of the alternate - and substantially different - selection authorized by Stevens 
and Knopf in place of the Fortune Press edition. One of two thousand copies printed. 
EDELSTEIN 19.a.1.   $150.

322. Stevens, Wallace: MATTINO DOMENCIALE ED ALTRE POESIE. [Torino]: Giulio 
Einaudi Editore, [1954]. Large octavo. Printed wrappers. Pencil erasure from free endsheet, 
otherwise a fine copy in lightly worn glassine. With the publisher’s compliments/review 
blindstamp, as often. 

 

First edition of this selection of translations into Italian, edited by Renato Poggioli, with 
the English originals printed parallel with the Italian texts. This collection includes the first 
appearance of “The River of Rivers in Connecticut,” as well as commentary by Stevens 
on the poems in a substantial appended section. The edition consisted of 3000 copies. 
EDELSTEIN A21.   $300.

323. Stevenson, Robert Louis: AN INLAND VOYAGE. London: C. Kegan Paul & Co., 1878. 
Full early 20th century polished calf, spine gilt extra, gilt labels, t.e.g., original decorated 
cloth spine and upper panel bound in at the rear. Bookplate. A couple of light smudges 
to fore-edge, joints lightly rubbed, but a very good copy. 

 



First edition of the author’s first formal book publication, preceded by several pamphlets 
and offprints. The edition consisted of 750 copies, and includes a pictorial extra-title by 
Walter Crane. It would be three years before a second printing was required. 
BEINECKE 12. PRIDEAUX 1.   $550.

324. Stevenson, Robert Louis: THE STRANGE CASE OF DR JEKYLL AND MR HYDE. 
London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1886. Small octavo. Full early 20th century polished 
calf, spine gilt extra, gilt labels, t.e.g., gilt ‘RLS’ device on both boards. Tiny closed tear in 
fore-edge of half-title, upper joint partially cracked (but sound), otherwise about very good. 

 

First British edition, following the American edition by four days. Like its American counterpart, 
issued in both cloth and wrappers.  In 1887, Stevenson’s novella saw its first serious 
adaptation to the stage, and by 1901, it had sold over 250,000 copies.  And, of course, 
beginning in 1908, it served as the source or partial inspiration for a long sequence of 
film adaptations or pastiches.  “A classic in the genre, it has been historically one of the 
most important stories in late Victorian literature” - Bleiler. 
BEINECKE 348-9. PRIDEAUX 17. BLEILER (SF) 2094. BLEILER (SUPERNATURAL) 
1532.   $1250.

325. [Stevenson, Robert Louis]: Baxter, Charles: [Autograph Letter, Signed, to Publishers 
Stone & Kimball]. 11 So. Charlotte Street, Edinburgh. 25 September 1896. One-half page, 
plus salutation, on quarto sheet of Stevenson Estate letterhead. Folded, and with filing 
pinhole. Short break at right edge of one fold, not affecting text, otherwise very good. 

 

A brief letter from Stevenson’s old and trusted friend, then acting as his literary executor, 
to his primary U.S. publishers: “Dear Sirs - I am being pressed in regard to the American 
Book rights of St. Ives, and I shall now be glad, therefore, to hear from you in reply to 
my offer of 14th August....” The letter coincides with a period of transition, as Stone & 
Kimball’s option on Stevenson’s U.S. book publications soon passed to Scribner, who did 
published St. Ives in 1897, preceding the UK edition. 
KRAMER, pp. 62.   $200.

 One of Thirty
 

326. Stevenson, Robert Louis, and W.E. Henley: THREE PLAYS  DEACON BRODIE 
BEAU AUSTIN ADMIRAL GUINEA. London: David Nutt, 1892. Large octavo. Original gilt 
vegetable parchment over boards. Spine a bit tanned and lightly rubbed, bookplate, but 
a very good, unopened copy. Half morocco slipcase (a bit rubbed). 

 

First collected edition, limited deluxe issue. Copy #14 of thirty copies printed on Japan 
vellum, specially bound and signed by the publisher. Uncommon. 
BEINECKE 573.   $750.

327. [Stieglitz, Alfred]: CATALOGUE OF THE ALFRED STIEGLITZ COLLECTION FOR 
FISK UNIVERSITY ... THE CARL VAN VECHTEN GALLERY OF FINE ARTS. [Nashville]: 
Fisk University, 1949. 48pp. Small quarto. Printed wrappers.  Portrait and plates. Fine. 

 

First edition. A catalogue, with selective reproductions, of the 101 items given by Georgia 
O’Keeffe to Fisk, accompanied by Forewords by Carl Van Vechten and Georgia O’Keeffe, 
an Introduction by Carl Zigrosser, and a prefatory note by university President Charles 
Johnson.   $125.

328. Stockton, Frank R.: TING A LING ... ILLUSTRATED BY E. B. BENSELL. New York: 
Hurd & Houghton, 1870. Terra-cotta cloth, decorated in gilt and black, beveled edges. 
Illustrations. Small private ownership stamp, edges rubbed, with fraying at toe of spine 
and short snag at toe of one joint, else very good and tight. 

 

First edition of the author’s first clothbound book, BAL’s binding A (in one of two cloth 
colors there noted). Preceded by an anonymously published pamphlet in favor of secession, 
published a decade earlier. 
BAL 18866.   $350.



329. Stoddard, Roger E.: A LIBRARY-KEEPER’S BUSINESS  ESSAYS BY.... New Castle, 
DE: Oak Knoll Press, 2002. xvii,[1],480pp. Gilt cloth. Photographs. Fine. 

 

First edition. Edited by Carol Z. Rothkopf, with a Preface by Stephen Weismann. A 
miscellany of essays on books, bookselling and book collecting by the Harvard curator.
 $85.

330. Straus. Marc: SCARLET CROWN. [Np]: Aureole Press, 1994. Narrow quarto (28.5 x 
16.5 cm). Cloth, paper label. Faint hint of a few patches of foxing to the cloth, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition of this collection by the physician/poet, From a total of 125 numbered copies 
printed by Timothy Geiger, with drawings by Bruce Robbins and calligraphy by Eileen 
Wallace, this is one of twenty-five copies printed on Frankfurt Paper, specially bound and 
signed by the author.   $175.

331. [Theatrical Broadside on Satin]: Chicago Theatrical Protective Union: CHICAGO 
OPERA HOUSE MATINEE ... TESTIMONIAL BENEFIT TO THE FAMILY, WIFE AND 
SEVEN CHILDREN OF THE LATE JOHN BILTGEN .... Chicago: [Printed by Mandel 
Brothers], February 1907. Narrow quarto (238 x 102 mm). Broadside printed on satin, on 
recto only. Fringed edges a trifle frayed, but very good. 

 

Biltgen evidently was, at least as late as 1905, master mechanic for the LaSalle Theatre, 
Chicago, and the implication of this benefit performance, featuring over a dozen performers 
or groups of same, is that his demise may have been untimely.   $65.

332. Theroux, Alexander: HISTORY IS MADE AT NIGHT AND OTHER POEMS. [West 
Chester, PA]: Aralia Press, 1992. Tall octavo. Cloth, paper spine label. First edition. One 
of 150 copies, signed by the author. Fine, as issued, with prospectus laid in.   $150.

333. Tolkien, J.R.R.: A MIDDLE ENGLISH VOCABULARY ... DESIGNED FOR USE WITH 
SISAM’S FOURTEENTH CENTURY VERSE & PROSE. Oxford: At the Clarendon Press, 
1922. Printed typographically decorated wrappers. Spine somewhat used, with surface 
losses at head and toe, but otherwise a very good copy. 

 

First edition, early state, of the author’s first book, with the terminal ads dated October 
1921, the additional preliminary ad leaf dated Jan. 1922, and without ‘Printed in England’ 
rubber-stamped on the title within the frame of ornaments. A total of two thousand copies 
made up the first printing, some of which were bound up with Sisam’s book, and others 
issued in a variety of wrappered configurations. 
HAMMOND & ANDERSON A1(2).   $600.

334. Tomlinson, H.M.: THE BROWN OWL. Garden City: Henry & Longwell, 1928. 12mo. 
Decorated boards, printed paper label. Fine in lightly worn glassine. Half morocco slipcase 
(spine darkened and rubbed). 

 

First edition, issued as Briefcase Breviaries Number 2. One of 107 numbered copies 
(seven hors commerce), signed by the author, the publishers, and by Christopher Morley.
 $175.

335. Truffaut, Francois: THE STORY OF ADELE H. New York: Grove Press, [1976]. Stiff 
pictorial wrappers. Illustrated throughout with stills. Usual tanning at edges of textblock, 
spine a bit sunned, but a very good copy. 

 

First U.S. edition of the screenplay, edited by Helen C. Scott, and with English dialogue 
by Jan Dowson. Inscribed and signed by Truffaut: “Pour Liz-Anne affectueusement, 
Francois.” The recipient, Liz-Anne Bawden, was editor of The Oxford Companion to Film 
(1976), and lecturer on Film at the Slade School. Her Times obituary notes particularly 
her friendship with Truffaut, with whom she also maintained a correspondence.   $1250.



336. [Turkey Press]: Hannon, Michael: FABLES  POEMS ... DRAWINGS BY WILLIAM T. 
WILEY. [Isla Vista, CA]: Turkey Press. 1988. Small folio (32.7 x 22.3 cm). Cloth backed 
boards, lettered in blind. Fine in lightly rubbed cloth clamshell box, with bookplate on 
pastedown of box. 

 

First edition. One of 125 numbered copies printed in Spectrum, Neuland and Albertus 
types on handmade Japanese kozo paper.   $350.

337. Turrell, James: JAMES TURRELL FOUR LIGHT INSTALLATIONS. Seattle: Real Comet 
Press, 1982. 23,[5] leaves, printed on rectos only. Oblong quarto (22 x 30 cm). Loose 
sheets, enclosed in blind-stamped stiff card folder. Enclosed in blindstamped board box. 

 

First edition, ordinary issue. Edited by Laura J. Millen and published on the occasion of 
an exhibition at the Seattle Center on Contemporary Art. Accompanied by three color 
35mm slides, in glassine envelope, as issued.   $150.

338. Turrell, James: AIR MASS. [London]: The South Bank Centre, [1993]. 118,[2]pp. 
Oblong small quarto. Cloth (25 x 28 cm). Heavily illustrated in color. Fine in dust jacket. 

 

First edition. A beautiful book, published on the occasion of an exhibition at the Hayward 
Gallery, South Bank Centre. Includes exceptional photographs of the Roden Crater 
project.   $275.

339. Tussaud, Madame & Sons: EXHIBITION CATALOGUE 
CONTAINING BIOGRAPHICAL & DESCRIPTIVE SKETCHES 
OF THE DISTINGUISHED CHARACTERS WHICH COMPOSE 
THEIR EXHIBITION AND HISTORICAL GALLERY ... [wrapper 
title]. London: Printed by Ben. George, 1881. x,44,xi-xivpp. 
Octavo. Printed wrappers, printed in red, blue and gilt. 
Highly pictorial adverts. Pencil name, old vertical crease, 
a few small nicks, minuscule chips and corner creases, 
but a very good copy. 

 

One of a long line of updated versions of the descriptive 
catalogue for the Tussaud waxworks. This particular edition 
predates those with Sala’s contributions.                                 $85.

 Association Copy
 

340. Tyler, Parker: A LITTLE BOY LOST: MARCEL PROUST 
AND CHARLIE CHAPLIN. New York: Prospero Pamphlets, 
1947. Pictorial wrappers. Illustrated.  Wrappers and facing 
leaves dust-soiled, otherwise a good copy. 

 

First edition. One of four hundred copies (of 420). A good association copy, inscribed by 
Tyler: “For Kurt [Seligmann] Hommage from Parker.” The recipient returned the homage 
by doodling in a mustache and beard on the photo of the baby on page [6].   $175.

341. Unger, Gladys [Buchanan] [translator & adaptation]: “DECORATING CLEMENTINE”  
A FANTASTIC COMEDY IN THREE ACTS. By Robert de Flers & Gaston Armand De 
Caillavet. New York: Charles Frohman, [October 1910]. Three volumes. [3],43;[1],50;[1],35 
leaves. Quarto. Original and carbon typescripts, with red rules, bradbound in steno service 
wrappers, each bearing the large rubber stamp of producer Charles Frohman. Some 
soiling, discolorations and fraying to wrappers, internally very good. 

 

A three act theatrical script associated with the premiere production of this comedy. The 
script for Act II bears the signature of Joseph Allenton, who played the lead, and the 
denotation “Original.” Those for acts one and three are stamped “Latest Corrected Copy.” 
The play opened at the Lyceum on 19 September 1910 and closed after 48 performances. 
One of the scripts is dated “10/20/10” in the corner of the upper wrapper, and there are 



a few corrections and annotations in the texts. Prominent theatrical producer Charles 
Frohman (who was lost on the Lusitania in 1915, while demonstrating exemplary courage) 
produced the play. This was a quite early writing credit for Unger (1885-1940), who had 
an active career spanning three-decades as screenwriter and playwright.   $225.

342. Updike, John: COUPLES:  A SHORT STORY. Cambridge: Halty Ferguson, 1976. 
Decorated wrappers, printed paper label. First edition. One of two hundred and fifty 
numbered copies (of 276), signed by the author. Very fine.   $125.

343.  Sold.

344. [Urban Planning]: Bjarnason, Hördur, et al: ADALSKIPILAG REYKJAVÍKUR 1962 
- 83  MASTER PLAN FOR REYKJAVÍK. Reykjavik: Published by the City of ..., 1966. 
265,[2]pp. plus three large folding maps and charts in pocket in rear. Small folio (36.5 
x 26cm). Cloth. Extensively illustrated with maps, plans, photographs and renderings. 
Parallel translation into English. Upper fore-tips bumped, a couple long, stray marks to 
lower cover, otherwise very good or better, though wanting the slipcase. 

 

First edition of this massive, detailed and well-illustrated presentation of every aspect of the 
planning for two decades of improvements to the city.  Inscribed presentation copy (dated 
1978) from seven parties associated with the project. The recipient was Hallgrimur Dalberg, 
likely the longtime holder of various posts in the Icelandic Ministry (1918-1996).   $150.

345. Uris, Leon: MILA 18. Garden City: Doubleday, 1961. Thick octavo. Cloth and boards. 
Endsheets lightly foxed, generic bookplate on pastedown, top edge a bit dust marked, 
otherwise a very good copy in somewhat rubbed and shelfworn, spine-sunned dust jacket. 

 

First edition of Uris’s fictional treatment of the Warsaw ghetto uprising, inscribed and signed 
by him on the front free endsheet: “For Bill with affection Shalom Lee Uris.” Laid in front 
is a t.l.s. from Uris to the recipient of the inscription, n.p. [but California], 20 August 1961, 
on blindstamped Dagon Incorporated letterhead, about recent travels in Germany, noting 
that he is sending this book and Exodus under separate cover, and concluding: “P.S. I 
talked to the Arab. He is working at Columbia Studios these days. I told him he better get 
a copy of Which Way to Mecca, Jack? over to you or I am going to sick the Stern Gang 
on him.” The bookplate is signed in the appropriate place by W. T. Sandalls, which may 
indicate ownership by William T. Sandalls, who served in the Pacific during WWII and 
later in the Foreign Service in Germany and Beirut - circumstances which would allow 
for acquaintance with Uris and “the Arab” (i.e. William Peter Blatty, who worked with the 
USIA in Lebanon, the setting of his first novel, Which Way To Mecca, Jack?).   $450.

346. Van Gulik, Robert: NEW YEAR’S EVE IN LAN FANG  A JUDGE DEE STORY. Beirut: 
[Imprimerie Catholique for the Author], 1958. 32pp. 12mo. Printed wrappers. Frontispiece. 
Chinese characters in brown on title and endleaf. Very faint dusting to wrappers, top edges 
opened a trace roughly, but essentially fine. 

 

First edition. One of two hundred copies printed for the author to distribute to friends as 
a New Year’s greeting. One of the more uncommon primary Judge Dee titles.   $1450.

347. Varda, Agnès [writer & director]: [Limited Distribution Poster for:] LIONS LOVE. New 
York: EYR Programs, 1970. Folded double-sided broadsheet on heavy yellow stock (59 
x 48 cm). Apart from folds and a few minor smudges, near fine. 

 

A special distribution poster for Varda’s controversial 1969 film starring Viva, Jim Rado, 
Gerome Ragni, Shirley Clarke, Eddie Constantine, et al, featuring a design by noted poster 
artist, Bob Peck.  The film incorporated a vignette of a production of McClure’s The Beard 
starring Billy Dicon and Richard Bright, and included uncredited walk-ons by Warhol, Jim 
Morrison, McClure, Rip Torn, and others.  The film premiered at the September 1969 New 
York Film Festival, and enjoyed limited distribution on the east and west coasts. Thereafter, 



it was distributed in the US, chiefly to university, museum and special audiences, as an 
“EYR Program.” Uncommon.   $225.

348. Voltaire, [Francois Marie Arouet de]: MEMOIRS 
OF THE LIFE OF VOLTAIRE.  WRITTEN BY HIMSELF. 
TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH. London: Printed 
for G. Robinson, 1784. [2],ii,225,[1]pp. Octavo. Modern 
quarter gilt morocco and marbled boards, gilt label. 
Bound without the half-title, otherwise a very good, 
fresh copy. 

 

First edition in English, published the same year as 
the original French edition. An edition appeared from 
Dublin as well. The two page introduction quotes from 
a letter from Paris, dated 2 May, indicating that two or 
three editions “have already been seized, and seven 
Booksellers imprisoned ... The Memoirs are really written 
by Voltaire, and must, soon or late, become public. This 
Voltaire is sort of a malignant spirit, who came upon 
earth only to embitter the cup of life, and afterwards 
laugh at our wry faces.” 
ESTC T1128.                                                                                              $950.

349. [Wal ler Col lecton] Sal lander,  Hans [comp]: 
B I B L I O T H E C A WA L L E R I A N A  T H E  B O O K S 
ILLUSTRATING THE HISTORY OF MEDICINE AND 
SCIENCE COLLECTED BY DR ERIK WALLER .... Stockholm: Almqvist & Wiksell, 1955. 
Two volumes. xi,[1],471,[1]pp. plus 47 plates; [6],491,[3]pp. plus 55 plates. Quarto. 
Publisher’s cloth, with stiff wrappers bound in. Slight rubbing to cloth, one fore-tip slightly 
bumped, but very good or better. 

 

First edition. One of 1600 sets printed. Preface by Tonnes Kleberg. A catalogue of the 
collection, with collations, of over 20,000 items, including 150 incunabula, built by Waller 
and bequeathed to the Library of the Royal University of Uppsala. 
GARRISON & MORTON 6786.1.   $225.

350. [Ward, Lynd]: Peattie, Donald C.: A BOOK OF HOURS ... DECORATIONS BY LYND 
WARD. New York: Putnam, 1937. Gilt cloth. Illustrated with fine full-page woodcuts by 
Lynd Ward. Fine in glassine wrapper and slipcase, the latter bruised at several corners. 

 

First edition, limited issue. One of 550 numbered copies, specially printed and bound, 
and signed by the author.   $60.

351. [Ward, Lynd (illus)]: Schreiber, Carl: A NOTE ON FAUST TRANSLATIONS. New 
York: Jonathan Cape & Harrison Smith, 1930. Gilt lettered black wrappers, sewn into 
plain red wrappers. Frontis. Outer wrapper a bit sunned, with small corner nick, inner 
wrapper and contents fine. 

 

First edition. One of 1500 numbered copies. Issued contemporary with the Cape & Smith 
edition of Raphael’s translation of Faust, with woodcuts by Ward, one of which appears 
here as a frontis. A prospectus, for both the limited and trade editions, is laid in back.
 $45.

352. [Warhol, Andy]: PARKETT [Whole Number 12]. [Zürich: Parkett-Verlag, Ltd., March 
1987]. Quarto. Stiff pictorial wrappers. Heavily illustrated throughout, including color. 
Parallel text in German and English. Faint discoloration at toe of wrapper spine, otherwise 
about fine. 

 



First edition, regular issue, of the Andy Warhol Collaboration issue -- Warhol died just as 
the issue was going to press. Articles about him by Stuart Morgan, Glenn O’Brien, Remo 
Guidieri and Robert Becker (editing a section of tributes to him by various notables) are 
featured in company with reproductions of his work, along with an offset printing of the 
photo multiple he contributed to the deluxe edition. Günther Förg contributed this issue’s 
insert.   $125.

353. Washington, Booker T.: EDUCATION OF THE NEGRO. [Albany, New York]: Department 
of Education for the United States Commission to the Paris Exposition of 1900, [copyright 
1899]. 44pp. Large octavo. Original printed wrappers. Toe of spine gnawed away at an 
angle, affecting text block but nowhere even remotely affecting (or approaching) text, thin 
strip of erosion to spine covering, lower wrapper has soft crease and light dust-soiling, 
two small corner chips to wrappers, but otherwise a good, sound copy. 

 

First edition of Washington’s fourth book, albeit a monograph, published in the series 
edited by Nicholas M. Butler, Monographs on Education in the United States, intended 
for distribution at the Paris Exposition which began in April 1900. However, copyright was 
taken in 1899 by J.B. Lyon and Company, the Albany printers who produced the work, 
and it was reprinted at least once, again by Lyon and Company in 1904, for distribution 
at the St. Louis Universal Exposition. This earlier printing for distribution in France tends 
to be uncommon.   $650.

354. Washington, Booker T.: THE FUTURE OF THE AMERICAN NEGRO. Boston: Small, 
Maynard & Co., 1899. x,[3]-224pp. Octavo. Plum red cloth, lettered in gilt, t.e.g., others 
untrimmed. Portrait. Bookplate, some discolorations to endsheets and faintly in gutters 
of prelims and terminal leaves, otherwise a very good, bright copy. 

 

First edition of the author’s second clothbound book, preceded by a slim inspirational 
work, Daily Resolves (1896, [15]pp.), and a collection of selections from his speeches, 
Black Belt Diamonds (1898).   $400.

355. Watkin, Lawrence Edward: ON BORROWED TIME. New York: Knopf, [1937]. Cloth. 
Edges and endsheets a bit darkened, otherwise a very good copy in dust jacket with 
minor use at corners. 

 

First edition, limited issue, of the future Disney screenwriter’s first novel. One of seven 
hundred copies signed by the author for “Friends of Borzoi Books.” The source for Paul 
Osborn’s dramatic adaptation, which in turn gave birth to the 1939 film adaptation, starring 
Lionel Barrymore and Cedric Hardwicke. 
BLEILER (SUPERNATURAL) 1662.   $125.

356. Watts, Isaac: THE HOLINESS OF TIMES, PLACES, AND PEOPLE UNDER THE 
JEWISH AND CHRISTIAN DISPENSATIONS CONSIDER’D AND COMPARED, IN SEVERAL 
DISCOURSES .... London: Printed for R. Hett, and J. Brackstone, 1738. vii,[5],215 [i.e. 
214],[2]pp. 12mo. Extracted from bound pamphlet volume. Residue of old spine present, 
signature F somewhat foxed, still a very good copy. 

 

First edition. A collection of five discourses: “I. On the Perpetuity of a Sabbath, and the 
Observation of the Lord’s-Day. II. The Administration of the Lord’s-Supper, at Noon or 
Evening. III. The Holiness and Consecration of Places of Worship, consider’d in a Sermon 
at the opening of a new Meeting-Place. IV. Forms of Worship, and Holy Things more 
exactly prescribed in the Old Testament than in the New. [and] V. The Difference between 
the visible and invisible Church, the Jewish and the Christian; and the Holiness of each 
of them.” ESTC locates seven copies in North America. Not in NCBEL. 
ESTC T66323.   $475.

357. [Watts, Isaac]: THE HARMONY OF ALL RELIGIONS WHICH GOD EVER PRESCRIBED: 
CONTAINING A BRIEF SURVEY OF THE SEVERAL PUBLICK DISPENSATIONS OF 



GOD TOWARD MAN, OR HIS APPOINTMENT OF DIFFERENT FORMS OF RELIGION IN 
SUCCESSIVE AGES. London: Printed for James Brackstone, 1742. xii,102,[6]pp. Octavo. 
Extracted from bound pamphlet volume. Residue of old spine, faint trace of dustiness and 
minor foxing, but a very good, crisp copy. 

 

First edition, published anonymously. An interpretive work, aimed particularly at delineating 
and reconciling the different views of the relation of Judaism to Christianity. ESTC locates 
six copies in North America. Not in NCBEL. 
ESTC T82972.   $600.

358. Wells, H. G.: KIPPS THE STORY OF A SIMPLE SOUL. London: Macmillan, 1905. 
Green cloth, stamped in gilt and blind, t.e.g.  Binding a bit rubbed and bumped, front inner 
hinge cracking slightly, but a good, sound copy. 

 

First British edition (preceded by the U.S. edition). Inscribed by the author: “Miss Septima 
[?] Thomas from H.G. Wells.” This copy has the traditionally preferred inserted publisher’s 
catalogued dated “16/8/’05.” 
WELLS 26.   $500.

359. Wells, H. G.: THE MISERY OF BOOTS ... REPRINTED WITH ALTERATIONS FROM 
THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW, DECEMBER 1905. London: The Fabian Society, 1907. 
48pp. Stiff wrappers, pictorial label. First edition, first printing. Small nick to spine, faint 
corner wear, otherwise an unusually nice copy. 
WELLS 32.   $100.

360. Wells, H. G.: THE WAR IN THE AIR AND PARTICULARLY HOW MR. BERT SMALLWAYS 
FARED WHILE IT LASTED. London: George Bell and Sons, 1908. Blue cloth.  Frontis 
and plates. First edition, in a secondary binding not conforming exactly to any of Currey’s 
alternatives: spine title in gilt; spine imprint in blind; upper cover title in blind; pictorial 
color vignette on upper cover within double ruled box. Bookplate shadow on pastedown, 
endsheets a bit tanned, otherwise a very good, bright copy. 
CURREY, p.526. BLEILER, p.205.   $450.

361. Wells, H. G.: TONO-BUNGAY. London: Macmillan, 1909. Green cloth, decorated in 
gilt and blind, t.e.g. First British edition, first state of the ads (dated January). Bookplate 
on pastedown, small ink name stamp on free endsheets, a bit of foxing to endsheets and 
edges, but a very good, bright copy, in linen wrapper with gilt label. 
WELLS 37.   $150.

362. Wells, H. G.: THE COUNTRY OF THE BLIND AND OTHER STORIES. London: 
Nelson, [1911]. Blue cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Frontis. First edition, including five 
stories printed in book form for the first time. Vincent Starrett’s copy, with his bookplate 
and 1953 ownership inscription. Extremities a bit worn, slightly shaken, but a good copy. 
  $75.

363. Wells, H. G.: [Brief Autograph Postcard to “Tommy” Simmons, Signed with 
Initials]. [Russia. ca. 1914 or 1920]. Pictorial postcard, with message and address in ink. 
Postally used with small chip at one corner and some smudges; good. 

 

A brief and somewhat cryptic message from Wells to his longtime friend, A. T. (“Tommy”) 
Simmons, sent in care of Macmillan & Co: “Greetings from Th.J.C.R. [?] & H.G. [/] Ridges 
[?] is a maddening man to talk to.” Unfortunately, the postmark is illegible; the stamp is 
a pre-Soviet design. Wells made his first two trips to Russia in 1914 and 1920.   $150.

364. Wells, H. G.: A REASONABLE MAN’S PEACE [wrapper title]. London and Manchester: 
The Daily News, Ltd., 1917. [4]pp. Large octavo. Folded leaflet, text in double columns. 
A few old, soft creases, otherwise near fine. 

 



First edition, reprinted from The Daily News & Leader for 14 August 1917. Over 200,000 
copies were distributed in this format. 
WELLS 64.   $75.

365. Wells, H. G.: [Autograph Postcard, Signed]. Easton Glebe, Dunmow. Postmarked 
27 January 1920. Small lettercard, in ink on recto and verso. Very good. 

 

To critic/journalist Huntly Carter. Brief and to the point: “Quite impossible for me to 
contribute. Please do not use my name. H. G. Wells.”   $150.

366. Wells, H. G.: [Autograph Manuscript, Signed]. Easton Glebe, Dunmow. [nd., ca. 
1920s]. One page, quarto. Written in ink on recto only of single lettersheet, inlaid into larger 
mount. Folded across middle, old tape shadows on verso of mount, with one intruding 
into lower edge of main sheet, else very good. 

 

A humorous seventeen-line response to a request to send an autograph, formatted as 
verse: “Mrs. Montrose wants me to do an autograph [/] (How I hate doing autographs) [/] 
And Mrs Montrose is a dear [?] [/] Always [/] Even when she is making me do autographs 
[/] So here is an autograph. [/] It is for a good purpose [/] An asylum it is for Mr. Winterose 
[/] It is an impudent enough thing to write Books [/] (But I can bring myself to do that) [/] 
But to write autographs! [/] Setting down simply one’s name [/] For the sake of doing it! 
[/] Ugh! [/] I almost forgot it [/] Here - is the beastly autograph [/] [arrow -] H.G. Wells.”  
 $1500.

367. Wells, H. G.: THE SECRET PLACES OF THE HEART. London: Cassell, [1922]. 
Cloth.  Fine in dust jacket. 

 

First edition, variant binding, with spine imprint measuring 2.5cm, but with upper cover 
blindstamping reading: “The [/] Secret Places [/] of the Heart,” which is at variance with 
both forms of stamping described by Currey.   $125.

368. Wells, H. G.: IN MEMORY OF AMY CATHERINE WELLS (JANE WELLS) [wrapper 
title]. [Np: Privately Printed, 1927]. [8]pp. Sewn printed self-wrappers. Small, narrow 
octavo. Trace of dust-darkening along fore-edge, else near fine. 

 

First edition of this eulogy by Wells for his wife, “read for Mr. Wells by Dr. T.E. Page.” 
While not uncommon in an absolute sense, uncommon in the trade. 
WELLS SOCIETY BIB 104n.   $65.

369. [Wells, H. G.]: West, Geoffrey [pseud. of Geoffrey H. Wells]: H. G. WELLS  A 
SKETCH FOR A PORTRAIT. London: Gerald Howe Ltd., 1930. Gilt red cloth. Portrait and 
photographs. Bookplate, cloth slightly dull, fore-tips bumped and light foxing to edges; a 
good, sound copy, without dust jacket. 

 

First edition. Introduction by H.G. Wells. Inscribed by West to “Mrs. Elizabeth [Healey] 
Bruce, with grateful good wishes....Oct. 1930.” Affixed to the front pastedown is a t.l.s. 
from West to Mrs. Bruce, np., 28 October 1930, forwarding this prepublication copy, 
stating in part: “I’ll leave it to speak for itself, only adding my thanks for the very kind and 
generous aid you gave me ... At least you won’t be able to look through it without realising 
again and again how much you contributed to what interest and value it may have....” 
The recipient, one of Wells’s closest friends from the 1880s, is thanked prominently in 
the Preface among those of greatest import to West’s work, and in the index quotations 
sourced to her, or from letters H.G. Wells wrote to her, are cited on over twenty pages in 
the text.   $150.

 Presentation Copy
 

370. Wells, H. G.: AFTER DEMOCRACY  ADDRESSES AND PAPERS ON THE PRESENT 
WORLD SITUATION. London: Watts & Co., [1932]. Gilt plum cloth. Covers a bit bowed, 



otherwise a nice, bright copy in slightly chipped and nicked dust jacket. 
 

First edition. With Wells’s presentation inscription to fellow novelist Frank Swinnerton: 
“Swinny from H.G.”   $450.

371. Wells, H. G.: “DETRIMENTAL WRAPPERS AND BLURBS AND ADVERTISEMENTS” 
[caption title].  [London: Society of Authors, ca. 1934]. Three long folded letterpress galleys.  
Relevant pencil annotations, otherwise about fine. 

 

Three copies of the letterpress galley for this article by Wells, ca. 400 words, on the problems 
associated with sensationalized blurbs and advertisements for books mischaracterizing 
their actual content, singling out his own The Science of Life, as well as Richard Calder’s 
Birth of the Future, as examples of books ill-served by their publisher’s attempts to 
promote them. In the case of the former, “our publisher intimates quite plainly that our 
book is a compilation of scientific smut, spook-nonsense and general ‘extraordinariness” 
for curious minds.  This is not selling a book; it is killing a book.”  The pencil notes (not 
in Wells’s hand) add a postscript: “Mr. Wells, whose article reached me in April, asks me 
to say that the wrapper in question has now been withdrawn and a more appropriate one 
substituted - Ed. The Author.”  A relatively early note, in ink, on an envelope containing 
the galleys, indicates the article was scheduled for publication in the Summer 1934 issue 
of The Author, but withdrawn at Wells’s request.   $350.

 Wells Under Franco
 

372. Wells, H. G. [sourcework & screenwriter]: [Original Spanish Herald for:] LA VIDA 
FUTURA [i.e. THINGS TO COME]. [Barcelona: Gráficas Fénix / Los Artistas Asociados, 
S.A., 1940]. [4]pp. Oblong 12mo leaflet (11 x 15 cm). Outer pictorial panels printed in 
color. Illustrations. A very good copy of a fragile item. 

 

A pictorial herald for the Spanish language 
distribution of the 1936 film, Things to Come, 
based on H.G. Wells’s own screenplay, directed 
by William C. Menzies, starring Raymond Massey. 
Ralph Richardson, Edward Chapman, et al. 
The herald promotes a 1940 triple bill at the 
Cine Victoria of this film, and Spanish language 
versions of the Disney cartoon, La Liebre y la 
Tortuga, and Edie Cantor in El Chico Millonario. 
IMDB notes the Spanish premiere of La Vida 
Future took place in Madrid in Nov. 1937, and 
the political context of such a film at that time and 
place, as well as three years later, is intriguing. 

Of particular note is the fact that the credit line for Wells has been overstamped with 
black on the upper panel, and it is highly probable that this herald was printed earlier than 
1940 and the particulars of the engagement were added later in a custom fashion -- when 
Wells’s standing in Franco’s Spain was less favorable than it had been in Republican Spain.
 $85.

373. Wells, H.G.: A THESIS ON THE QUALITY OF ILLUSION IN THE CONTINUITY OF 
INDIVIDUAL LIFE IN THE HIGHER METAZOA, WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO 
THE SPECIES HOMO SAPIENS. [London: Printed for the Author by C.A. Watts, 1942]. 
Printed cream wrappers. First edition of Wells’s thesis in support of his D.Sc. The text 
saw first public printing in 1944, in ‘42 to ‘44 A Contemporary Memoir.  A few small 
smudges to wrappers, bookplate, else near fine.   $75.

374. Wells, H.G.: [Typed Note, Signed]. 13, Hanover Terrace, London. [nd but post 
1929]. One-half page, on small octavo sheet of letterhead. Old folds, otherwise very good. 

 



Evidently in response to a solicitation of such a comment, and after a brief discussion of Mr 
Britling Sees It Through, Wells notes: “... if I have made any lasting imprint upon society 
I would hope it would be with ‘The Outline of History’ written in 1920 or with ‘The Science 
of Life’ written in 1929 with Julian Huxley and A. P. Wells. Huxley was the grandson of 
Thomas H. Huxley, noted English biologist, and supporter of Darwin’s theories.” Signed 
in ink, “H. G. Wells.”   $450.

375. [Wells, H. G. (source work)]: Cross, Beverley, and Dorothy Kingsley [screenwriters]: 
HALF A SIXPENCE. London: Paramount Pictures, 1 August 1966. [1],123,[1]pp. Quarto. 
Mechanically reproduced typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in diecut studio 
wrappers. Wrappers lightly rubbed, number ‘6’ faintly stamped on title, otherwise near fine. 

 

A “preliminary script” for “limited distribution” of this adaptation to the screen of Wells’s 
novel, Kipps. Curiously, the adaptation is as a musical, with music and lyrics by David 
Heneker. The cast included Tommy Steele, Julia Foster and Cyril Ritchard, under the 
direction of George Sidney. Cross had earlier adapted the novel for the stage, and was 
nominated for two Tony Awards for that work.   $300.

376. [Wells, H. G.(sourcework)]: [Original Studio Publicity Campaign Pressbook for:] 
TERROR IS A MAN. [New York: Valiant Films Corporation, 1959]. [8]pp. Folio. Glossy 
pictorial self-wrappers. Illustrations. Short split at head of spine, three-inch clean split at 
toe of spine, else a very good, clean copy. 

 

Original campaign pressbook for this film adaptation (a very loose adaptation) of H.G. 
Wells’s The Island Of Doctor Moreau, based on a screenplay by Harry Paul Harber, 
directed by Gerry de Leon, starring Francis Lederer, Greta Thyssen and Richard Derr. In 
the spirit of William Castle, the film’s original release featured a “terror bell,” which rang 
when something horrible was about to happen on screen, and rang again when it was 
safe to open your eyes. Vintage ‘50s cinema sleaze.   $65.

377. [Werner Company]: Covert, John C.: THE WERNER CO. [wrapper title]. Akron, OH: 
The Werner Company, January 1895. Oblong quarto (15.3 x 22.5 cm). Silk cord tied paper-
backed pictorial stiff wrappers with parchment outer wrapper. Heavily illustrated. Partial 
separation of the blank lower wrapper at its junction with the paper backing, otherwise 
unusually fine, with presentation sheet laid in. 

 

A substantial and elegant promotional for the Werner Company, the prosperous printing/
publishing concern founded by Paul Werner in 1884. The Werner printing plant was built 
in 1886, and offices were opened in twenty cities.  By the mid 1890s, the company was 
producing some 10,000 bound volumes per day, and was publishing a wide range of 
reference and omnibus literary works. After expensive litigation successfully defending 
himself against a trademark suit brought by Encyclopedia Britannica, Werner had to file 
for bankruptcy and he sold his printing plant in 1910. A previous owner has noted that 
the wrapper design is “probably” by Will Bradley, a suggestion we have been unable to 
confirm reliably.   $225.

378. [Whitman, Walt]: DEMOCRATIC VISTAS. Washington, D.C. & New York: J.S. Redfield, 
1871. 84pp. Original printed pale green stiff wrappers. Spine covering chipped away, 
wrappers lightly handsoiled with soft vertical crease, lower corner of rear wrapper creased, 
with short creased tear at bottom gutter of terminal leaf associated with that crease; just 
a good copy of this extremely fragile book. 

 

First edition of what some regard as a work second only to Leaves Of Grass in importance 
in Whitman’s canon, published without his name on the title-page. However, initial sales 
were poor - Myerson records the edition consisted of “at least 500 copies,” a number of 
which were bound up in the collective Centennial Edition of Two Rivulets (1876). 
MYERSON A4.I.a. BAL 21402.   $2000.



379. [Whittington Press]: MATRIX [wrapper subtitle: A REVIEW FOR PRINTERS AND 
BIBLIOPHILES]. Whole Number 5. [Andoversford]: Whittington Press, October 1985. 
Quarto. Printed wrapper over stiff wrapper. Heavily illustrated, including plates, inserts 
and folding plates. Tiny crimp at crown of spine, otherwise fine. 

 

Edited by John and Rosalind Randle.  One of 635 numbered copies bound thus, from a 
total edition of 715 copies printed on Somerville Laid and Zerkall Halbmatt papers.  The 
substantial, informative and beautiful annual devoted to the arts of letterpress printing 
and illustration. Among the impressive roster of contributors are Hans Schmoller, John 
Dreyfus, Noel Carrington, Sebastian Carter, Henry Morris, Brooke Crutchley, et al.
 $300.

380. [Whittington Press]: MATRIX [wrapper subtitle: A REVIEW FOR PRINTERS AND 
BIBLIOPHILES]. Whole Number 6. [Andoversford]: Whittington Press, Winter 1986. Quarto. 
Printed wrapper over stiff wrapper. Heavily illustrated, including plates, inserts and folding 
plates. Bookplate, otherwise fine with publisher’s trade list laid in. 

 

Edited by John and Rosalind Randle.  Copy #7 of 800 numbered copies bound thus, from 
a total edition of 900 copies printed on Somerville Laid and Zerkall Halbmatt papers.  The 
substantial, informative and beautiful annual devoted to the arts of letterpress printing and 
illustration. Among the impressive roster of contributors are Robert Gibbings, R. Cave, 
Vance Gerry, John Dreyfus, Sebastian Carter, John Bidwell, Ruari McLean, Robert Kelly 
(on Black Sparrow Press, with a Bukowksi flyer tipped in), et al.   $275.

381. [Whittington Press]: Butcher, David: INDEX TO MATRIX 1-21. [Risbury]: Matrix, [2003]. 
Quarto. Three piece black morocco and marbled boards. Fine in slipcase. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue. One of 110 copies numbered in Roman, and specially bound, 
from an edition of five hundred copies printed on Conqueror Laid Paper at the Whittington 
Press. Includes a Foreword by John Randall.   $250.

382. Wilbur, Richard [compiler], and Alexander Calder [illustrator]: A BESTIARY. New 
York: Printed at the Spiral Press for Pantheon Books, [1955]. Quarto. Cloth. Illustrations. 
Bookplate on front pastedown, a couple faint, small smudges to free endsheet, spine 
lettering a bit rubbed (as often), otherwise about fine in corner worn slipcase with split 
along one joint. 

 

First edition, ordinary issue. One of 750 numbered copies on Curtis Rag paper, from a 
total edition of 825 copies designed and printed by Joseph Blumenthal, and signed by 
Wilbur and Calder.   $650.

383. [Wilde, Oscar]: THE BALLAD OF READING GAOL. By 
“C.3.3.” New York: Benj. R. Tucker, Publisher, 1899. Tan wrappers, 
printed in red-brown. A few small nicks, wrapper spine neatly 
split, a bit dusty, but otherwise very good. 

 

A variant form of the uncommon first American edition, published 
by the noted American anarchist theorist / publisher / bookseller 
/ translator. Mason/Millard does not include this (or any other 
American) edition in his list of either authorized or pirated 
editions of this title. It is the first dated American edition cited 
in the NUC, and Tucker himself claimed it was the first printed 
in the U.S. It occurs in at least two forms, the other being 
clothbound, with the text printed on rectos only, untrimmed. This 
is a good association copy, bearing Horace Traubel’s signed 
1899 presentation inscription across the upper wrapper.   $450.

384. [Wilde, William Robert W.]: ON THE ANCIENT LIGHTHOUSE OF CORUNNA, 
FORMERLY KNOWN AND DESCRIBED AS THE PHAROS OF HERCULES [caption title]. 



[Dublin: Separate from Proceedings of the Royal Irish Academy, 1844]. 11,[1]pp. Octavo 
(signed A1-4,B1-2). Extracted from bound pamphlet volume. Illustrations. A very good copy. 

 

A separate of this presentation by Oscar Wilde’s father, inscribed in the margin of the first 
leaf: “[First word slightly cut into] Kelly Esq with WWildes compts.” In his paper, Wilde 
speaks to criticism by Sir Wm. Bentham of his account of the lighthouse in the 1st edition 
of his 1840 Narrative Of A Voyage..., in anticipation of revisions for the next edition. 
OCLC locates only one other copy in this format, at Univ. College, Dublin.   $225.

385. Wilder, Thornton: [Auograph Letter, Signed]. Hamden, CT. “Tuesday evening.” [nd. 
but ca Dec. 1946-8]. Two pages, in ink, on recto and verso of quarto sheet of personal 
letterhead.  Old folds for mailing, otherwise fine. Folding cloth case. 

 

Addressed simply: “Gnädigste,” and likely to Lucy Tal, his advisor on German language 
publication, and wife of Viennese publisher Ernest Peter Tal, who emigrated to the U.S. 
as a consequence of the war. Wilder writes in regard to a return to publication of his 
work in Germany, noting: “I’d practically forgotten about the war when that little British 
reminder crept up on me. As to the publishing, there’s nothing I want out of it except 
one thing: since you are no longer publishing, I want my freedom, so as to start all over 
again. Herlitschka as the translator, but publication centered in Berlin.  I’ve been told 
that whatever may be the legal, property status of the rights in Austria I am now free 
to make a separate German publishing arrangement.  I’m not impatient myself, but the 
large amount of letters I get from Germany show that there are readers there waiting.” 
In regard to another unspecified matter, he notes “I don’t remember giving any advice 
... My mistakes have been as helpful to me as my more judicious actions.” He closes, 
extending Christmas and New Year wishes, noting “I’m starting off to Mexico on January 
15th to work. work. work.” Signed “Cordially Ever Thornton Wilder.”   $850.

386. Wilder, Thornton: [Autograph Postcard, Signed]. Cambridge, MA. Postmarked 22 
March 1951. 12mo. Closely written in ink, covering the verso, and addressed in ink on 
the recto. Fine. 

 

To Mrs. Henry K. Metcalf (i.e. Eleanor Melville Metcalf, Herman Melville’s granddaughter). 
A warm note conveying news of his hospitalization: “...Yes, I have turned the corner.  It is 
a little slower than most.  The fatigue must have been deeper than I thought ... it is hard 
to see how one could be so fatigued when one was also at the same time so happily and 
absorbingly engaged. No I have moved on to work - for my class - ‘War and Peace.’  All 
the problems: its ‘mystique’ - what are we to say of that? Even of its glories, what are 
we to say ... its confidence in the minutiae of daily life - Even the British never so trusted 
and affirmed the daily life in the home....” Ca. 150 words. Signed in full.   $275.

387. Williams, Tennessee: BATTLE OF ANGELS. [Murray, Utah & New York]: Pharos 1/2 
& New Directions, Spring 1945. Printed wrappers. First edition, first separate publication 
(albeit as the entirety of an issue of this irregular serial). An unusually nice copy, with only 
a minimum of the inevitable sunning and light use at the overlap edges. 
CRANDELL C67.   $600.

388. Williams, Tennessee: SUMMER AND SMOKE. New York: New Directions, [1948]. Cloth. 
A somewhat battered and used copy (but see below), in used and chipped dust jacket. 

 

First edition in book form. An interesting association copy, bearing the long ownership 
inscription and frequent annotations (on some fifty pages) of screenwriter James Poe, who 
cowrote the script for the 1961 film adaptation with Williams’s friend and collaborator, Meade 
Roberts. In addition to Poe’s ownership inscription, Los Angeles address and phone number, 
he has inscribed the front free endsheet: “This copy is of extreme personal importance 
to the owner. Will finder, if lost, please contact the above.” Scattered in various places in 
the text are Poe’s pencil insertions, queries, deletions and other annotations associated 
with his work on the screenplay -- including in the first scene a complete rewrite of five 



lines of dialogue which, in all probability, enjoyed authorial approval. Poe (1921- 1980) 
also collaborated with Richard Brooks on the script for Cat on a Hot Tin Roof (1958), and 
was associated with, or solely responsible for, the screenplays for adaptations of works 
by Faulkner, Odets, Hellman, Horace McCoy, et al. He was nominated as screenwriter for 
three Academy Awards, and won a fourth as co-writer, for Around the World in Eighty 
Days (1957). The film was directed by Peter Glenville, and starred Laurence Harvey, 
Geraldine Page and Rita Moreno, and garnered for its principals a number of award 
nominations.   $850.

389. [Williams, William Carlos]: transition 7. Paris. October 1927. Small octavo. Printed 
grey wrappers. Plates. Light use at overlap edges, trace of sunning to spine, otherwise 
a very good copy. 

 

Edited by Eugene Jolas, et al.  This issue features contribution by Joyce (FW 169-95), 
William Carlos Williams, Riding, Calder, Ernst, Winters, Tate, Crane, Graves, Reverdy, 
et al. Williams’s contribution is a section from A Voyage to Pagany, and this copy bears 
his month of publication presentation inscription to novelist John Herrmann, whose 
What Happens -- a book Williams greatly admired -- was published by Robert McAlmon 
as a Contact Edition the same year. An uncommon, early and desirable association. 
Williams began corresponding with Herrmann in 1924, and wrote about Herrmann in his 
Autobiography, pp. 269-71. 
SLOCUM & CAHOON C70. WALLACE C112.   $1000.

390. [Wolfe Editions]: THE KALEVALA  A CREATION MYTH. [Np]: Wolfe, 1992. Small 
folio. Paper over boards. Fine. 

 

One of only twenty-five numbered copies, designed, illustrated and printed by hand by 
David Wolfe. The text was adapted from the national epic of Finland by Anne Witten, and 
the original illustrations were executed in a variety of media.   $250.

391. Woodson, Carter G. [ed]: FREE NEGRO OWNERS OF SLAVES IN THE UNITED 
STATES IN 1830 TOGETHER WITH ABSENTEE OWNERSHIP OF SLAVES IN THE UNITED 
STATES IN 1830. Washington, DC: Association for the Study of Negro Life and History, 
[1924]. viii,78pp. Large octavo. Printed wrappers. Shallow chipping along the lower wrapper 
edges and tiny chip at one fore-corner, otherwise an unusually nice copy, internally fine. 

 

First edition of this relatively early work by the immensely influential scholar to whom 
has been attributed much of the initial momentum toward the establishment of African 
American historical studies. 
WORK, p.357.   $225.

392. [World War I Fiction]: Neilson, Francis: A STRONG MAN’S HOUSE. Indianapolis: 
Bobbs-Merrill, [1916]. Gilt cloth. A near fine, bright copy, in lightly frayed and dust-smudged, 
very good dust jacket. 

 

First edition of this novel by the English actor / playwright and politician, set specifically 
in the context of the Great War. Neilson was frequently resident in the US, sufficiently 
so that Smith affords this title an entry. Inscribed by the author “To my very good friend 
Grover C. Loud ...,” presumably the author and educator. This novel was of sufficient 
interest that B. W. Huebsch reprinted it in 1924. 
SMITH N-39.   $125.

393. [World War I Fiction]: Young, Francis Brett: JIM REDLAKE. London: Heinemann, 
[1930]. Gilt blue vellum over boards, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Some foxing to fore-edge 
and prelims, a couple of small wrinkles to spine, but a very good copy. 

 

First edition, limited issue, of this novel including incidents in the theatre of WWI in German 
East Africa, based in part on his own service.  Copy #3 of 275 numbered copies, specially 
printed and bound, and signed by the author.   $65.



394. [World War I Verse]: MacFarland, Mary L. D.: POEMS ON CANADA, THE WAR, AND 
OTHER SUBJECTS. Washington: Privately Printed, 1923. Narrow octavo. Gilt lettered 
paper boards. Some narrow surface chipping to the paper at the joints, occasional foxing; 
a good copy. 

 

First edition. One of one hundred numbered copies printed by Douglas C. McMurtrie at 
the Condé Nast Press in Greenwich CT. A brief prefatory note is signed “J.D.S.” and the 
printed date accompanying it is corrected from December 1923 to Easter 1924. Includes 
10 poems on the Great War -- MacFarland also wrote a published musical setting for 
McCrae’s “In Flanders Fields.” 
OCLC: 30563165 (locating 3 copies).   $85.

395. Wright, Frances: ALTORF, A TRAGEDY ... FIRST REPRESENTED IN THE THEATRE 
OF NEW-YORK, FEB. 19, 1819. Philadelphia: M. Carey & Son, 1819. v,[3],83,[1]pp. Small 
octavo. Extracted from nonce pamphlet volume. Considerably browned and foxed, some 
marginal discolorations, but a sound copy. 

 

First edition of this verse drama, the future social reformer, abolitionist and feminist’s first 
separate publication. With a verse Prologue by W. T. Wolfe-Tone and a verse Epilogue by 
H. T. Farmer. “The play was not well received when first presented, and on its revival in 
1829 met with no greater success ....”  Wright was subsequently involved with the New 
Harmony Gazette and its successors, and lectured widely on progressive topics. While 
relatively common institutionally, considerably less so in commerce in recent years. 
HILL 334. WEGELIN (PLAYS), p.82. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 50175.   $400.

396. Wylie, Philip: [Typed Manuscript, with Revisions]. Miami Beach, FL. [ca. April 
1948]. Nine and on-half pages, on rectos only of ten quarto sheets. Typed, but with 
copious manuscript revisions and corrections. About fine, in postally used envelope, with 
address and return address and name in Wylie’s hand. 

 

The corrected and revised manuscript for an article Wylie wrote for the University of 
Kansas magazine, The Jayhawker, entitled “Sic Transit Veritas,” in which he deals 
with the general unpreparedness of students for certain aspects of life after graduation. 
The student, he asserts, “ s only half educated.  When he graduates he hopes he know 
enough to earn a living. He hardly imagines that he must also earn a life ... The graduate 
knows everything but himself, everything, that is, but humanity ....” He ponders their 
preparedness for potential changes the future may hold, touching on themes which were 
leitmotifs in his fiction: “Are courses being offered in wilderness survival?  Or will Boy 
Scouts alone inherit such habitable nooks of earth as may one day be left free of radio-
activity ... In five generations ... the American people have squandered five inches of 
topsoil which requires five thousand years for deposit. America is becoming a ‘have not’ 
nation in many categories. Thus it may be asked if ‘education’ has taught conservation 
and how to do with less ....” Wylie was, at the time, on the staff of The Miami Herald.  
Best known now for his novels Gladiator (1930), When Worlds Collide (1933, cowritten 
with Edwin Balmer, and its sequel), and The Paradise Crater (1945), Wylie enjoyed some 
wider public celebrity for his 1942 nonfiction collection, Generation Of Vipers. While fair 
copy souvenir typescripts signed by him are as common as they are valueless, working 
typescripts such as the example in hand are uncommon.   $500.

397. Young, Whitney M., Jr.: TO BE EQUAL. New York: McGraw-Hill, [1964]. Gilt boards.  
Fine in very good, lightly edge worn dust jacket. 

 

First edition of the first trade book by the Executive Director of the National Urban League. 
With the author’s warm half-page presentation inscription.   $250.

398. Young, Whitney M., Jr.: BEYOND RACISM  BUILDING AN OPEN SOCIETY. New 
York: McGraw-Hill, [1969]. Cloth. Top edge a bit sunned, else fine dust jacket. 

 



First edition of the second trade book by the Executive director of the National Urban 
League. With the author’s warm half-page presentation inscription.   $250.

399. Zañartu, Enrique (1921-2000): [Original 
Untitled Monochrome Etching]. [Milan: 
Galerie Schwarz, 1961]. Plate size 147 x 
112 mm, plus full margins. Mounted in stiff 
board and acetate mat, with printed caption 
on verso. Fine. 

 

One of sixty numbered copies, in addition to 
twenty-five copies numbered in Roman, signed 
and dated in the margin by the artist. Printed 
in Paris in the Atelier of Georges Leblanc on 
handmade paper from Papeteries de Rives.  
Published as an element of Galerie Schwarz’s 
series, L’Avanguardia Internazionale. The 
Paris-born artist moved to his ancestral 
homeland, Chile, in 1938, and in 1944, came 
to New York to study under Stanley Hayter.  
He assumed the role of associate director 
of Atelier 17 until 1949, when he relocated 
to supervise the Paris branch.  His graphic 
work exhibits a significant strain of later-
generation surrealism, as influenced by Latin 
American heritage.                          $175.

400. Zapf, Hermann: CALLIGRAPHIC SALUTATIONS  HERMANN ZAPF’S LETTERHEADINGS 
TO PAUL STANDARD .... Rochester: Privately Printed by the Melbert B. Cary, Jr. Graphics 
Art Collection, RIT, 1993. Oblong octavo. Blue cloth, decorated in gilt, gilt spine label. 
Folding facsimile. Hint of sunning at edges, otherwise fine. 

 

First edition, deluxe issue. Foreword by David Pankow. From a total edition of 600 copies 
printed at the Stinehour Press, this is one of thirty deluxe copies printed on Arches text, 
handbound by Judi Conant.   $150.


